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 YBhg Datuk Haji A. Rahim bin Abdullah
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 Fax : 03-2721 2530
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YBHG TAN SRI ABDUL HALIM BIN ALIChairman
 YBhg Tan Sri Abdul Halim bin Ali, a Malaysian, aged 63, was appointed as
 Chairman of MBSB on 22 June 2001. He also serves as Chairman of the
 Executive Committee of the Board. YBhg Tan Sri holds B.A. (Hons.) from
 University of Malaya.
 Upon graduation from University of Malaya, he joined the Ministry of
 Foreign Affairs in 1996. After several domestic and foreign postings, he was
 appointed the Malaysian Deputy Permanent Representative to the United
 Nations in 1979. He was appointed Ambassador to Vietnam in 1982 and
 returned to Malaysia in 1985 to be Deputy Secretary General III
 (Administration) in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs before being appointed
 Ambassador to Austria in 1988. In 1991, he again returned to Malaysia to be
 Deputy Secretary General I (Political Affairs) in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs
 and in 1996 he was promoted to Secretary General. In September 1996, he
 was appointed Chief Secretary to the Government, the highest ranking civil
 service post in the country and was responsible for overseeing and
 coordinating the policies of the government and their implementation. He
 retired in March 2001, at which time he was made Chairman of the
 Employees Provident Fund until 31 January 2007.
 YBhg Tan Sri is a Chairman of Malakoff Berhad and holds others directorships
 in public companies including ESSO Malaysia Berhad, LCL Corporation
 Berhad, IJM Corporation Berhad and Zelan Berhad. Currently, Chairman of
 the Multimedia Development Corporation and Chairman of Universiti
 Teknologi Malaysia.
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 YBHG DATUK HAJI A. RAHIM BIN ABDULLAHIndependent Non – Executive Director
 YBhg Datuk Haji A. Rahim Abdullah, a Malaysian, aged 63, was appointed as an
 Independent Non-Executive Director of MBSB on 15 July, 2000. He also serves
 as Chairman of Nomination & Remuneration Committee, ESOS Committee
 and a Member of Audit & Risk Management Committee. He holds a Diploma
 in Building Design from the Technical College, Kuala Lumpur, formerly known
 as Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM), Bachelor of Architecture and Master of
 Architecture from University of Auckland, New Zealand. He is an associate
 member of the New Zealand Institute of Architects (NZIA) and Malaysian
 Institute of Architects (PAM).
 YBhg Datuk Haji A. Rahim was attached to Jabatan Kerja Raya (JKR) from 1972
 until he retired as Deputy Director General in 1998. He was also appointed
 President of the Board of Architects Malaysia (BAM) from 1989 to 1998. He was
 a Property Development Consultant with Golden Hope Development Berhad
 from 1999 – 2005. YBhg Datuk Haji A. Rahim is a Council Member of Badan
 Warisan Malaysia. He sits on the Board of Directors of a few other non – listed
 companies and is also a Director of Pelangi Berhad.
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SYED ZAID BIN SYED JAFFAR ALBARIndependent Non – Executive Director
 Syed Zaid Albar, a Malaysian, aged 52, was appointed as an Independent Non-
 Executive Director on 14 August 2002. He serves as Member of the Executive
 Committee of the Board, Arrears Recovery Committee and Nomination and
 Remuneration Committee in MBSB. He holds a law degree from the United
 Kingdom and is qualified as a Barrister-at-Law, Lincoln's Inn.
 Syed Zaid Albar was called to the Malaysian Bar as an advocate and solicitor of
 the High Court of Malaya in 1980 and has been active in legal practises ever
 since. Presently, Syed Zaid Albar is the managing partner of an established law
 firm in Kuala Lumpur.
 Syed Zaid Albar’s is a Chairman of Hong Leong Tokio Marine Takaful Berhad
 and holds other directorships in public companies including Malaysian Pacific
 Industries Berhad, Narra Industries Berhad and Cycle & Carriage Bintang
 Berhad.
 �� Director’s ProfileM
 BSB
 Ann
 ualR
 epor
 t20
 06

Page 8
                        

ENCIK LAU TIANG HUAIndependent Non-Executive Director
 Encik Lau Tiang Hua, a Malaysian, aged 53, was appointed as an Independent
 Non-Executive Director on 16 August 2001. He serves as Chairman of the
 Audit & Risk Management Committee, Arrears Recovery Committee and a
 Member of ESOS Committee. He is a Member of the Malaysian Institute of
 Certified Public Accountants (MICPA) and the Malaysian Institute of
 Accountants (MIA).
 Encik Lau Tiang Hua began his career with one of the international public
 accounting firms in Malaysia and later rose to the rank of Audit Manager. He
 was the General Manager of finance and administration with a major
 publishing company in Malaysia before starting his own practice, JB Lau &
 Associates, Chartered Accountants, in 1985.
 Encik Lau Tiang Hua’s other directorships in public companies include
 PanGlobal Berhad, Nanyang Press Holdings Berhad and Tomei Consolidated
 Berhad.
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PUAN CINDY TAN LER CHINNon-Independent Non-Executive Director
 Puan Cindy Tan Ler Chin, a Malaysian, aged 46, was appointed as a Non-
 Independent Non-Executive Director of MBSB on 26 September 2002. She also
 serves as Member of Executive Committe of the Board, Arrears Recovery
 Committee and Audit & Risk Management Committee. She acquired an
 Honours Degree in Economics, majoring in Statistics, from University
 Kebangsaan Malaysia. In 1991, she obtained a Certified Diploma in
 Accounting and Finance, accorded by the Chartered Association of Certified
 Accountants.
 Puan Cindy began her career with the Employees Provident Fund (EPF),
 Finance and Investment Department in 1984. She is currently the General
 Manager of the Corporate Finance, Investment Division of the EPF.
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YBHG DATUK ABDULLAH BIN HAJI KUNTOMNon–Independent Non– Executive Director
 YBhg Datuk Abdullah Haji Kuntom, a Malaysian, aged 63, was appointed as a
 Non-Independent Non-Executive Director on 26 September 2003. He serves
 as Member of the Executive Committee of the Board and Nomination &
 Remuneration Committee. He obtained a Master's Degree in Public Policy and
 Administration from University of Wisconsin, USA in 1979 and also attended a
 course in Advanced Management Programme from University of Oxford, U.K
 in 1995.
 YBhg Datuk Abdullah began his career with the Johor Civil Service in 1967 and
 had placed him in many Government ministries and departments over a
 period of 36 years. Amongst the key positions held were Deputy Secretary of
 the Contract and Supply Division and Senior Assistant Director of the Budget
 Division, Ministry of Finance. He was also appointed as the State Financial
 Officer of Selangor, Administrative Officer of Asian & Pacific Development
 Centre (APDC) and Deputy Secretary General 1 of the Home Affairs Ministry.
 His last position was as Senior Deputy Secretary General in the Prime Minister's
 Department until his retirement in April 1999. Thereafter he was reemployed
 in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs for 4 years as the Chief of Protocol until April
 2003.
 YBhg Datuk Abdullah is also a Director of Leader Steel Holdings Berhad.
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ENCIK KHALID BIN HAJI SUFATIndependent Non-Executive Director
 Encik Khalid Haji Sufat, a Malaysian, aged 51, was appointed as an
 Independent Non-Executive Director of MBSB on 18 August 2005. He serves as
 Member of the Executive Committee of the Board and ESOS Committee. An
 accountant by profession, he is a Fellow of the Chartered Association of
 Certified Accountants (United Kingdom) and a Member of both the Malaysian
 Institute of Accountants (MIA) as well as the Malaysian Institute of Certified
 Public Accountants (MICPA).
 Encik Khalid has considerable experience in the banking and finance industry
 having held several senior positions namely, General Manager Consumer
 Banking of Malayan Banking Berhad in 1994, Executive Director of United
 Merchant Finance Berhad from 1995 to 1998 and as Managing Director of
 Bank Kerjasama Rakyat Malaysia Berhad from June 1998 to June 2000. He was
 an Executive Director of Tronoh Mines Malaysia Berhad in 2002 and the
 Managing Director of Furqan Business Organisation Berhad in 2003.
 Currently, Encik Khalid is the Group Managing Director of Seacera Tiles Berhad.
 He also holds other directorships in public companies including Binapuri
 Holdings Berhad, Amtek Holdings Berhad, VTI Vintage Berhad and Syarikat
 Kayu Wangi Berhad.
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ENCIK AW HONG BOOIndependent Non – Executive Director
 Encik Aw Hong Boo, a Malaysian, aged 57, was appointed as an Independent
 Non-Executive Director on 10 November 2005. He serves as Member of the
 Audit & Risk Management Committee and Arrears Recovery Committee. He is
 a Member of the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants (MICPA),
 The Malaysian Institute of Accountants (MIA) and a Fellow of the Institute of
 Chartered Accountants (England & Wales).
 Encik Aw Hong Boo began his career in 1970 as an Audit Senior in London and
 later with Ernst & Whinney, an international public accounting firm in
 Singapore and London from 1974 - 1977. He served RHB Bank Berhad for 21
 years between 1978 to 1999, holding various senior managerial positions in
 financial management, banking, finance and leasing. He was the Senior
 General Manager of Branch Network and Risk Management before optional
 retirement in November 1999.
 Presently, Encik Aw Hong Boo serves as the Financial Advisor to the Quill
 Group of Companies and is a Director of Quill Capita Trust.
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ENCIK AHMAD FARID BIN HAJI OMARChief Executive Officer
 Encik Ahmad Farid bin Haji Omar, a Malaysian, aged 50, was appointed as a
 Chief Executive Officer on 1 August 2003. He obtained a Masters in Business
 Administration (Marketing) from the University of New Haven, Connecticut,
 USA in 1984, a Bachelor of Science in Marketing from Southern Illinois
 University, Illinois, USA in 1982 and a Diploma in Public Administration from
 Mara Institute of Technology, Malaysia in 1978.
 He has 27 years of working experience in various capacities mainly in the
 banking and finance industry having held several senior positions namely,
 General Manager of Arab Malaysia Bank Berhad, General Manager of Koperasi
 Polis Di Raja Malaysia Berhad, Executive Director/Acting Chief Executive Officer
 of Oriental Bank Berhad, Managing Director/Chief Executive Officer of Federal
 Power Sdn Bhd and Senior Fellow of UKM School of Business Management. He
 had held directorships in public listed and non-public listed companies.
 NOTE:
 ■■ All of the Directors and CEO do not have any conflict of interest with MBSB.
 ■■ All of the Directors and CEO have not been convicted for any offences within the past ten years other than for traffic offences, if any.
 ■■ The Directors and CEO do not have any family relationship with any directors and/or major shareholders of MBSB other than Tan Sri Abdul Halim bin Ali and Puan Cindy
 Tan Ler Chin who are nominees for Employees Provident Fund (EPF) and Datuk Abdullah bin Haji Kuntom who is a nominee for Permodalan Nasional Berhad (PNB).
 ■■ The number of board meetings attended by the Directors in the financial year is disclosed in the Statement of Corporate Governance in page 32 of this Annual Report.
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 ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR SYED MOHDGHAZALI WAFA BIN SYED ADWAM WAFAAssociate Professor Syed Mohd Ghazali Wafa bin Syed
 Adwam Wafa was formerly the Deputy Dean of Academics
 and Student Affairs, Faculty of Business Management,
 Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia (UKM). He holds a Diploma
 in Agriculture (UPM), BSc (Finance) and MBA from U.S. He
 started lecturing in UKM since 1985 and attached to the
 School of Accounting, Faculty of Economics and Business,
 UKM.
 He conducts courses in Financial Accounting, Management
 Accounting, Auditing and Business from Islamic Perspective
 for both undergraduate and graduate levels.
 He participated in streamlining methods of assessing zakat
 for businesses in Lembaga Zakat Selangor. His current
 research and publications focuses in Muamalat, specializing
 in contracts, business mechanisms, cooperatives, zakat
 accounting for businesses, zakat and corporate governance,
 Baitulmal and Islamic Financial Institutions. He is currently a
 Syariah Committee member of several cooperatives, a
 Council Member of the Cooperative College of Malaysia, a
 Working Group Committee member on Islamic Financial
 Reporting of the MASB, Advisor to Wasiyyah Shoppe and
 the Financial Director of UKM Holdings Sdn. Bhd.
 PROFESSOR DR. MOHD. ALI BIN HAJIBAHAROMProfessor Dr. Mohd. Ali bin Haji Baharom, the Deputy
 President of Angkatan Koperasi Kebangsaan Malaysia
 Berhad (ANGKASA) was born in Alor Setar. He graduated
 with a Degree B.Is (Hons) in Syariah and Law from UKM in
 1976. He took his Ph.D (Law) at University of Essex in 1986
 and obtained his MBA in 1994. He also obtained a Diploma
 in Education from UKM and Diploma in Arabic from
 International University of Africa, Khartoum, Sudan in 1990.
 In 1995, he opted for early retirement as a lecturer in the Law
 Faculty of UKM. An ardent author and has written
 authoritative books and seminar papers regarding Islamic
 contract law and zakat.
 He is also directly involved in developing the National
 Islamic Financial and Banking system. Because of his efforts
 and contributions, he was appointed the Syariah Advisor of
 Bank Muamalat, Bank Pertanian, Hong Leong Bank and
 several other banks. He is also the Syariah Advisor to
 Amanah Saham MARA, Amanah Saham Apex Investment
 Services Bhd, a member of Maktab Kerjasama Malaysia,
 Board Member of Permodalan Risda Bhd, Director of
 Konsortium Koperasi Pengguna Berhad, Deputy Chairman
 of Belia Islam (M) Bhd and Amanah Saham Darul Iman.
 USTAZ OMAR BIN JOHARIUstaz Omar Johari, Aged 59, is an independent religious
 scholar and motivator from Muar, Johor. He obtained his
 degree in Dakwah from the Islamic Call University Tripoli,
 Libya.
 He has vast experience in the area of management from
 both the Government and private sector. He was the Officer
 in Religious Affairs in the Prime Minsiter’s Department from
 1974-1977 and was a lecturer at the Islamic Faculty in UKM
 from 1981-1984.
 He was also the Syariah Advisor for Rashid Hussain Securities
 from 1983-1997, DCB/RHB (1997), Oriental Bank, Amanah
 Raya Berhad and the Advisor for Islamic Religious Affairs for
 Mc Food Industries Sdn Bhd and Mc Donald Malaysia.
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 Resolution 1
 Resolution 2
 Resolution 3
 Resolution 4
 Resolution 5
 Resolution 6
 Resolution 7
 Resolution 8
 Notice is hereby given that the thirty seventh annual general meeting of the Company will be held at Banquet Hall, First Floor, Kuala
 Lumpur Golf & Country Club, No.10, Jalan 1/70D, Off Jalan Bukit Kiara, 60000 Kuala Lumpur on Thursday, 14 June 2007 at 12.00 noon
 for the following purposes:
 1. To receive and adopt the Audited Statement of Accounts of the Company and of the Group for the year
 ended 31 December 2006 and the Directors’and Auditors’Report thereon.
 2. To declare a first and final dividend of 3% less 27% income tax in respect of the financial year ended 31
 December 2006.
 3. To approve the Directors’Fees amounting to RM312,000 for the financial year ended 31 December 2006.
 4. To re-elect the following Directors who retire in accordance with Article 86 of the Company’s Articles of
 Association:-
 (i) Puan Cindy Tan Ler Chin
 (ii) YBhg Datuk Abdullah bin Haji Kuntom
 5. To re-appoint Messrs Ernst & Young (AF 0039) as the Company’s Auditors and to authorise the Directors to
 fix their remunerations.
 6. To transact any other ordinary business for which due notice has been given.
 7. SPECIAL BUSINESS:
 To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following ordinary resolution:
 Authority To Directors To Issue Shares
 “That pursuant to Section 132D of the Companies Act, 1965, the Directors be and are hereby empowered
 to issue shares in the Company, at any time and upon such terms and conditions and for such purposes as
 the Directors may, in their absolute discretion, deem fit, provided that the aggregate number of shares
 issued pursuant to this resolution in any one financial year does not exceed 10% of the issued capital of the
 Company for the time being and that the Directors be and are also empowered to obtain the approval for
 the listing of and quotation for the additional shares so issued on the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and
 that such authority shall continue in force until the conclusion of the next Annual General meeting of the
 Company.”
 BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
 HUZAIFAH BIN ZAINUDDIN (LS 0009120)
 TANG YOW SAI (MICPA 2734)
 COMPANY SECRETARIES
 Kuala Lumpur
 24 May 2007
 NOTE :
 A member entitled to attend and vote at the abovementioned meeting may appoint a proxyto attend and vote on his behalf and such proxy need not be a member of the Company. Theinstrument appointing such a proxy must be deposited at the Registered Office of theCompany, 11th Floor, Wisma MBSB, 48, Jalan Dungun, Damansara Heights, 50490, KualaLumpur, not less than 48 hours before the meeting.
 In the case of a Corporate Body, the proxy appointed must be in accordance with its Memorandum
 and Articles of Association and the instrument appointing a proxy shall be given under the
 Company’s Common Seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorished.
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 Notice is hereby given that subject to the approval of Members at the Annual General Meeting to be held on 14 June 2007, a
 first and final dividend of 3% less 27% income tax in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2006, will be paid on
 3 July 2007 to Depositors whose name appear in the record of Depositors on 18 June 2007.
 A Depositor shall qualify for entitlement to the dividend only in respect of:-
 a. Shares transferred into the Depositor’s securities account before 4.00 p.m. on 18 June 2007 in respect of transfers;
 b. Shares deposited into the Depositor’s securities account before 12.30 p.m. on 14 June 2007 in respect of securities exempted from
 mandatory deposit; and
 c. Shares bought on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (the Exchange) on a cum entitlement basis according to the Rules of the
 Exchange.
 BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
 HUZAIFAH BIN ZAINUDDIN (LS 0009120)
 TANG YOW SAI (MICPA 2734)
 COMPANY SECRETARIES
 Kuala Lumpur
 24 May 2007
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT
 YBHG TAN SRI ABDUL HALIM BIN ALIChairman
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 OVERALL BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT 2006
 Amidst a challenging business environment in 2006, with
 increased competition from existing and emerging regional
 companies in the property market sector, MBSB’s performance
 registered on encouraging improvement over that of the
 previous year.
 MBSB emerged as a competitive player in property financing in
 the country by expanding its portfolio base in Islamic property
 financing. The loan base which had grown steadily over the past
 few years is gaining momentum.
 MBSB faced stiff competition from other commercial financial
 institutions in the retail financing sectors and in terms of interest
 rates. Despite these challenges, MBSB was able to maintain
 growth through better risk management and strategic
 realignment of its core businesses.
 REVIEW OF THE GROUP’S FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
 Financial Performance
 MBSB recorded a group net profit of RM 40.182 million for 2006
 compared to RM 38.786 million for 2005. At the Company level,
 MBSB recorded a net profit of RM 39.851 million compared to
 RM 39.398 million for 2005.
 The improvement in the net profit was mainly due to the
 increase in the net interest income resulting from the growth of
 loan assets and deposit-taking activities, which was partly offset
 by higher provision for loan losses.
 Lending Activities
 As of 31 December 2006, the Group’s net loans grew by RM 822
 million to RM 5.086 billion, a growth of 19%, stemming from the
 continued focus on core business activity, i.e. retail mortgage
 DEAR SHAREHOLDERSOn behalf of the Board of Directors, it is with great pleasure that I present to you theAnnual Report and Audited Financial Statements of Malaysia Building Society Berhad(MBSB) and its Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2006.
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 loans which increased by 40%. The releases for retail mortgage
 loans accounted for 96% of the total releases of MBSB loan
 portfolios made during the year.
 The Group’s net non-performing loans (NPLs) decreased by
 RM 197 million or 13% to RM 1.262 billion as at 31 December
 2006. The improvement was mainly due to aggressive recovery
 strategy, intensified collection efforts and effective loan
 settlements.
 Deposit Mobilisation and Savings
 As at 31 December 2006, deposits from customers grew by
 RM 1.592 billion or 47% to RM 4.450 billion.
 The increase was due to depositor’s confidence in MBSB and
 continued mobilization efforts in obtaining fixed deposit to
 fund the continued growth in loan portfolios.
 With the increase in deposits, MBSB’s borrowings decreased by
 RM 527 million or 66% to RM 276 million.
 Dividends
 In 2006, MBSB paid its first and final dividend of 2.5% less 28%
 income tax amounting to RM 6.081million for the financial year
 ended 31 December 2005.
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 Based on MBSB’s current performance, the Board has
 recommended a first and final dividend of 3% less 27% income
 tax for the financial year ended 31 December 2006 for the
 approval of the Company’s shareholders.
 STRATEGIC INITIATIVES
 MBSB Branch
 In line with MBSB’s future expansion, five additional branches
 have been identified in strategic areas to enable the company
 to expand its quality service consistent with its Client Charter on
 maximum customer satisfaction.
 Efforts have been made to strengthen the manpower and
 identify staff with specialised skills to be attached to these
 branch networks.
 Product Development
 In line with the corporate vision of enhancing shareholders
 value, MBSB continued with its efforts to improve and develop
 new products to compliment existing ones.
 The Company had launched the MBSB EZ-i floating rate Home
 Financing to compliment its existing Al-Bai Bithaman Ajil fixed-
 rate product. Its unique features had enabled the Company to
 maintain its competitive edge.
 It had also introduced different Personal Financing Products
 such as Graduate Financing-i, I-Do-Financing-i, Exec-
 Entrepreneur-i and Gentlemen-Farmer-i, to cater to customers
 individual needs.
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 Human Capital Development
 In year 2006, continuous training programmes have been
 developed to enhance employees’ skills and knowledge and
 professional acumen. Series of training programmes had been
 arranged to increase the level of competencies of employees
 with the corporate objective of ensuring that immediate and
 long-term business goals are achieved.
 Strategic Alliance
 MBSB has made an arrangement with its strategic partner,
 Maybank, to provide convenient on-line business transactions
 to meet MBSB’s customer needs.
 As part of its marketing drive, MBSB, in collaboration with
 Employees Provident Fund, had stationed marketing
 representatives at strategic EPF outlets to solicit businesses
 from prospective customers.
 Corporate Social Responsibility
 In line with MBSB’s commitment to support corporate social
 responsibility, MBSB launched MBSB Assist, a pooled-fund
 specially created to channel its proceeds to those in need of aid.
 During the year, the fund has been channelled to the Johor
 Flood victims.
 During the year, MBSB had taken under it’s wings 30 industrial
 trainees from local institutions of higher learning to provide
 exposure to various aspects of the company’s core business
 operations and support services.
 OTHER INITIATIVES
 As a Government Linked Company (GLC) involved in high
 performance transformation, MBSB has actively implemented
 best practices suggested in the various initiatives to transform
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 the company into performance based organisation. Series of
 workshops and seminars on best practices were conducted by
 external consultants to guide the company during the
 transformation period.
 In 2006, MBSB had pursued the Green Book initiative to
 enhance the board effectiveness, the Red Book initiative to
 review and adopt procurement best practices and the Blue
 Book initiative to intensify performance management practices.
 APPRECIATION
 At this opportunity, I would like to express my sincere gratitude
 to members of the Board, Management Team and staff for their
 dedication and commitment in contributing towards the
 growth of MBSB and the Group.
 I also wish to express our sincere appreciation and gratitude to
 all our customers, shareholders and business associates for
 their support and confidence in MBSB and the Group.
 TAN SRI ABDUL HALIM BIN ALIChairman
 Kuala Lumpur
 11 May 2007
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT...
 AHMAD FARID OMARChief Executive Officer
 ABDUL AZIZ MUHAMADChief Operating Officer
 ABD. RAHIM AMBAKGeneral Manager
 Mortgage Sales Marketing
 & Credit Operations
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 SHAMSUDIN HJ. MD YUSOFFGeneral Manager
 Personal Loan & Fee Based Income
 TANG YOW SAIGroup Financial Controller,
 Finance & Information Technology
 ARIFFA ARIFFINAssistant General Manager
 Corporate Services
 TAN CHIN KIATAssistant General Manager
 Credit Management
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FEBRUARY 2006Family Day attended by staff and family
 members organized by Kelab Sukan at
 Botanical Garden, Putrajaya.
 CORPORATE HIGHLIGHTS
 MARCH 2006Go Kart Challenge recreational activity at
 Go-Kart Track, Batu Tiga Shah Alam.
 JUNE 2006MBSB launched its outdoor advertisement
 campaign by placing advertisements
 at 2 bus shelters along Jalan Semantan,
 Kuala Lumpur, Jalan Duta toll plaza and
 gantries at selected highways.
 APRIL 2006MBSB organized the smile
 campaign as part of its
 effort to provide good
 customer service.
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 JUNE 2006 MBSB’s 36th AGM organized at KLGCC.
 NOVEMBER 2006 Annual Dinner themed
 “Arabian Nights”organized
 by Kelab Sukan MBSB at
 Dewan Merak Kayangan
 Felda, Kuala Lumpur.
 JULY 2006Water Sport recreational
 activity at Port Dickson,
 Negeri Sembilan.
 AUGUST 2006 Launching of MBSB Assist
 as part of its social obligation.
 JULY 2006 MBSB organized the “Good
 Housekeeping and Tidiness
 Campaign”as part of its effort
 to provide a conducive
 working environment.
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The Board of Directors (Board) of Malaysia Building Society
 Berhad strongly believes in the importance of corporate
 governance and is fully committed to ensure that the highest
 standards of corporate governance and integrity are applied
 throughout the Group in discharging its duties and
 responsibilities to protect and enhance shareholders value.
 In addition, the Board also considers and adopts where
 appropriate, the recommendations and guidelines on
 corporate governance stipulated under the Listing
 Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (Bursa
 Malaysia) and those outlined by other regulatory bodies such as
 Bank Negara Malaysia’s guidelines on Corporate Governance
 (BNM GP1).
 The Board is pleased to report to shareholders the manner in
 which it has applied the Principles of the Code and the extent
 to which it has complied with the Best Practices of the Code,
 pursuant to Paragraph 15.26 of the Listing Requirements of
 Bursa Malaysia throughout the year ended 31 December 2006.
 A. BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 COMPOSITION OF THE BOARDThe Board comprises eight (8) Directors of whom five (5) are
 Independent Non-Executive Directors and three (3) are
 Non–Independent Non-Executive Directors.
 The Independent Non-Executive Directors are independent
 of Management and free from any business or other
 relationship with the Company and the Group which could
 materially affect the exercise of their independent judgment.
 The number of Independent Directors which represents
 the majority of the members of the Board not only exceeds
 the requirement of Bursa Malaysia but also contributes
 towards greater impartiality and objectivity in the Board’s
 decision making process.
 The diversity of skill, experience and knowledge of its
 members in various disciplines and professions allows the
 Board to address and/or to resolve the various issues that
 affects the Company and the Group in an effective and
 efficient manner. For a brief description of the background
 and experience of the Board members, kindly refer to the
 Directors’Profile section of this Report.
 The number of Board members is also in line with the
 guidelines for enhancing board effectiveness contained in
 “The Green Book”.
 TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENTOF DIRECTORSDuring the year ended 31 December 2006, all Directors have
 attended talks, training programs, seminars and conferences
 conducted by Regulatory Authorities, professional bodies and
 STATEMENT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
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 professional trainers and speakers, in order to stay abreast with the latest developments in the industry and business environment as
 well as on changes to statutory requirements and regulatory guidelines, so as to enhance their skills and knowledge to enable them to
 carry out their roles effectively.
 DIRECTORS’ CODE OF ETHICSThe Directors continue to observe a code of ethics that is consistent with the Company Directors’ Code of Ethics established by the
 Companies Commission of Malaysia. The Directors fully subscribe to highly ethical standards and take into account the interest of all
 stakeholders.
 DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BOARDThe Board’s statutory and fiduciary duties include responsibilities to approve and periodically review the overall business strategies and
 significant policies of the Company and the Group.
 The primary responsibilities of the Board are, amongst others, to include the following:-
 i) Reviewing and approving the strategic business plan of the Company and the Group as a whole.
 ii) Overseeing the conduct of the Company and the Group’s business to ascertain its proper management, including setting clear
 objectives and policies within which senior executives are to operate.
 iii) Identifying and approving policies pertaining to the management of all risk categories including but not limited to credit,
 market, liquidity, operational, legal and reputational risks.
 iv) Succession planning, including appointing, training and fixing the compensation of and where appropriate, replacing senior
 management.
 v) Reviewing the adequacy and the integrity of the Company and the Group’s internal control system and management information
 system for compliance with applicable laws, regulations, rules, directives and guidelines.
 vi) Developing and implementing an investor relations programme or shareholders communications policy for the Company.
 vii) Discussing and where appropriate, resolving all matters referred by Management to the Board that affects the interest of the
 Company and the Group.
 viii) Approving major loans/corporate loans which are out of the authority of the EXCO.
 ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CHAIRMAN AND THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER There is a clear division of responsibility between the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer to ensure a proper balance of power and
 authority. The Chairman of the Board is a Non-Executive Director and together with the rest of the Board, is responsible for setting the
 policy framework within which the Management is to work. The Chairman also leads the collective effort of the Board in monitoring the
 performance of Management in meeting the espoused corporate goals and objectives. He also guides the Board on all issues presented
 before them at meetings or at such other forums where the consensus of the Board is required.
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 The Chief Executive Officer is primarily responsible for overseeing the day to day management to ensure the smooth and effective
 running of the Company and the Group. He is entrusted with making sure that all decisions, directions, policies and/or instructions
 approved by the Board are carried by Management in a timely and efficient manner. He carries the primary responsibility for ensuring
 management competency including the emplacement of an effective succession plan to sustain continuity.
 APPOINTMENT AND RE-ELECTION OF THE BOARDA formal and transparent procedure has been established by the Board for the appointment of a new diretor. A proposed candidate is first
 considered by the Nomination of Remuneration Committee which takes into account of the skills and experience of the person before
 making a recommendation to the Board. All appointments of new directors are made after prior consultations among the existing directors.
 In accordance with the Company’s Articles of Association, one third (1/3) of the members of the Board for the time being shall retire by
 rotation at each Annual General Meeting and, subject to eligibility, may offer themselves for re-election.
 BOARD MEETINGSBoard meetings for the ensuing financial year are scheduled in advance before the end of each financial year to enable Directors to plan
 ahead and fit the year’s Board meetings into their own schedule.
 The Board has at least four (4) scheduled quarterly meetings with additional meetings being convened as and when necessary.
 Prior to each meeting, every Director is given the complete agenda and a set of Board papers well in advance so that the Directors’have
 ample time to review matters to be deliberated at the meeting and to facilitate informed decision making.
 The Board met eight (8) times during the financial year ended 31 December 2006. The details of each of the Directors’attendance are given
 as below:
 NAME TOTAL MEETINGS PERCENTAGE OF OF DIRECTOR ATTENDED ATTENDANCE (%)
 YBhg Tan Sri Abdul Halim bin Ali 8/8 100
 YBhg Datuk Haji A.Rahim bin Abdullah 6/8 75
 Encik Lau Tiang Hua 8/8 100
 Syed Zaid bin Syed Jaffar Albar 6/8 75
 Puan Tan Ler Chin 7/8 87.5
 YBhg Datuk Abdullah bin Kuntom 8/8 100
 Encik Khalid bin Haji Sufat 8/8 100
 Encik Aw Hong Boo 8/8 100

Page 34
                        

����Statement of Corporate Governance (contd.)
 MB
 SBA
 nnua
 lRep
 ort
 2006
 All Directors have complied with the minimum 50%
 attendance requirement at Board Meetings during the financial
 year as stipulated by the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia.
 SUPPLY OF INFORMATIONThe Board has full and unrestricted access to all information
 within the Company and Group as well as the advice and
 services of senior management and Company Secretaries in
 carrying out their duties. The Directors may also seek independent
 professional advice, at the Company’s expense, if and when
 required.
 BOARD COMMITTEESThe Board has established Board Committees to assist the
 Board in the running of the Company and the Group.
 Pursuant to the above, the Board has established five (5) Board
 Committees. Each committee has a clearly defined terms of
 reference regarding its objectives, duties and responsibilities,
 authorities, meetings and memberships.
 The Board Committees of the Company are as follows:-
 ■■ Executive Committee of the Board (EXCO)
 ■■ Audit & Risk Management Committee (ARMCO)
 ■■ Nomination & Remuneration Committee
 ■■ Arrears Recovery Committee (ARC)
 ■■ ESOS Committee
 Any decision not within its authority is referred back to the Board
 with its recommendations and comments for the Board’s
 deliberation and approval.
 The salient terms of reference of each Board Committee and
 details of members’attendance of meetings are as follows:
 (a) Executive Committee of the Board (EXCO)
 EXCO was established on 29 April 2005 specifically to assist
 the Board to evaluate and approve loan applications within
 their approval authority limits.
 EXCO consists of two (2) Independent Non-Executive
 Directors and three (3) Non-Independent Non-Executive
 Director.
 During the year ended 31 December 2006, fifteen (15)
 meetings were held by the EXCO. The members and their
 attendance at the meetings are as follows:
 NAME NO. OF OF MEMBERS MEETINGS
 ATTENDEDYBhg Tan Sri Abdul Halim bin Ali 14/15
 (Chairman)
 Syed Zaid bin Syed Jaffar Albar 15/15
 Puan Cindy Tan Ler Chin 15/15
 YBhg Datuk Abdullah bin Haji Kuntom 14/15
 Encik Khalid bin Haji Sufat 14/15
 b) Audit & Risk Management Committee (ARMCO)
 The principal function of ARMCO is to assist the Board in the
 effective discharge of its fiduciary responsibilities in relation
 to corporate governance, ensure timely and accurate
 financial reporting, proper implementation of risk
 management policies and strategies in relation to the
 Company’s and the Group’s business strategies, the
 development of sound internal control system and
 effective risk management framework.
 ARMCO consists of three (3) Independent Non-ExecutiveDirectors and one (1) Non-Independent Non-ExecutiveDirector.
 In accordance with the best practices of corporate governance,ARMCO presents its report set out on page 43 of this AnnualReport.
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 (c) Nomination & Remuneration Committee
 The primary responsibilities of this Committee are:
 ■■ To assess and recommend to the Board on the appointmentof new candidate for directorship;
 ■■ To make appropriate recommendations to the Board onthe re-election of retiring directors;
 ■■ To review annually the mix of skills and experiences andthe effectiveness of the Board as a whole;
 ■■ To review and recommend to the Board remunerationpolicies for senior management, their benefits-in-kind andcontract terms and conditions; and
 ■■ To recommend to the Board the remuneration for non-executive directors.
 The Committee consists of two (2) Indepedent Non-ExecutiveDirectors and one (1) Non-Indepedent Non-Executive Director.
 During the year ended 31 December 2006, three (3) meetingswere held. The members of the Nomination & RemunerationCommittee and their attendance at the meeting are as follows:
 NAME NO. OF OF MEMBERS MEETINGS
 ATTENDED
 YBhg Datuk A Rahim bin Abdullah 2/3
 (Chairman)
 Encik Lau Tiang Hua 1/1
 (ceased as member w.e.f 20.01.06)
 Syed Zaid bin Syed Jaffar Albar 3/3
 YBhg Datuk Abdullah bin Kuntom 2/2
 (appointed as member w.e.f 20.01.06)
 (d) Arrears Recovery Committee (ARC)
 The principal function of this ARC is to deliberate on
 proposals for recovery of non-performing loans (NPLs),
 approve proposals within its authority and
 recommend to the Board those proposals outside its
 authority, monitor the progress of recovery of NPLs and
 formulate recovery strategies.
 ARC consists of three (3) Independent Non-Executive
 Directors and one (1) Non-Independent Non-Executive
 Director.
 During the year ended 31 December 2006, eight (8)
 meetings were held. The members and their
 attendance at the meetings are as follows:
 NAME NO. OF OF MEMBERS MEETINGS
 ATTENDED
 Encik Lau Tiang Hua (Chairman) 8/8
 Syed Zaid bin Syed Jaffar Albar 7/8
 Puan Cindy Tan Ler Chin 8/8
 Encik Aw Hong Boo
 (appointed as member w.e.f 20.01.06) 8/8
 (e) ESOS Committee
 The principal function of this Committee is to administer
 the Company’s Employees’ Share Option Scheme
 (ESOS) in accordance with the ESOS’s Scheme’s by-laws.
 The Committee consists of two (2) Independent Non-
 Executive Directors and one (1) Non-Independent Non-
 Executive Director.
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 During the year ended 31 December 2006, one (1)
 meeting was held. The members and their attendance
 at the meetings are as follows:
 NAME NO. OF OF MEMBERS MEETINGS
 ATTENDED
 YBhg Datuk A Rahim bin Abdullah 1/1
 (Chairman)
 Syed Zaid bin Syed Jaffar Albar 0/0
 (ceased as member w.e.f 20.01.06)
 Puan Cindy Tan Ler Chin 0/0
 (ceased as member w.e.f 20.01.06)
 Encik Lau Tiang Hua 1/1
 (appointed as member w.e.f 20.01.06)
 Encik Khalid bin Haji Sufat 1/1
 (appointed as member w.e.f 20.01.06)
 B. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION
 OBJECTIVE OF DIRECTORS’REMUNERATIONThe Company’s remuneration policy for Directors is tailored
 towards attracting and retaining Directors with relevant
 experience and expertise needed to assist in managing the
 Company and the Group effectively. The Nomination &
 Remuneration Committee carries out the annual review of
 the overall remuneration for Directors, CEO and key Senior
 Management Officers whereupon recommendations are
 submitted to the Board for approval.
 REMUNERATION PACKAGEThe remuneration package is as follows:
 (a) Directors’Fee
 The Directors are paid an annual fee, the quantum of
 which is approved by the shareholders at the Annual
 General Meeting. In the event that a Director is appointed
 or resigns during a financial year, the fee will be
 pro-rated and apportioned accordingly based on the
 date of the said Director’s appointment or resignation.
 (b) Allowance
 In addition the Directors are paid a meeting allowance
 for their attendance at meetings of the Board and the
 Board Committees. The quantum of the allowance is
 recommended by the Nomination & Remuneration
 Committee and approved by the Board.
 (c) Details
 The details of the remuneration of each Director of the
 Company who served during the financial year ended
 31 December 2006 are set out in page 62 of this
 Annual Report.
 C. SHAREHOLDERS
 RELATIONSHIP WITH SHAREHOLDERSAND INVESTORSThe Board recognizes the importance of communication
 and proper dissemination of information to its shareholders
 and investors. Through extensive disclosures of appropriate
 and relevant information, the Company aims to effectively
 provide shareholders and investors with information to fulfill
 transparency and accountability. In this respect, the
 Company keeps shareholders informed via announcements
 and timely release of quarterly financial reports, press
 releases, annual reports and circulars to shareholders.
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 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETINGThe Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Company is the
 principal forum for dialogue and interaction with its
 shareholders. Shareholders are given the opportunity to
 participate effectively in resolutions tabled at the AGM. All
 shareholders have direct access to the Board members at
 this AGM.
 D. ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT
 FINANCIAL REPORTINGThe Board acknowledges its responsibility to ensure that the
 Company’s and the Group’s financial statements present a
 true and fair view of the state of affairs and are prepared in
 accordance with approved accounting standards in Malaysia
 and the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965.
 The Board is also committed to provide the highest level of
 disclosure possible to ensure integrity and consistency of the
 financial reports.
 The Group publishes full financial statements annually and
 condensed financial statements quarterly as required by
 Bursa Securities Malaysia Berhad Listing Requirements.
 The Audit & Risk Management Committee assists the Board
 in scrutinising the information for disclosure to ensure
 accuracy, adequacy and completeness.
 INTERNAL CONTROLThe Board has the overall responsibility of maintaining a
 sound system of internal controls to safeguard shareholders’
 investment and the Company’s assets.
 The Audit & Risk Management Committee through the
 Internal Audit Department reviews the effectiveness of the
 system of internal controls of the Group periodically. The
 review covers the financial, operational and compliance
 controls as well as risk management.
 The Statement on Internal Control as set out in this Annual
 Report provides an overview of the state of internal
 controls within the Group.
 The minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee
 meetings are tabled to the Board for noting and action by
 the Board where appropriate.
 RELATIONSHIP WITH AUDITORSThe Company’s external auditors, Messrs Ernst & Young
 continue to provide the independent assurance to the
 shareholders on the Company’s and the Group’s financial
 statements. The Board maintains a formal and transparent
 relationship with the auditors to meet their professional
 requirements.
 The role of the Audit & Risk Management Committee in
 relation to the internal and external auditors is described in
 the Audit & Risk Management Committee Report
 section of the Annual Report.
 E. DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENTThe Directors are required by the Companies Act, 1965 to
 prepare financial statements for the financial year which
 have been made out in accordance with the approved
 accounting standards in Malaysia and give a true and fair
 view of the state of affairs and of the results and cash flows
 of the Company and the Group for the financial year then
 ended.
 In preparing the financial statements, the Directors have
 used appropriate and relevant accounting policies that are
 consistently applied and supported by reasonable as well
 as prudent judgments and estimates, and that all approved
 accounting standards in Malaysia have been complied
 with.
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 The Directors are responsible for ensuring that the
 Company and the Group keep proper accounting records
 which disclose with reasonable accuracy the financial
 position of the Group and Company and which enable
 them to ensure that the financial statements comply with
 the Companies Act, 1965.
 The Directors have the general responsibility for taking
 such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the
 assets of the Group, to detect and prevent fraud and other
 irregularities.
 F. STATEMENT ON COMPLIANCE WITHTHE BEST PRACTICES OF THEMALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATEGOVERNANCEHaving reviewed the governance structure and practices of
 the Company and the Group, the Board considers that it
 has complied with the best practices as set out in the Code
 as well as the items set out in Part A of Appendix 9C of the
 Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia in relation to the
 requirement of a separate disclosure in the Annual Report.
 This Statement of Corporate Governance is made in
 accordance with the resolution of the Board of Directors
 dated 27 March 2007.
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STATEMENT ON INTERNAL CONTROL (SIC)
 RESPONSIBILITYThe Board of Directors (Board) had embarked on an ongoing
 process to identify, evaluate and manage significant risks that
 affect the achievement of the Group’s business objectives. The
 Board acknowledges and has overall responsibility for designing
 and maintaining a sound system of internal control to
 safeguard shareholders’investments and the Group’s assets and
 for reviewing the adequacy and integrity of the system.
 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Board is also
 responsible for ensuring that there is a sound system of internal
 control which facilitates the effective exercise of the authority’s
 functions of which includes arrangements for the management
 of risk.
 OBJECTIVE OF THE GROUP’S INTERNALCONTROL SYSTEMS The objective of the Company and its Subsidiaries (Group)
 internal control systems is to enable the Group to achieve its
 corporate objectives while accepting and managing a wide
 variety of risks. The process to identify, evaluate and manage
 the significant risks is a concerted and continuing effort
 throughout the financial year.
 The Group’s internal control system is in place to achieve the
 following objectives:
 i. Reliability and integrity of financial and operational
 information
 ii. Achievement of operational objectives
 iii. Safeguarding of assets
 iv. Compliance with laws, regulations as well as internal
 policies and procedures
 Due to the inherent limitations, the Group’s internal control
 system is designed to manage rather than eliminate the risk of
 failure to achieve policies, aims and business objectives. It can
 only provide reasonable but not absolute assurance of effectiveness
 and assurance against material misstatement or financial
 losses and fraud.
 THE GROUP’S SYSTEM OF INTERNAL CONTROLThe Group’s system of internal control is based on policies,
 procedures and practices that create an overall governance
 framework to ensure appropriate delegation and accountability.
 This includes:
 ●● The constitutional framework to ensure transparent policy
 and decision making that complies with established
 policies, procedures, laws and regulations.
 ●● A risk management process to identify, assess and manage
 the risks to the Group’s objectives.
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 ●● The budget strategy to ensure economical, effective and efficient use of resources including financial monitoring process for reporting
 of the Group’s financial standing.
 ●● A performance management system that sets key targets and reports financial performances quarterly to Audit & Risk Management
 Committee (ARMCO)/Board.
 The Group’s system of internal control covers risk management, financial, operational and compliance control. It is supported by an
 appropriate organization structure which clearly defines lines of responsibilities and authorities from the respective business units up to
 the Board level shown as follows:
 The Board and its various sub-committees have undertaken to address the need for risk management within the Group and have tasked
 Management with developing and maintaining the necessary systems to give effect to this responsibility.
 The system of internal control has been in place at the Group for the year ended 31 December 2006 and up to the date of approval of
 the annual report and accounts, accords with proper practice.
 RISK MANAGEMENTThe ARMCO sits at the apex of the risk management structure of the Group. This Committee provides oversight of and direction to the
 Group’s risk profile and appetite, including formulating and reviewing risk policies and ensuring that the risk exposures are within the
 parameters and limits set.
 NOMINATION & RUMENERATION
 COMMITTEE
 ESOS COMMITTEE
 EXTERNAL AUDITORS
 INTERNAL AUDIT
 EXCO BOARD ARMCO
 SHAREHOLDERS
 BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 CEO
 MANCOASSET & LIABILITY
 COMMITTEETENDER
 COMMITTEE
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 The Group strives to manage risk effectively within the Risk
 Management Framework, with a view to protect assets and
 stakeholders, ensuring achievement of the business objectives
 and enhancing shareholder value. The importance and key
 aspects of the Risk Management Framework include:
 ●● The Board through its ARMCO assumes overall responsibility
 for oversight of the Group’s risks.
 ●● Existence of a dedicated supervisory committee to assist
 ARMCO to oversee specific key risks of MBSB, namely ALCO
 for market risk and liquidity risk.
 ●● Risk Management Department assists the management in
 highlighting the Group’s key risks (identification and rating)
 and recommends specific risk management strategies to
 mitigate the risks.
 RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVESAND POLICIESCredit Risk
 The Group has established an internal rating system for corporate
 and retail business loans in order to provide a foundation for
 good decisions, pricing and control. The system enables credit
 officers to classify the credit risk of individual credits, and assist
 them in making informed decisions on approval and processing
 of loans. It also assists in tracking and monitoring of loans on a
 portfolio basis. For retail exposures, which are defined as large
 homogeneous portfolios of low values with small incremental
 risk, a credit scoring system is employed for mortgage and
 personal financing products.
 The Group’s credit process is guided by a formalised credit policy
 and procedures to control over concentration of credit
 exposures (single customer group, overall large loans),
 avoidance of weak credits with an established credit grading
 system and minimum acceptable credit ratings.
 Market Risk
 The Group’s Risk Management Framework, processes and
 comprehensive governance surrounding market risk, including
 price, liquidity, funding and interest rate are undertaken by
 ALCO with the support of Treasury, monitors the Group’s risk
 arising from its balance sheet structure and treasury activities.
 Interest Rate Risk
 Interest rate risks are exposure of the Group’s interest rate-
 sensitive assets and interest rate-sensitive liabilities to
 movements in interest rates. It is the Group’s policy to contain
 interest rate within prudent levels and the responsibility of
 ALCO to manage these risks. ALCO regularly reviews and
 monitors the liabilities to ensure compliance with cumulative
 mismatch limits.
 Liquidity Risk
 Liquidity risk is the exposure to loss as a result of the Group’s
 inability to generate and maintain sufficient cash flows to fund
 daily operations and meet its obligations to depositors and
 borrowers. This too is reviewed and monitored by ALCO.
 Operational Risk
 The Group has established appropriate policies and procedures
 with the objective to minimise losses arising from operational
 risks. Approved policies and procedures are based on the
 principle of dual control, such as, segregation of duties,
 independent checks and verifications process, empowerment
 through a defined authority structure and the need for
 contingency planning to minimize losses.
 Substantial progress has been achieved in some of the ongoing
 operational risk initiatives, including the implementation of
 new anti-money laundering report for tracking possible money
 laundering activities, implementation of cheque fraud
 management tool for customers who issue large volume of
 cheques and review of controls in the Group’s outsource
 operations. These initiatives serve to prepare and to provide the
 Group with the basic foundation towards attainment of sound
 operational risk infrastructure.

Page 42
                        

����Statement on Internal Control (SIC) (contd.)
 MB
 SBA
 nnua
 lRep
 ort
 2006
 INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTIONThe role of internal audit has moved towards a risk based
 internal audit methodology. This approach includes focussing
 the internal audit work on significant risks identified across the
 Group. Risk management and internal controls are firmly linked
 with the ability of the Group to fulfil clear business objectives.
 The internal audit function provides assurance of the effectiveness
 of the system of internal control within the Group. It conducts
 independent reviews of the key activities within the Group
 operating units based on a detailed annual internal audit plan
 which was approved by ARMCO.
 OTHER KEY AREAS OF INTERNAL CONTROLOther key elements of the Group’s internal controls are as
 follows:
 ■■ Regular internal audit visits to review the effectiveness of
 the control and ensure accurate and timely financial
 management reporting. Internal audit efforts are directed
 towards areas with significant risks as identified by
 Management and the risk management process is being
 audited to provide assurance on the management of risk.
 ■■ Review of internal audit report and follow-up on findings
 by ARMCO. The Internal audit reports are deliberated by
 ARMCO and are subsequently presented to the Board on a
 quarterly basis or earlier as appropriate.
 ■■ The Management Committee (MANCO) has been
 established by the Board to assist in ensuring the
 effectiveness of the Group’s daily operations. MANCO
 ensures that the Group’s operations are in accordance with
 corporate objectives, strategies, the annual budget as well as
 approved policies.
 ■■ Regular Board and Management Meetings to assess the
 Group’s performance and controls.
 ■■ Group annual business plan and budget are tabled for the
 Board’s approval. Actual performance is compared against
 budget and reviewed regularly by the Board with
 explanation on major variances. Target setting and detailed
 budgeting process for each area of business is approved
 both at the operating level and by the Board.
 ■■ Financial limits and Approving Authorities have been
 established in the Credit Retail Manual. Policies, guidelines
 and authority limits had been imposed on the Approving
 Authorities in respect of day-to-day banking and financing
 operations, extension of credits, investments and
 acquisitions and disposal of fixed assets.
 ■■ The Non-performing Loans (NPLs)/ Restructured Loans/
 Debts are monitored by the Arrears & Recovery (Retail)
 Department and Rehabilitation & Recovery Department in
 accordance with MBSB’s guidelines on NPLs. NPLs and
 arrears accounts are reviewed by Board Committees and
 Management. This is to ensure that credit activities are
 conducted in a prudent manner and the risk of potential
 failures are reduced.
 ■■ Comprehensive and clearly documented Manuals and
 Standard Operating Procedures that establishes the core
 requirements for good controls within the Company. The
 Manuals not only identify the principal risks faced by the
 Group but also prescribe the appropriate systems to
 manage these risks. The Manuals also specify the overall
 control framework, the required control checks and the
 required checks on the system effectiveness.
 ■■ Review and award of major contracts by Tender
 Committee. A minimum of three quotations is called for
 and tenders are awarded based on criteria such as quality,
 track record and speed of delivery. Tender Committee
 which comprises a Board Member and members of senior
 management ensures transparency in the award of
 contracts.
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 ■■ Consolidated monthly management accounts and
 quarterly performance which allow Management to focus
 on areas of concern.
 ■■ The internal control culture is promoted via the introduction
 of various forms of corporate integrity policy which
 includes amongst others emphasis on avoidance of
 conflict of interest and confidentiality of information.
 ■■ Key policies covering anti-money laundering are communicated
 to employees.
 Processes adopted to monitor and review the adequacy and
 integrity of the system of internal control includes periodic
 examination of business processes and the state of internal
 control by the internal audit function. Reports on the reviews
 carried out are submitted to ARMCO on a regular basis.
 Monitoring, review and reporting arrangements are in place to
 provide reasonable assurance that the structure of controls and
 its operations are appropriate to the Group businesses. This
 review process includes scrutiny role of Branch Supervision &
 Compliance Department; provision of effective internal audit
 functions and findings of the external auditors in their
 Management letter.
 Continuous efforts are undertaken to ensure standardization,
 timeliness and comprehensiveness of key internal control
 procedures. The internal control system has a clear management
 support, including the involvement of the Board and is
 designed to meet the risks which the company is exposed. The
 Board is satisfied with the design of the control system and is of
 the view that the system which is in place for the year under
 review is sound and sufficient to safeguard shareholders’
 investments, customers’ interests and the Group’s assets.
 This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the
 Board of Directors dated 26 February 2007.
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 During the financial year ended 31 December 2006, a total ofseven (7) Audit & Risk Management Committee (Committee)meetings were held. The Committee comprises the followingmembers and details of their attendance of meetings heldduring the financial year are as follows:
 COMPOSITION OF NUMBER OFTHE COMMITTEE MEETINGS
 ATTENDED / HELD
 Encik Lau Tiang Hua 7 / 7(Chairman / Independent Non-Executive Director)
 Y. Bhg Datuk Haji A. Rahim bin Abdullah 5 / 7(Independent Non-Executive Director)
 Puan Cindy Tan Ler Chin 5 / 6- Appointed w.e.f. 20 February 2006(Non-Independent Non-Executive Director)
 Encik Aw Hong Boo- Appointed w.e.f. 20 February 2006 6 / 6(Independent Non-Executive Director)
 Tuan Syed Zaid bin Syed Jaafar Albar- Resigned w.e.f. 20 February 2006 1 / 1(Independent Non-Executive Director)
 TERMS OF REFERENCE
 1. COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE
 The Board of Directors shall appoint the Committee fromamongst its members who fulfil the following requirements:
 i. At least three (3) directors, a majority of whom are independent directors;
 ii. At least one member of the Committee must be a member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants (MIA) orany other equivalent qualifications recognised by the MIA;and
 iii. No alternate director shall be appointed as a member ofthe Committee.
 The members of the Committee shall elect a Chairmanfrom among themselves who shall be an IndependentDirector. All members of the Committee hold office only solong as they are Directors of the Company. In the event ofany vacancy in the Committee, arising from retirement orresignation, with the result that the number of members isreduced below 3, the Board of Directors must fill the vacancy within 3 months.
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 2. OBJECTIVES
 The primary objectives of the Committee are to:
 i. Assist the Board of Directors in fulfilling its fiduciary responsibilities particularly in the areas of accounting andmanagement controls and financial reporting;
 ii. Reinforce the independence and objectivity of the InternalAudit Department;
 iii. Provide the focal point for communication between external auditors, internal auditors, risk managers, Directorsand the Management on matters in connection withaccounting, reporting, risks and controls and providing aforum for discussion independent of the Management;and
 iv. Undertake additional duties as may be deemed appropriateand necessary to assist the Board of Directors.
 3. RIGHTS
 The Committee shall:
 i. Have authority to investigate any matter within its terms ofreference;
 ii. Have the resources which are required to perform its duties;
 iii. Have full and unrestricted access to any information pertaining to the Company and the Group;
 iv. Have direct communication channels with the externalauditors, internal auditors and risk managers;
 v. Be able to obtain independent professional or otheradvices; and
 vi. Be able to convene meetings with the external auditors,excluding the attendance of the executive members ofthe Committee, whenever deemed necessary.
 4. DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
 The following are the main duties and responsibilities of theCommittee:
 i. To review with the external auditors their audit plan, scopeand nature of the audit;
 ii. To review with the external auditors, their audit report andaudit findings and the Management’s response thereto;
 iii. To review the Group’s quarterly financial statements andreports and the Group’s and the Company’s annual financial statements before submission to the Board ofDirectors for approval, focusing on:
 (a) any changes in accounting policies and practices;
 (b) significant adjustments and issues arising from theaudit;
 (c) significant and unusual events;
 (d) compliance with the applicable approved accountingstandards; and
 (e) compliance with Bursa Malaysia and legalrequirements.
 iv. To review any related party transactions and conflict ofinterest situation that may arise within the Company orGroup including any transaction, or course of conduct thatraises question of Management integrity;
 v. To consider the appointment of the external auditors, theiraudit fee and any question of their resignation or dismissal;
 vi. To recommend the nomination of a person or persons asexternal auditors;
 vii. To review the adequacy of the scope and resources of theInternal Audit Department and that it has the necessaryauthority to carry out its functions;
 viii. To review the internal audit programmes and processes;and the findings of the internal audit or investigationundertaken and whether appropriate action has beentaken on the recommendation of the Internal AuditDepartment.
 ix. To review the significant risks as identified by RiskManagement Department and their impact on the operations;
 x. To ensure that the identified risks are monitored and mitigated on an on going basis.
 xi. To ensure risk exposures of the Group are within parameters set by the Board;
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 xii. To review operational policies and processes of the Groupand to formulate new ones where appropriate with a viewto improve efficiency, cost effectiveness and control overthe resources of the Group; and
 xiii. To undertake any other activities as delegated by the Board.
 5. MEETINGS
 The Committee meets every quarter or more frequently ascircumstances dictate.
 The quorum for a meeting shall be two (2) memberswhereby one (1) of the members present must be anIndependent Non-Executive Directors.
 As part of its duty to foster open communication, the ChiefExecutive Officer, the Management Team and Head ofInternal Audit Department are invited to attend themeetings for the purpose of briefing the Committee onthe activities involving their areas of responsibilities. The presence of the external auditors will be requested whenrequired.
 The Chairman of the Committee shall report and updatethe Board of Directors on significant issues and concernsdiscussed during the Committee meetings and whereappropriate, make the necessary recommendations to theBoard of Directors. The Head of Internal Audit Departmentshall be the Secretary to the Committee.
 6. ACTIVITIES
 During the financial year the Committee had fulfilled its
 obligations in accordance with its terms of reference. The
 following is a summary of the activities that have been
 carried out:
 i. Reviewed the external auditors’ audit planning
 memorandum for the year ended 31 December 2006.
 ii. Reviewed the external auditors’reports in relation to audit and
 accounting issues arising from their audit and updates of new
 developments on financial reporting standards.
 iii. Reviewed the quarterly and annual financial reports
 prior to recommending to the Board for approval and
 subsequent announcement to the Bursa Malaysia.
 iv. Reviewed the Internal Audit Department’s resource
 requirements, annual Internal Audit Plan and Budget
 and the annual performance assessment of the
 Internal Audit Department.
 v. Reviewed internal audit reports, which outlined theaudit issues, recommendations and Management’sresponse thereof. Discussed with the Management,actions taken to improve the systems of internal controls based on the Internal Auditors’recommendationsas identified in the internal audit reports.
 vi. Reviewed the adequacy and effectiveness of the internalcontrol systems and risk management framework.
 INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTIONSThe Internal Audit Department’s principal responsibility is toconduct audits on internal control matters to ensure their compliance with the systems and standard operating proceduresas laid down by the Company and the Group. The main objective of these audits is to provide reasonable assurance thatthey operate satisfactorily and effectively. The internal auditingis carried out based on audit plans, which have been reviewedand approved by the Committee.
 Unscheduled audit and investigations were also made at therequest of the Committee on areas of concern identified by theCommittee.
 The Internal Audit Department forms strategic alliance with RiskManagement Department and Organisation & MethodsDepartment in reviewing the adequacy and effectiveness ofthe internal control systems and risk management frameworkto ensure there is systematic methodology in identifying,assessing and mitigating / controlling all types of risks.
 The Internal Audit Department maintains a close working relationship with the Committee and this facilitates the fulfilment of the Committee’s responsibility in ensuring goodcorporate governance practices are observed and ultimatelythe well being of the Group.
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 RM MILLION 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
 Profit / (Loss) Before Taxation 77.04 49.36 (57.90) (294.31) (18.40) (475.27) (222.13) (59.95) 24.60 28.41 29.96
 Paid-up Ordinary Share Capital 121.63 337.86 337.86 337.86 337.86 337.86 337.86 337.86 337.86 337.86 337.95
 Total Reserves 523.60 825.77 756.23 458.28 439.88 (35.39) (257.52) (181.86) (135.94) (101.41) (67.43)
 Total Assets 3,264.29 4,772.58 5,016.27 4,532.55 4,400.38 3,989.51 3,760.48 3,693.47 4,293.95 4,914.08 5,964.46
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 SEN 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
 Net Earnings / (Loss) – Basic 29 10 (18) (87) (5) (141) (66) (18) 11 12 12
 Gross Dividend 18.0 14.0 4.0 1.5 – – – – 2.0 2.5 3.0
 Net Assets Backing 354 403 324 236 230 90 24 95 109 119 129
 * Per Ordinary Share adjusted for the bonus issues in 1997, in sen.
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 ANALYSIS OF SHAREHOLDINGSAuthorised Share Capital : RM 1,800,000,000
 Issued and Fully Paid-up Capital : RM 338,245,927 Ordinary Shares
 RM 165,000,000 Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares (RCPS)
 Class of Shares : Ordinary Shares of RM1.00 each and
 Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares of RM1.00 each
 Voting Rights : One vote per Ordinary Share
 The Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares does not carry any right to vote at any general meeting
 of the Company except for the purpose of reducing the capital, or winding up, or sanctioning a sale for
 the purpose of the principal undertaking of the Company, alter the Articles of Association of the
 Company which affects the rights of the shareholders or where proposition to be submitted to the
 meeting directly affects the rights of the shareholders.
 ANALYSIS OF ORDINARY SHAREHOLDINGS
 SIZE OF NO. OF % OF NO. OF % OF ISSUEDSHAREHOLDING SHAREHOLDERS SHAREHOLDERS SHARES SHARE CAPITAL
 Less than 100 106 0.76 2,423 0.00
 100 - 1,000 8,517 61.08 8,438,792 2.49
 1,001 - 10,000 4,502 32.30 17,226,914 5.09
 10,001 - 100,000 742 5.32 21,305,355 6.30
 100,001 - 1,000,000 74 0.53 42,686,011 12.62
 1,000,001 and above 2 0.01 248,586,432 73.50
 Total 13,943 100.00 338,245,927 100.00
 SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS (AS AT 25 APRIL 2007)
 NAME OF NO. OF % OF NO. OF % OFSHAREHOLDERS RCPS RCPS ORDINARY SHARES ORDINARY SHARES
 EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT
 FUND BOARD 140,000,000 84.85 211,086,432 62.41
 PERMODALAN NASIONAL BERHAD 25,000,000 15.15 37,500,000 11.09

Page 50
                        

��Analysis of Shareholdings (contd.)
 MB
 SBA
 nnua
 lRep
 ort
 2006
 THIRTY LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS (AS AT 25 APRIL 2007)
 NAME NO. OF SHARES % OF SHARES
 1. EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND BOARD 211,086,432 62.41
 2. PERMODALAN NASIONAL BERHAD 37,500,000 11.09
 3. AMANAH RAYA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD SKIM AMANAH SAHAM BUMIPUTERA 16,868,815 4.99
 4. POSEIDON SENDIRIAN BERHAD 3,860,700 1.14
 5. AMANAH RAYA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHDPUBLIC SMALLCAP FUND 2,200,300 0.65
 6. MAYBAN NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHDMAYBAN TRUSTEES BERHAD FOR PUBLIC AGGRESSIVE GROWTH FUND 1,200,100 0.35
 7. MARY YEOW 1,200,000 0.35
 8. MAYBAN SECURITIES NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHDUOB-KAY HIAN PTE LTD FOR DEVA DASSAN SOLOMON 1,018,000 0.30
 9. ONG TONG PHENG @ ENG AH TOON 1,001,100 0.30
 10. MALAYSIA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHDPLEDGED SECURITIES FOR DR DEVA DASSAN SOLOMON 820,800 0.24
 11. M & A NOMINEE (ASING) SDN BHD PEDIGREE LIMITED 717,000 0.21
 12. KENANGA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR KHOO TEW CHOON 700,000 0.21
 13. UNIVERSITI MALAYA 655,000 0.19
 14. GOH KIM KOOI 438,000 0.13
 15. PHUA SENG HUA 410,600 0.12
 16. PHUA SENG TIONG 410,600 0.12
 17. TEO KWEE HOCK 402,700 0.12
 18. PHUA SENG-MIN 400,600 0.12
 19. YEAP HOOI HOOI 399,000 0.12
 20. YEAP CHIN LOON 386,000 0.11
 21. PHUA LEI SIAN @ PHUA LAY SIAN 384,600 0.11
 22. RHB CAPITAL NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR FONG SILING (CEB) 360,000 0.11
 23. PHOA LAY KUAN 300,000 0.09
 24. ASAS DUNIA BERHAD 281,000 0.08
 25. CITIGROUP NOMINEES (ASING) SDN BHD PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR TAN SIONG AN 280,000 0.08
 26. YEAP MONG SIE 270,200 0.08
 27. CITIGROUP NOMINEES (ASING) SDN BHD CBNY FOR DFA EMERGING MARKETS FUND 263,000 0.08
 28. TAN GOH MEE 261,100 0.08
 29. TANI LIAU KAU @ TEH ENG MONG 250,000 0.07
 30. SOO NGIK GEE @ SOO YEH JOO 230,000 0.07
 TOTAL SHAREHOLDINGS OF THE THIRTY LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS 284,555,647 84.13
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P.T 27758 / HS(D) 93832 Freehold – – 57,362.68 Vacant Land Nil 31,999
 P.T 27759 / HS(D) 93833
 P.T 29301 / HS(D) 95375
 Mukim of Sg Buloh
 District of Petaling
 PTB 19196-19199 Leasehold 99 08.03.2091 92,181.74 Vacant Land Nil 61,000
 Bandar Yahya Awal,
 Johor Bahru,
 District of Johor Bahru,
 Johor
 Lot 2947 / GM 296 Freehold – – 47,848.81 Vacant Land Nil 8,197
 Lot 2948 / Geran 12622
 Mukim of Durian Tunggal
 District of Alor Gajah
 Lot PT 47, Pekan Freehold – – 83,160.00 Vacant Land Nil 19,800
 Tanjung Kling, Section 11
 District of Melaka Tengah
 Lot 353, PW 7164 Leasehold 99 29.08.2074 7,048.10 Hotel 9 66,138
 Kawasan Bandar VIII (The Legacy
 District of Melaka Tengah Melaka)
 P.T 86, P.T 87, P.T 88, Leasehold 99 17.10.2099 38,267.00 Vacant Land Nil 17,245
 P.T 89 Bandar
 Bukit Baru, Section IV
 District of Melaka Tengah
 P.T 84, Bandar Freehold – – 18,715.00 Vacant Land Nil 3,465
 Bukit Baru, Section IV
 District of Melaka Tengah
 Lot 365, 366, PT 100, Freehold – – 13,532.39 Vacant Land Nil 24,000
 P.T 465 & 102, Section 1
 Town of Bt.Feringgi
 North East District, Penang.
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 LOCATION TENURE NO. OF EXPIRY LAND DESCRIPTION AGE OF NET BOOKYEARS DATE AREA BUILDING VALUE
 (SQ. METRES) (YEARS) (RM’000)
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No.119, Jalan Macalister Freehold Nil Nil 4,486.66 Heritage 97 11, 874
 Penang Bungalow
 Lot 4145, PT 2955 & 2956 Freehold Nil Nil 5,643.91 Vacant Land Nil 1,000
 Mukim Pasir Panjang
 Port Dickson, N. Sembilan
 Lot 3673-3675, 3677 Freehold Nil Nil 2,463.00 Vacant Land Nil 696
 3678,3681, 3682 & 3684
 Mukim 12, Taman Pagan
 Bayan Lepas,
 Daerah Barat Daya, Penang
 Lot 3112, 3113, 3114 Leasehold 99 14.9.2083 821.91 Vacant Land Nil 113
 3115, 3116, Rumah
 Awam Londang
 Alor Gajah, Melaka
 Unit A1-5-12, A1-6-11, Freehold Nil Nil – Condominium 3 900
 A1-6-12, A1-7-10, A1-8-12 (Strata Units)
 A1-9-5, A1-9-11, A1-14-9
 Apartment,
 Halaman Kristal, Penang
 No E17 & E18, Leasehold 99 27.10.2038 – Holiday 11 285
 Green Hill Resort Apartment
 Cameron Highlands ,Pahang (Strata Units)
 No 163, Jalan Siakap Satu Freehold Nil Nil 501.68 Holiday 19 208
 Bt.12, Port Dickson Bungalow
 N. Sembilan
 LOCATION TENURE NO. OF EXPIRY LAND DESCRIPTION AGE OF NET BOOKYEARS DATE AREA BUILDING VALUE
 (SQ. METRES) (YEARS) (RM’000)
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 Held By The Company And Its Subsidiaries As At 31 December 2006 (Branches Network)
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PT 95 & 96, Mukim Freehold Nil Nil 19,692.00 Vacant Land Nil 680
 Sg. Karang Kuantan
 Pahang
 Taman Delima Raya Freehold Nil Nil – Shopoffice 7 1,693
 Melaka (Strata Units)
 Unit 1, 1-1, 1-2, 3-1
 3-2, 9-1, 10-1, 10-2
 11-2, 13-02
 Taman Delima Raya Freehold Nil Nil – Apartment 7 1,948
 Melaka (Strata Units)
 Unit 1-3A, 1-3B,
 2-3A, 2-3B, 3-3A
 3-3B, 4-3B, 5-3A, 5-3B
 6-3B, 10-3B, 11-3B, 1-4A
 1-4B, 3-4A, 3-4B, 4-4B
 5-4A, 5-4B, 6-4A, 6-4B
 9-4A, 9-4B, 10-4B, 11-4A
 11-4B, 13-3A, 13-3B, 13-4A
 13-4B, 15-3A, 15-3B, 15-4A
 15-4B, 14-4A, 14-4B
 PT 210 Seksyen 88 Leasehold 99 04.11.2098 20,366.00 Vacant Land Nil 47,012
 Town of Kuala Lumpur
 District of Kuala Lumpur
 Wilayah Persekutuan
 Lot 9, Town of XL Leasehold 99 05.02.2085 12,790.00 Vacant Land Nil 6,000
 District of Melaka Tengah
 Melaka
 Lot 274, Mukim of Ampang Freehold Nil Nil 10,546.77 Vacant Land Nil 18,534
 District of Kuala Lumpur
 Wilayah Persekutuan
 LOCATION TENURE NO. OF EXPIRY LAND DESCRIPTION AGE OF NET BOOKYEARS DATE AREA BUILDING VALUE
 (SQ. METRES) (YEARS) (RM’000)
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 Held By The Company And Its Subsidiaries As At 31 December 2006 (Branches Network)
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No. 177 Freehold Nil Nil 167.22 Office Building 49 57
 Jalan Sultan Idris Shah
 Ipoh, Perak
 Unit A-10, B-10, C-10 Freehold Nil Nil 180.97 Office Building 7 814
 (Front & Back)
 D-10, (Front & Back)
 Prima Business Centre
 Cheras, Kuala Lumpur
 No. 12, 12-1, 12-2 Freehold Nil Nil 125.60 Office Building 9 659
 12-3A, 12-3B
 12-4A & 12-4B
 Delima Raya
 Bandar Bukit Baru
 Section III, Melaka
 Lot 1737 / GM140 Freehold Nil Nil 143.00 Shophouse *
 Lot 1732 / GM135 Freehold Nil Nil 211.00 Shophouse * 613
 Mukim of Sg. Petai
 District of Alor Gajah
 Melaka
 * Pending Certificate of Practical Completion.
 LOCATION TENURE NO. OF EXPIRY LAND DESCRIPTION AGE OF NET BOOKYEARS DATE AREA BUILDING VALUE
 (SQ. METRES) (YEARS) (RM’000)
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No. 48 Jalan Dungun Freehold Nil Nil 1,595.28 Office Building 21 17,752
 Damansara Heights
 Kuala Lumpur
 No. 13/15 Leasehold 999 23.02.2957 265.79 Office Building 49 1,323
 Leboh Ampang
 Kuala Lumpur
 Lot 104, 105, 106, Freehold Nil Nil 635.00 Office Building 7 25,397
 115 & 118 Section 12
 Lemboh Ampang
 Kuala Lumpur
 No. 3, Jalan 52/16 Leasehold 99 21.9.2058 174.19 Office Building 26 739
 New Town Centre
 Petaling Jaya, Selangor
 No. 74, Jalan Kapar Freehold Nil Nil 352.20 Office Building 35 23
 Klang., Selangor
 No. S-1, Kompleks Negeri Leasehold 99 30.1.2078 223.72 Office Building 18 531
 Jalan Dato’Bandar Tunggal
 Seremban, N. Sembilan
 Plot 204 & 205 Leasehold 99 19.8.2075 297.28 Office Building 17 795
 Projek Melaka Raya
 Melaka
 LOCATION TENURE NO. OF EXPIRY LAND DESCRIPTION AGE OF NET BOOKYEARS DATE AREA BUILDING VALUE
 (SQ. METRES) (YEARS) (RM’000)
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 Held By The Company And Its Subsidiaries As At 31 December 2006 (Branches Network)
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No. A157 & A159 Freehold Nil Nil 265.70 Office Building 11 532
 Jalan Tun Ismail
 Kuantan, Pahang
 Lot 1120C & 1120D Leasehold 66 15.2.2061 294.30 Office Building 24 609
 Jalan Padang Garong
 Kota Bharu, Kelantan
 No. 1A, Jalan Air Jerneh Freehold Nil Nil 197.00 Office Building 9 902
 Kuala Terengganu
 Terengganu
 No. 114A-C Leasehold 99 14.11.2092 130.06 Office Building 11 336
 Jalan Pengkalan
 Taman Pekan Baru
 Sungai Petani, Kedah
 No. 1578, Jalan Kota Leasehold 60 14.10..2029 120.87 Office Building 34 303
 Alor Setar, Kedah
 No. 43/47, Jalan Pinang Freehold Nil Nil 163.22 Office Building 49 1
 Pulau Pinang
 No. 2783, Jalan Chain Freehold Nil Nil 148..65 Office Building 9 612
 Ferry, Taman Inderawasih
 Prai
 No. 45, Persiaran Greenhill Freehold Nil Nil 222.96 Office Building 12 486
 Ipoh, Perak
 LOCATION TENURE NO. OF EXPIRY LAND DESCRIPTION AGE OF NET BOOKYEARS DATE AREA BUILDING VALUE
 (SQ. METRES) (YEARS) (RM’000)
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 SOUTHERN
 Seremban
 S-1, Kompleks Negeri
 Jalan Dato’ Bandar
 Tunggal
 70000 Seremban
 Negeri Sembilan
 Darul Khusus.
 Tel : 06-763 8455
 Fax : 06-763 0701
 MelakaPlots 203 & 204
 Projek Melaka Raya
 Jalan Taman
 Off Jalan Bandar Hilir
 75000 Melaka.
 Tel : 06-282 8255
 Fax : 06-284 7270
 Batu Pahat37-4, Jalan Rahmat
 83000 Batu Pahat
 Johor Darul Takzim.
 Tel : 07-431 6614
 Fax : 07-431 7382
 Kluang6, Lot 9053,
 Jalan Haji Manan
 86000 Kluang
 Johor Darul Takzim.
 Tel : 07-771 7585
 Fax : 07-772 6572
 Masai28, Jalan Mawar
 81750 Masai
 Johor Darul Takzim.
 Tel : 07-252 8700
 Fax : 07-252 8703
 DamansaraGround Floor, Wisma MBSB48, Jalan DungunDamansara Heights50490 Kuala Lumpur.Tel : 03-2095 4044Fax : 03-2095 4022
 Petaling Jaya3, Jalan 52/1646200 Petaling JayaSelangor Darul Ehsan.Tel : 03-7956 9200Fax : 03-7956 9627
 Klang74, Jalan Kapar41400 KlangSelangor Darul Ehsan.Tel : 03-3342 6822Fax : 03-3341 3611
 Cheras185, Jalan SarjanaTaman Connaught56000 CherasKuala Lumpur.Tel : 03-9132 2955Fax : 03-9132 2954
 Selayang95, Jalan 2/3APusat Bandar Utara68100 Batu CavesSelangor Darul Ehsan.Tel : 03-6136 8682Fax : 03-6136 8679
 Bandar Baru BangiNo. 195 & 195A, GF & 1st FloorJalan Seksyen 843650 Bandar Baru BangiSelangor Darul Ehsan.Tel : 03-8925 7584Fax : 03-8925 7708
 NORTHERN
 Alor Setar1578, Jalan Kota05000 Alor SetarKedah Darul Aman.Tel : 04-731 4655Fax : 04-731 7996
 Sungai Petani114, Jalan PengkalanTaman Pekan Baru08000 Sungai PetaniKedah Darul Aman.Tel : 04-422 9302Fax : 04-421 2046
 Penang43/47, Jalan Pinang10000 Penang.Tel : 04-263 6275Fax : 04-261 6548
 Butterworth2783, Jalan Chain FerryTaman Inderawasih13600 PraiPenang.Tel : 04-398 0145Fax : 04-398 0898
 Ipoh45, Persiaran Greenhill30450 IpohPerak Darul Ridzuan.Tel : 05-254 5659Fax : 05-254 4748
 CENTRAL
 Leboh AmpangBangunan MBSBPusat Bandar13/15 Leboh Ampang50100 Kuala Lumpur.Tel : 03-2031 9599Fax : 03-2031 9526
 Johor Bahru1st & 2nd FloorBangunan KWSPJalan Dato’ Dalam80000 Johor BahruJohor Darul Takzim.Tel : 07-223 8977Fax : 07-224 0143
 EAST COAST
 KuantanA157 & A159, Sri Dagangan Jalan Tun Ismail25000 KuantanPahang Darul Makmur.Tel : 09-515 7677Fax : 09-514 5060
 Kuala Terengganu1A, Jalan Air Jernih20300 Kuala TerengganuTerengganu Darul Iman.Tel : 09-622 7844Fax : 09-622 0744
 EAST MALAYSIA
 KuchingGround Floor & 1st FloorTunku Muhammad Al Idrus Building439, Jalan Kulas Utara 193400 Kuching, Sarawak.Tel : 082-248 240Fax : 082-248 611
 Kota KinabaluLot CG. 14 Ground FloorBlock C, KWSP BuildingKaramunsing88598 Kota Kinabalu, Sabah.Tel : 088-231 309Fax : 088-231 315
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 DIRECTORS’ REPORT
 The directors have pleasure in presenting their report together with the audited financial statements of the Group and of the
 Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2006.
 PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
 The principal activities of the Company are the granting of loans on the security of freehold and leasehold properties and provision
 of retail financing and related services. The principal activities of the subsidiaries are property development, hotel operations, project
 management, letting of real property and investment holding.
 There have been no significant changes in the nature of the principal activities during the financial year.
 RESULTS
 Group CompanyRM’000 RM’000
 Net profit for the year 40,182 39,851
 There were no material transfers to or from reserves or provisions during the financial year other than as disclosed in the statementsof changes in equity.
 In the opinion of the directors, the results of the operations of the Group and of the Company during the financial year were notsubstantially affected by any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature.
 DIVIDENDS
 The amount of dividends paid by the Company since 31 December 2005 were as follows:
 RM’000
 In respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2005 as reported in the directors' report of that year:
 ●● Dividend of 4% less 28% taxation on 165,000,000 RCPS for the period from 1 January 2005 to
 31 December 2005, paid on 28 February 2006 4,752
 ●● First and final dividend of 2.5% less 28% taxation on 337,856,727 ordinary shares, declared on 23 May 2006 and paid on 12 June 2006 6,081
 10,833
 In respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2006:
 ●● Dividend of 4% less 27% taxation on 165,000,000 RCPS for the period from 1 January 2006 to
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31 December 2006, paid on 28 February 2007 4,818
 At the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, a first and final dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2006,
 of 3% less 27% taxation on 337,946,727 ordinary shares, amounting to a dividend payable of RM7,401,033 (2.19 sen net per ordinary
 share) will be proposed for shareholders' approval. The financial statements for the current financial year do not reflect this
 proposed dividend. Such dividend, if approved by the shareholders, will be accounted for in equity in the financial year ending
 31 December 2007.
 DIRECTORS
 The name of the directors of the Company in office since the date of the last report and at the date of this report are:
 YBhg Tan Sri Abdul Halim bin Ali
 YBhg Datuk Haji A. Rahim bin Abdullah
 YBhg Datuk Abdullah bin Haji Kuntom
 Encik Lau Tiang Hua
 Tuan Syed Zaid bin Syed Jaffar Albar
 Puan Cindy Tan Ler Chin
 Encik Khalid bin Haji Sufat
 Encik Aw Hong Boo
 DIRECTORS’ BENEFITS
 Neither at the end of the financial year, nor at any time during that year, did there subsist any arrangement to which the Company
 or its subsidiaries was a party, whereby the directors might acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures
 of the Company or any other body corporate.
 Since the end of the previous financial year, no director has received or become entitled to receive a benefit (other than benefits
 included in the aggregate amount of emoluments received or due and receivable by the directors as shown in Note 33 to the
 financial statements or the fixed salary of a full-time employee of the Company) by reason of a contract made by the Company
 or a related corporation with any director or with a firm of which the director is a member, or with a company in which the director
 has a substantial financial interest.
 DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS
 None of the directors in office at the end of the financial year had any interest in shares or options in the Company or its related
 corporations during the financial year.
 ISSUE OF SHARES
 During the financial year, the Company increased its issued and paid up ordinary share capital from RM337,856,727 to
 RM337,946,727 by way of the issuance of 90,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each for cash pursuant to the Company's Employee Share
 Option Scheme at an exercise price of RM1 per ordinary share.
 ����Directors’ Report (contd.)
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 The new ordinary shares issued during the financial year rank pari passu in all respects with the existing ordinary shares of the
 Company.
 EMPLOYEE SHARE OPTION SCHEME
 The Malaysia Building Society Berhad Employee Share Option Scheme ("ESOS") is governed by the by-laws approved by the
 shareholders at an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 23 June 2003. The ESOS was implemented on 26 September 2003 and
 is in force for a period of 5 years from the date of implementation.
 The salient features and other terms of the ESOS are disclosed in Note 26(a) to the financial statements.
 The Company has been granted exemption by the Companies Commission of Malaysia from having to disclose the names of
 option holders, other than directors, who have been granted options to subscribe for less than 200,000 ordinary shares of RM1
 each. The names of option holders granted options to subscribe for 200,000 or more ordinary shares of RM1 each during the
 financial year are as follows:
 OTHER STATUTORY INFORMATION
 (a) Before the balance sheets and income statements of the Group and of the Company were made out, the directors took
 reasonable steps:
 (i) to ascertain that proper action had been taken in relation to the writing off of bad debts and the making of provision for
 doubtful debts and satisfied themselves that all known bad debts had been written off and that adequate allowance had
 been made for doubtful debts; and
 (ii) to ensure that any current assets which were unlikely to realise their value as shown in the accounting records in the
 ordinary course of business had been written down to an amount which they might be expected so to realise.
 (b) At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances which would render:
 (i) the amount written off for bad debts or the amount of the allowance for doubtful debts in the financial statements of the
 Group and of the Company inadequate to any substantial extent; and
 (ii) the values attributed to the current assets in the financial statements of the Group and of the Company misleading.
 Number of Share Options
 Name Grant Date Expiry Date Exercise Price Granted Exercised 31/12/2006RM
 Ahmad Farid
 Omar 01/10/2006 25/09/2008 1.00 355,300 – 355,300
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 (c) At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances which have arisen which would render adherence
 to the existing methods of valuation of assets or liabilities of the Group and of the Company misleading or inappropriate.
 (d) At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances not otherwise dealt with in this report or financial
 statements of the Group and of the Company which would render any amount stated in the financial statements misleading.
 (e) As at the date of this report, there does not exist:
 (i) any charge on the assets of the Group or of the Company which has arisen since the end of the financial year which
 secures the liabilities of any other person; or
 (ii) any contingent liability of the Group or of the Company which has arisen since the end of the financial year other than
 those arising in the normal course of business of the Group and of the Company.
 (f ) In the opinion of the directors:
 (i) no contingent or other liability has become enforceable or is likely to become enforceable within the period of twelve
 months after the end of the financial year which will or may affect the ability of the Group or of the Company to meet
 their obligations when they fall due; and
 (ii) no item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen in the interval between the end of the financial
 year and the date of this report which is likely to affect substantially the results of the operations of the Group or of the
 Company for the financial year in which this report is made.
 AUDITORS
 The auditors, Ernst & Young, have expressed their willingness to continue in office.
 Signed on behalf of the Board in accordance with a resolution of the directors.
 Tan Sri Abdul Halim bin Ali Lau Tiang HuaChairman Director
 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
 27 March 2007
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 We, Tan Sri Abdul Halim bin Ali and Lau Tiang Hua, being two of the directors of Malaysia Building Society Berhad, do hereby state
 that, in the opinion of the directors, the accompanying financial statements set out on pages 9 to 107 are drawn up in accordance
 with applicable MASB Approved Accounting Standards in Malaysia for Entities Other Than Private Entities and the provisions of the
 Companies Act, 1965 so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 31
 December 2006 and of the results and the cash flows of the Group and of the Company for the year then ended.
 Signed on behalf of the Board in accordance with a resolution of the directors.
 Tan Sri Abdul Halim bin Ali Lau Tiang HuaChairman Director
 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
 27 March 2007
 I, Tang Yow Sai, being the officer primarily responsible for the financial management of Malaysia Building Society Berhad, do
 solemnly and sincerely declare that the accompanying financial statements set out on pages 9 to 107 are in my opinion correct,
 and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the provisions of the Statutory
 Declarations Act, l960.
 Subscribed and solemnly declared by
 the abovenamed Tang Yow Sai at
 Kuala Lumpur in the Federal
 Territory on 27 March 2007 Tang Yow Sai
 Before me,
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 We have audited the financial statements set out on pages 64 to 148. These financial statements are the responsibility of the
 Company’s directors.
 It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit, on the financial statements and to report our opinion
 to you, as a body, in accordance with Section 174 of the Companies Act, 1965 and for no other purpose. We do not assume
 responsibility to any other person for the content of this report.
 We conducted our audit in accordance with applicable Approved Standards on Auditing in Malaysia. Those standards require that
 we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
 misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
 statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the directors, as well
 as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our
 opinion.
 In our opinion:
 (a) the financial statements have been properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965 and
 applicable MASB Approved Accounting Standards in Malaysia for Entities Other Than Private Entities so as to give a true and
 fair view of:
 (i) the financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2006 and of the results and the cash flows
 of the Group and of the Company for the year then ended; and
 (ii) the matters required by Section 169 of the Companies Act, 1965 to be dealt with in the financial statements; and
 (b) the accounting and other records and the registers required by the Act to be kept by the Company and by its subsidiaries of
 which we have acted as auditors have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.
 We have considered the financial statements and the auditors' report thereon of the subsidiary of which we have not acted as
 auditors, as indicated in Note 12 to the financial statements, being financial statements that have been included in the consolidated
 financial statements.
 We are satisfied that the financial statements of the subsidiaries that have been consolidated with the financial statements of the
 Company are in form and content appropriate and proper for the purposes of the preparation of the consolidated financial
 statements and we have received satisfactory information and explanations required by us for those purposes.
 The auditors' reports on the financial statements of the subsidiaries were not subject to any qualification and in respect of the
 subsidiaries incorporated in Malaysia, did not include any comment required to be made under Section 174(3) of the Act.
 Ernst & Young Ahmad Zahirudin bin Abdul RahimAF: 0039 No. 2607/12/08(J)
 Chartered Accountants Partner
 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
 27 March 2007
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 Group CompanyNote 2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 ASSETS
 Cash and short term funds 5 309,579 134,407 285,079 125,806
 Trade receivables 6 7,001 26,078 – –
 Other receivables 7 177,742 111,072 148,510 80,474
 Inventories 8 177,017 20,390 42,572 –
 Loans, advances and financing 9 5,086,389 4,264,697 5,186,795 4,365,180
 Other investments 10 43,628 43,598 43,628 43,598
 Loans to subsidiaries 11 – – 137,314 139,890
 Investments in subsidiaries 12 – – 73,446 74,968
 Investment properties 13 2,614 – – –
 Land held for property development 14 – 159,070 – 54,545
 Property, plant and equipment 15 133,759 140,976 15,729 9,618
 Intangible asset 16 1,387 – 1,387 –
 Deferred tax assets 23 30,000 20,000 30,000 20,000
 TOTAL ASSETS 5,969,116 4,920,288 5,964,460 4,914,079
 LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
 Bank borrowings 17 277,557 804,828 277,557 804,828
 Deposits from customers 18 4,949,920 3,357,782 4,949,920 3,357,782
 Other borrowings 19 200,033 250,033 200,033 250,033
 Trade payables 20 15,314 15,699 – –
 Other payables 21 45,412 39,881 59,872 53,146
 Provision for taxation 18,633 18,633 18,584 18,584
 Recourse obligation on loans sold to Cagamas Berhad 22 15,006 16,068 15,006 16,068
 Deferred tax liabilities 23 25,816 25,890 – –
 Redeemable convertible
 preference shares 24 7,968 12,192 7,968 12,192
 Provision for liabilities 25 3,380 3,610 – –
 Total liabilities 5,559,039 4,544,616 5,528,940 4,512,633
 �� Balance SheetsAs At 31 December 2006
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Group CompanyNote 2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Share capital 26 502,946 502,856 502,946 502,856
 Share premium 660,922 660,922 660,922 660,922
 Capital reserve 17,838 17,838 17,838 17,838
 Share option reserve 214 – 214 –
 Capital redemption reserve 12,486 12,486 12,486 12,486
 Accumulated losses (784,329) (818,430) (758,886) (792,656)
 Total equity 410,077 375,672 435,520 401,446
 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 5,969,116 4,920,288 5,964,460 4,914,079
 The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.
 ������Balance Sheets (contd.)As At 31 December 2006
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 Group CompanyNote 2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Revenue 27 293,059 229,452 275,029 213,981
 Interest income 28 244,262 196,124 241,216 193,539
 Interest expense 29 (160,626) (148,897) (160,626) (133,919)
 Net interest income 83,636 47,227 80,590 59,620
 Net income from Islamic banking operations 44 9,270 7,991 9,270 7,991
 92,906 55,218 89,860 67,611
 Other income 30 28,553 21,083 12,443 6,037
 121,459 76,301 102,303 73,648
 Property development costs 14(b) – (2,635) – –
 Cost of completed properties sold (10,489) (5,896) – –
 Other expenses 31 (51,971) (55,720) (43,930) (46,962)
 Operating profit 58,999 12,050 58,373 26,686
 (Allowance for)/reversal of losses on loans,
 advances and financing 34 (28,590) 13,416 (28,412) 1,727
 Profit before taxation and zakat 30,409 25,466 29,961 28,413
 Taxation 35 9,883 13,320 10,000 10,985
 Zakat (110) – (110) –
 Profit for the year 40,182 38,786 39,851 39,398
 Earnings per share (sen)
 Basic 36(a) 11.89 11.48
 Diluted 36(b) 6.09 5.89
 The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.
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 Group Share Capital Non DistributableCapital
 RedemptionReserve-
 Redeemable RedeemableConvertible Share Cumulative
 Ordinary Preference Share Capital Option Preference AccumulatedShares Shares Premium Reserve Reserve Shares Losses TotalRM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 At 1 January 2005 337,856 165,000 660,922 17,838 – 12,486 (852,351) 341,751
 Net profit for the year – – – – – – 38,786 38,786
 Dividend – – – – – – (4,865) (4,865)
 At 31 December 2005 337,856 165,000 660,922 17,838 – 12,486 (818,430) 375,672
 Net profit for the year – – – – – – 40,182 40,182
 Dividend (Note 37) – – – – – – (6,081) (6,081)
 Issue of ordinary shares
 pursuant to ESOS 90 – – – – – – 90
 Share options granted
 under ESOS recognised
 in profit or loss – – – – 214 – – 214
 At 31 December 2006 337,946 165,000 660,922 17,838 214 12,486 (784,329) 410,077
 Capital reserve arose out of the transfer of the reserves of Malaya Borneo Building Society Limited as at 29 February 1972 to the
 Company on 1 March 1972 via a Scheme of Arrangement and is not distributable as cash dividends.
 The share option reserve represents the equity-settled share options granted to employees. This reserve is made up of the
 cumulative value of services received from employees recorded on grant of share options.
 Capital redemption reserve arose out of the redemption of redeemable cumulative preference shares and is not distributable as
 cash dividends.
 The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.
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 06 Statement Of Changes In EquityFor The Year Ended 31 December 2006
 Company Share Capital Non DistributableCapital
 RedemptionReserve-
 Redeemable RedeemableConvertible Share Cumulative
 Ordinary Preference Share Capital Option Preference AccumulatedShares Shares Premium Reserve Reserve Shares Losses TotalRM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 At 1 January 2005 337,856 165,000 660,922 17,838 – 12,486 (827,189) 366,913
 Net profit for the year – – – – – – 39,398 39,398
 Dividend – – – – – – (4,865) (4,865)
 At 31 December 2005 337,856 165,000 660,922 17,838 – 12,486 (792,656) 401,446
 Net profit for the year – – – – – – 39,851 39,851
 Dividend (Note 37) – – – – – – (6,081) (6,081)
 Issue of ordinary shares
 pursuant to ESOS 90 – – – – – – 90
 Share options granted
 under ESOS recognised
 in profit or loss – – – – 214 – – 214
 At 31 December 2006 337,946 165,000 660,922 17,838 214 12,486 (758,886) 435,520
 Capital reserve arose out of the transfer of the reserves of Malaya Borneo Building Society Limited as at 29 February 1972 to the
 Company on 1 March 1972 via a Scheme of Arrangement and is not distributable as cash dividends.
 The share option reserve represents the equity-settled share options granted to employees. This reserve is made up of the
 cumulative value of services received from employees recorded on grant of share options.
 Capital redemption reserve arose out of the redemption of redeemable cumulative preference shares and is not distributable as
 cash dividends.
 The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.
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 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Profit before taxation 30,409 25,466 29,961 28,413 Adjustments for:
 Depreciation 6,488 8,353 1,161 1,376 Amortisation of intangible asset 520 – 520 – Gain on disposal of property,
 plant and equipment (61) (166) (1) (164)Property, plant and equipment written off 804 – – – Gain on disposal of foreclosed properties (2,741) (1,700) (2,741) – (Reversal of )/write down of inventories
 of completed properties (1,543) 2,031 – – Reversal of provision for staff expenses (8,504) – (8,504) – Impairment loss on:- investments in unquoted shares – 872 – 872 - investments in subsidiaries – – 1,524 – - land held for development – 1,263 – – - foreclosed properties 1,300 – 1,300 – - property, plant and equipment – 1,975 – – Reversal of impairment loss on:- investments in unquoted shares (30) – (30) – - investments in subsidiaries – – – (2,652)- land held for property development – (694) – (694)Allowance for doubtful debts of:- amount due from/loans to subsidiaries – – 8,492 11,292 - other receivables 15,394 13,296 2,139 1,655 - trade receivables 60 1,802 – – Bad debts written back – (1,299) – – Discount received – (6,040) – – Allowance for losses on loans and financing,
 net of reversals 28,590 (13,416) 28,412 (1,727)Interest/income-in-suspense, net of recoveries
 and write offs 402,690 402,329 427,722 417,050 Liquidated damages payable – 229 – – Share options granted under ESOS 214 – 214 –
 Operating profit before working capital changes 473,590 434,301 490,169 455,421 Increase in loans, advances and financing (1,326,431) (1,102,788) (1,351,208) (1,118,221)
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 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (Contd.)
 Decrease in inventories 10,260 5,766 – –
 (Increase)/Decrease in receivables (16,095) 12,026 (1,459) 34,659
 Increase in amount due from/to subsidiaries – – (5,481) (3,949)
 Decrease in bank borrowings (527,271) (407,249) (527,271) (407,249)
 Increase in deposits from customers 1,592,138 1,232,298 1,592,138 1,232,298
 Increase in payables 14,177 14,211 15,756 2,814
 Proceeds from disposal of foreclosed properties 13,341 – 13,341 –
 Decrease in provision for liabilities (230) (2,867) – –
 Increase in property development costs – (5,301) – –
 Cash generated from operations 233,479 180,397 225,985 195,773
 Taxes refunded – 985 – 985
 Real Property Gains Tax paid (191) – – –
 Zakat paid (110) – (110) –
 Net cash generated from operating activities 233,178 181,382 225,875 196,758
 CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
 Land held for property development – (70) – –
 Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,406) (5,282) (851) (875)
 Proceeds from disposal of property, plant
 and equipment 5,205 166 5 164
 Proceeds from disposal of land held
 for property development – 19,500 – –
 Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 3,799 14,314 (846) (711)
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 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
 Repayment of other borrowings (50,000) (246,004) (50,000) (246,004)
 Recourse obligation on loans sold
 to Cagamas Berhad (1,062) (1,608) (1,062) (1,608)
 Dividends paid
 - Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares (4,752) (9,504) (4,752) (9,504)
 Dividends paid - ordinary shares (6,081) (4,865) (6,081) (4,865)
 Loans to subsidiaries – – (3,951) (4,544)
 Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares 90 – 90 –
 Net cash used in financing activities (61,805) (261,981) (65,756) (266,525)
 NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 175,172 (66,285) 159,273 (70,478)
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 134,407 200,692 125,806 196,284
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 309,579 134,407 285,079 125,806
 Cash and cash equivalents comprise:
 Cash and short term funds 309,579 134,407 285,079 125,806
 The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.
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 06 Notes To The Financial Statements 31 December 2006
 1. CORPORATE INFORMATION
 The Company is a public limited liability company, incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia, and is listed on the Main Board of
 Bursa Malaysia Securities. The registered office of the Company is located at 11th Floor, Wisma MBSB, 48, Jalan Dungun,
 Damansara Heights, 50490 Kuala Lumpur.
 The immediate and ultimate holding body of the Company is the Employees Provident Fund Board, a statutory body
 established in Malaysia.
 The principal activities of the Company are the granting of loans on the security of freehold and leasehold properties and
 provision of retail financing and related services. The principal activities of the subsidiaries are property development, hotel
 operations, project management, letting of real property and investment holding. There have been no significant changes in
 the nature of the principal activities during the financial year.
 The number of employees in the Group and in the Company at the end of the financial year were 764 (2005: 696) and 638
 (2005: 565) respectively.
 The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors
 on 27 March 2007.
 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 (a) Basis of Preparation
 The financial statements comply with the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965 and applicable MASB Approved
 Accounting Standards in Malaysia for Entities Other Than Private Entities. At the beginning of the current financial year, the
 Group and the Company had adopted new and revised Financial Reporting Standards ("FRSs") which are mandatory for
 the financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2006 as described fully in Note 3.
 The financial statements of the Group and of the Company have been prepared on a historical basis. The financial
 statements incorporate those activities relating to Islamic business operation which have been undertaken by the Group
 and by the Company. Islamic business refers generally to the acceptance of deposits and granting of financing under the
 principles of Shariah.
 The financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia (RM) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousands
 (RM'000) except when otherwise indicated.
 (b) Subsidiaries and Basis of Consolidation
 (i) Subsidiaries
 Subsidiaries are entities over which the Group has the ability to control the financial and operating policies so as to
 obtain benefits from their activities. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or
 convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group has such power over another entity.
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 31 December 2006
 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)
 In the Company's separate financial statements, investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less impairment losses.
 On disposal of such investments, the difference between net disposal proceeds and their carrying amounts is included
 in profit or loss.
 (ii) Basis of Consolidation
 The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and all its subsidiaries as at
 the balance sheet date. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting date as the
 Company.
 Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains control, and
 continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases. In preparing the consolidated financial statements,
 intragroup balances, transactions and unrealised gains or losses are eliminated in full. Uniform accounting policies are
 adopted in the consolidated financial statements for like transactions and events in similar circumstances.
 Acquisition of subsidiaries are accounted for using the purchase method. The purchase method of accounting involves
 the cost of the acquisition to the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed at
 the date of acquisition. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the fair values, at the date of
 exchange, of the assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued, plus any costs directly
 attributable to the acquisition.
 Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the Group's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities
 and contingent liabilities represents goodwill. Any excess of the Group's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable
 assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition is recognised immediately in profit or loss.
 Minority interests represent the portion of profit or loss and net assets in subsidiaries not held by the Group. It is
 measured at the minorities' share of the fair value of the subsidiaries' identifiable assets and liabilities at the acquisition
 date and the minorities' share of changes in the subsidiaries' equity since then.
 (c) Goodwill
 Goodwill acquired in a business combination is initially measured at cost being the excess of the cost of business
 combination over the Group's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities.
 Following the initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is not
 amortised but instead, it is reviewed for impairment, annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances
 indicate that the carrying value may be impaired. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount
 of goodwill relating to the entity sold. Goodwill arising on the acquisition of subsidiaries is presented separately in the
 balance sheet.
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 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)
 (d) Interest on Loans, Advances and Financing
 In respect of end finance, interest receivable is computed at monthly rests. Interest debited to the loans account in anymonth is based on the balance at the end of the previous month, and on loans disbursed during the month, interest iscomputed from the day of disbursement to the end of the month in which it is made.
 In the case of bridging and term loans, interest receivable is computed on monthly rests so that interest debited to thebridging and term loans account in any month is based on the balance at the end of the previous month, and on loansdisbursed during the month, interest is computed from the day of disbursement to the end of the month in which it ismade.
 (e) Revenue Recognition
 Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenuecan be realiably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:
 (i) Interest income and profit from operations of Islamic business
 Interest income is recognised in the income statement for all interest bearing assets on an accrual basis using theeffective interest method.
 Profit from the Islamic business operations is recognised on an accrual basis in accordance with the Principle of Shariah.
 Where an account is classified as non-performing, interest is suspended with retrospective adjustment made to thedate of first default until it is realised on a cash basis. Customers' accounts are deemed to be non-performing whererepayments are in arrears for more than six (6) months from first day of default or after maturity date.
 (ii) Sale of properties
 Revenue from sale of properties is accounted for by the stage of completion method as described in Note 2(l).
 (iii) Fee income
 Loans arrangement fees and commissions and insurance fees are recognised as income at the time the underlyingtransactions are completed and there are no other contingencies associated with the fees.
 Commitment fees are recognised as income based on time apportionment.
 Income from project management is recognised as and when the services are rendered.
 (iv) Other income
 Revenue from rental of hotel rooms, sale of food and beverage, group tours and hotel arrangements, are recognisedupon invoice being issued and services rendered.
 Rental income from investment property is recognised on a straight line-basis over the term of the lease.
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 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)
 (f) Allowance for Bad and Doubtful Debts
 Specific allowances are made for bad and doubtful debts which have been individually reviewed and specifically identified
 as bad and doubtful. In the case of loans advanced for joint venture developments where the actual moratorium period
 is six (6) months or more and where the collateral valued on an estimated realisable basis is lower than the principal
 amount outstanding, specific allowances equivalent to the deficit are made.
 In addition, a general allowance based on a percentage of loan receivable is also made to cover possible losses which are
 not specifically identified.
 An uncollectible loan or portion of a loan classified as bad is written off after taking into consideration the realisable value
 of collateral, if any, by the directors where in the judgement of the management, there is no prospect of recovery.
 (g) Intangible assets
 Intangible assets include the value of computer software licence of the Group and the Company. Intangible assets acquired
 separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is
 their fair values as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any
 accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.
 The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite. Intangible assets with finite lives are
 amortised on a straight-line basis over the estimated economic useful lives. The amortisation period and the amortisation
 method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at each balance sheet date. Changes in the
 expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are
 accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting
 estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the income statement in the
 expense category consistent with the function of the intangible assets.
 The useful life of computer software is assessed to be finite and is amortised on a straight-line basis over 5 years.
 (h) Property, Plant and Equipment and Depreciation
 All items of property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's
 carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits
 associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount
 of the replaced part is derecognised. All repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the period
 in which they are incurred. Subsequent to recognition, property, plant and equipment except for freehold land are stated
 at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.
 Freehold land has an unlimited useful life and therefore is not depreciated. Leasehold land is depreciated over the period
 of the respective leases which range from 73 years to 999 years.
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 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)Depreciation of other property, plant and equipment is provided for on a straight-line basis to write off the cost of each asset
 to its residual value over the estimated useful life, at the following annual rates:
 Buildings 2.5%
 Building renovation 20.0%
 Furniture and equipment 20.0%
 Motor vehicles 20.0%
 Data processing equipment 20.0%
 The residual values, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year-end to ensure that the amount,
 method and period of depreciation are consistent with previous estimates and the expected pattern of consumption of
 the future economic benefits embodied in the items of property, plant and equipment.
 An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are
 expected from its use or disposal. The difference between the net disposal proceeds, if any and the net carrying amount
 is recognised in profit or loss.
 (i) Employee Benefits
 (i) Short Term Benefits
 Wages, salaries, bonuses and social security contributions are recognised as an expense in the year in which the
 associated services are rendered by employees of the Group. Short term accumulating compensated absences such
 as paid annual leave are recognised when services are rendered by employees that increase their entitlement to future
 compensated absences. Short term non-accumulating compensated absences such as sick leave are recognised when
 the absences occur.
 (ii) Defined Contribution Plans
 Defined contribution plans are post-employment benefit plans which the Group pays fixed contributions into separate
 entities or funds and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contributions if any of the funds do
 not hold sufficient assets to pay all employee benefits relating to employee services in the current and preceding
 financial years. Such contributions are recognised as an expense in the profit or loss as incurred. As required by law,
 companies in Malaysia make contributions to the Employees Provident Fund ("EPF").
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 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)
 (iii) Share-based Compensation
 The Malaysia Building Society Berhad Employee Share Option Scheme ("ESOS"), an equity-settled, share-based
 compensation plan, allows the Group's employees (including executive directors) other than subsidiaries which are
 dormant, to acquire ordinary shares of the Company. The total fair value of share options granted to employees is
 recognised as an employee cost with a corresponding increase in the share option reserve within equity over the
 vesting period and taking into account the probability that the options will vest. The fair value of share options is
 measured at grant date, taking into account, if any, the market vesting conditions upon which the options were
 granted but excluding the impact of any non-market vesting conditions. Non-market vesting conditions are included
 in assumptions about the number of options that are expected to become exercisable on vesting date.
 At each balance sheet date, the Group revises its estimates of the number of options that are expected to become
 exercisable on vesting date. It recognises the impact of the revision of original estimates, if any, in the profit or loss,
 and a corresponding adjustment to equity over the remaining vesting period. The equity amount is recognised in the
 share option reserve until the option is exercised, upon which it will be transferred to share premium, or until the
 option expires, upon which it will be transferred directly to retained earnings.
 (j) Investment Properties
 Investment properties are properties which are held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or for both.
 Such properties are stated at cost, less depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The depreciation policy is in
 accordance with that for depreciable property, plant and equipment as described in 2(h).
 Investment properties are derecognised when either they have been disposed of or when the investment property is
 permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal. Any gains or losses on
 the retirement or disposal of an investment property are recognised in profit or loss in the year in which they arise.
 (k) Land Held for Property Development and Property Development Costs
 (i) Land Held for Property Development
 Land held for property development consists of land where no development activities have been carried out or where
 development activities are not expected to be completed within the normal operating cycle. Such land is stated at
 cost less any accumulated impairment losses. During the financial year, land held for property development are
 reclassified to inventories of land for sale, due to change of intention to dispose the land.
 Land held for property development is reclassified as property development costs at the point when development
 activities have commenced and where it can be demonstrated that the development activities can be completed
 within the normal operating cycle.
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 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)
 (ii) Property Development Costs
 Property development costs comprise all costs that are directly attributable to development activities or that can be
 allocated on a reasonable basis to such activities.
 When the financial outcome of a development activity can be reliably estimated, property development revenue and
 expenses are recognised in the income statement by using the stage of completion method. The stage of completion
 is determined by the proportion that property development costs incurred for work performed to date bear to the
 estimated total property development costs.
 Where the financial outcome of a development activity cannot be reliably estimated, property development revenue
 is recognised only to the extent of property development costs incurred that is probable will be recoverable, and
 property development costs on properties sold are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.
 Any expected loss on a development project, including costs to be incurred over the defects liability period, is
 recognised as an expense immediately.
 Property development costs not recognised as an expense are recognised as an asset, which is measured at the lower
 of cost and net realisable value. The excess of revenue recognised in the income statement over billings to purchasers
 is classified as accrued billings within trade receivables and the excess of billings to purchasers over revenue recognised
 in the income statement is classified as progress billings within trade payables.
 (l) Inventories
 Inventories of completed properties are stated at the lower of cost (determined on the specific identification basis) and
 net realisable value. Cost include costs associated with the acquisition of land, direct costs and appropriate development
 overheads.
 Inventories of land held for sale are stated at the lower of cost (determined on the specific identification basis) and net
 realisable value. Cost include costs associated with the acquisition of land and direct costs.
 Hotel inventories comprising food, beverage and hotel supplies are stated at the lower of cost (determined on the first-in,
 first-out basis) and net realisable value.
 Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs
 necessary to make the sale.
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 (m) Provisions
 Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that an
 outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the
 amount can be made. Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.
 Where the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects,
 where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the
 passage of time is recognised as finance cost.
 (n) Liabilities
 Deposits from customers, bank and financial institutions are stated at placement values. Other liabilities are stated at cost
 which is the fair value of the consideration to be paid in the future for goods and services received.
 (o) Income Tax
 Income tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax is the expected amount of
 income taxes payable in respect of the taxable profit for the year and is measured using the tax rates that have been
 enacted at the balance sheet date.
 Deferred tax is provided for, using the liability method, on temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the
 tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. In principle, deferred tax liabilities
 are recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary
 differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available
 against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits can be utilised. Deferred
 tax is not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or negative goodwill or from the initial recognition
 of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction, affects
 neither accounting profit nor taxable profit.
 Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realised or the liability
 is settled, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is
 recognised in the income statement, except when it arises from a transaction which is recognised directly in equity, in
 which case the deferred tax is recognised directly in equity, or when it arises from a business combination that is an
 acquisition, in which case the deferred tax is included in the resulting goodwill or negative goodwill.
 (p) Cash and Cash Equivalents
 For the purposes of the cash flow statements, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and at banks, deposits at
 call and short term highly liquid investments which have an insignificant risk of changes in value, net of outstanding bank
 overdrafts.
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 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)
 (q) Impairment of Non-financial Assets
 The carrying amounts of assets, other than investment property, construction contract assets, property development costs,
 inventories, deferred tax assets and non-current assets held for sale, are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine
 whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated to
 determine the amount of impairment loss.
 For intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life, the recoverable amount is estimated at each balance sheet date or
 more frequently when indicators of impairment are identified.
 For the purpose of impairment testing of these assets, recoverable amount is determined on an individual basis.
 An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. In assessing value
 in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects
 current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Where the carrying amount of
 an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.
 An impairment loss is recognised in profit and loss in the period in which it arises.
 An impairment loss for an asset is reversed if, and only if, there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the
 asset's receiverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The carrying amount of an asset is increased
 to its revised recoverable amount, provided that this amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been
 determined (net of amortisation or depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A
 reversal of impairment loss for an asset is recognised in profit or loss.
 (r) Other Investments
 Investments other than investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less impairment losses.
 On disposal of an investment, the difference between net disposal proceeds and its carrying amount is recognised in the
 income statement.
 (s) Trade and Other Receivables
 Trade and other receivables are carried at anticipated realisable values. Bad debts are written off when identified. An
 estimate is made for doubtful debts based on a review of all outstanding amounts as at the balance sheet date.
 (t) Trade Payables
 Trade payables are stated at cost which is the fair value of the consideration to be paid in the future for goods and services
 received.
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 (u) Interest-Bearing Borrowings
 Interest-bearing borrowings are recorded at the amount of proceeds received, net of transaction costs.
 Borrowing costs directly attributable to land held for property development and property development costs are
 capitalised during the period of active development until they are ready for their intended purpose. All other borrowing
 costs are recognised as an expense in the income statement in the period in which they are incurred.
 (v) Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares
 Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares ("RCPS") are regarded as compound instruments, consisting of a liability
 component and an equity component. At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated based
 on the present value of the dividend obligations.
 The difference between the proceeds of issue of the RCPS and the fair value assigned to the liability component,
 representing the conversion option, is included in equity.
 The liability component is subsequently stated at cost adjusted for the present value of the dividend obligation when the
 dividend is paid, until extinguished on conversion or redemption whilst the value of the equity component is not adjusted
 in subsequent periods.
 (w) Equity Instruments
 Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised in equity in the period in which they
 are declared.
 The transaction costs of an equity transaction are accounted for as a deduction from equity, net of tax. Equity transaction
 costs comprise only those incremental external costs directly attributable to the equity transaction which would otherwise
 have been avoided.
 (x) Financial Instruments
 Financial instruments are recognised in the balance sheet when the Group has become a party to the contractual
 provisions of the instrument. The accounting policies on recognition and measurement of these items are disclosed in their
 respective accounting policies.
 Financial instruments are classified as liabilities or equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement.
 Interest, dividends and gains and losses relating to a financial instrument classified as a liability, are reported as expense or
 income. Distributions to holders of financial instruments classified as equity are recognised directly in equity. Financial
 instruments are offset when the Group has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends to settle either on a net basis
 or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.
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 3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EFFECTS ARISING FROM ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED FRSs
 On 1 January 2006, the Group and the Company adopted the following FRSs mandatory for financial periods beginning on
 or after 1 January 2006:
 FRS 2 Share-based Payment
 FRS 3 Business Combination
 FRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
 FRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements
 FRS 102 Inventories
 FRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
 FRS 110 Events after the Balance Sheet Date
 FRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment
 FRS 121 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates
 FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
 FRS 128 Investment in Associates
 FRS 131 Interests in Joint Ventures
 FRS 132 Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation
 FRS 133 Earning Per Share
 FRS 136 Impairment of Assets
 FRS 138 Intangible Assets
 FRS 140 Investment Property
 The Group and the Company have chosen not to early adopt the following FRSs:
 FRS 117 Leases, which is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 October 2006
 FRS 124 Related Party Disclosures, which is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 October 2006
 FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, for which MASB has yet to announce the effective date
 of the standard
 In addition, the Group has not early adopted the following FRSs and amendment that are mandatory for financial periods
 beginning on or after 1 January 2007:
 (i) FRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources
 FRS 6 is not relevant to the Group’s operations.
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 3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EFFECTS ARISING FROM ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED FRSs (CONTD.)
 (ii) Amendment to FRS 1192004: Employee Benefits – Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures
 This amendment introduces the option of an alternative recognition approach for actuarial gains and losses arising from
 post-employment defined benefit plans. It may impose additional recognition requirements for multi-employer plans
 where insufficient information is available to apply defined benefit accounting. It also adds new disclosure requirements.
 As the Group does not intend to change the accounting policy adopted for recognition of actuarial gains and losses and
 does not participate in any multi-employer plans, adoption of this amendment will only impact the format and extent of
 disclosures presented in the financial statements. The Group will apply this amendment from financial periods beginning
 1 January 2007.
 Other than as disclosed below, the adoption of new and revised accounting standards did not have a significant impact
 on the Group. The principal effects of the changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of the other new
 and revised FRSs are disclosed below:
 (a) FRS 2: Share-based Payment
 Prior to 1 January 2006, no compensation expense was recognised in the income statement for share options granted.
 With the adoption of FRS 2, the compensation expense relating to share options is recognised in the Income Statement
 over the vesting periods of the grants, with a corresponding increase in equity. The total amount to be recognised as
 compensation expense is determined by reference to the fair value of the share option at the date of the grant and the
 number of share options to be vested by vesting date. At balance sheet date, the Company revises its estimates of the
 number of share options that are expected to vest by the vesting date. Any revision of this estimate is included in the
 income statement and a corresponding adjustment to equity over the remaining vesting period.
 (b) FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements
 Prior to 1 January 2006, minority interests at the balance sheet date were presented in the consolidated balance sheet
 separately from liabilities and equity. Upon the adoption of the revised FRS 101, minority interests are now presented
 within total equity. In the consolidated income statement, minority interests are presented as an allocation of the total
 profit or loss for the year. A similar requirement is also applicable to the statement of changes in equity. The revised FRS
 101 also requires disclosure, on the face of the statement of changes in equity, total recognised income and expenses for
 the year, showing separately the amounts attributable to equity holders of the Company and to minority interests.
 These changes in presentation has no impact on the Group and Company’s financial statements.
 (c) FRS 138: Intangible Assets
 Prior to 1 January 2006, all intangible assets were considered to have a finite useful life and were stated at cost less
 accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. Upon the adoption of FRS 138, the useful lives of intangible assets are
 now assessed at the the individual asset level as having either a finite or indefinite life. Accordingly, software license are
 considered to have finite useful lives and therefore, continued to be stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and
 impairment losses.
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 3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EFFECTS ARISING FROM ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED FRSs (CONTD.)(d) FRS 140: Investment Properties
 Investment property is land or buildings held by the Group or held under a finance lease, to earn rental income or for
 capital appreciation or both. Prior to 1 January 2006, investment property of RM2,614,000 was classified as property, plant
 and equipment. Investment property is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.
 During the financial year, the land held for property development of RM159,070,000 were reclassified to inventories as land
 held for sale. This reclassification was made pursuant to a clarification contained in FRS 140. Inventories of land held for
 sale is stated at lower of cost and net realisable value.
 This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively. However, it has had no impact on amounts
 reported for 2005 or prior periods. There were no effects on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31
 December 2006 and the Company's financial statements.
 (e) Summary of effects of adopting new and revised FRSs
 The following tables provide estimates of the extent to which each of the line items in the balance sheet and profit or
 loss for the year ended 31 December 2006 is higher or lower than it would have been had the previous policies been
 applied in the current year.
 (i) Effect on balance sheet as at 31 December 2006
 Increase / (Decrease)
 Description of change FRS 2 FRS 138 FRS 140Note Note Note3(a) 3(c) 3(d) Total
 Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Inventories – – 147,097 147,097
 Investment properties – – 2,614 2,614
 Land held for development – – (147,097) (147,097)
 Property, plant and equipment - (1,387) (2,614) (4,001)
 Intangible asset - 1,387 – 1,387
 Share option reserve 214 – – 214
 CompanyInventories – – 147,097 147,097
 Land held for development – – (147,097) (147,097)
 Property, plant and equipment - (1,387) – (1,387)
 Intangible asset - 1,387 – 1,387
 Share option reserve 214 – – 214
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 3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EFFECTS ARISING FROM ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED FRSs (CONTD.)
 (ii) Effect on income statement for the year ended 31 December 2006
 Increase / (Decrease)
 Description of change FRS 2 FRS 138 FRS 140Note Note Note3(a) 3(c) 3(d) Total
 Group and Company RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Staff costs (214) – – (214)
 Profit before tax (214) – – (214)
 Profit for the year (214) – – (214)
 Earnings per share:
 Basic, for profit for the year * – – –
 Diluted, for profit for the year * – – –
 * The impact of adopting FRS 2 is less than 1 sen per share.
 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
 (a) Critical Judgements Made in Applying Accounting Policies
 The following are the judgements made by management in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies that
 have the most significant effect on the amount recognised in the financial statements.
 (i) Classification between Investment Properties and Property, Plant and Equipment
 The Group has developed certain criteria based on FRS 140 in making judgement whether a property qualifies as an
 investment property. Investment property is a property held to earn rentals or for capital appreciation or both.
 Some properties comprise a portion that is held to earn rentals or for capital appreciation and another portion that is
 held for use in the provision of services or for administration purposes. If these properties could be sold separately (or
 leased out separately under a finance lease), the Group would account for the portion separately. If the portions could
 not be sold separately, the property is an investment property only if an insignificant portion is held for use in the
 provision of services or for administration purposes. Judgement is made on an individual property basis to determine
 whether ancillary services are so significant that a property does not qualify as investment property.
 (b) Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty
 The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date,
 that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next
 financial year are discussed below.
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 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONTD.)(i) Impairment of the loans and receivables
 The assessment for impairment performed by the management on non-performing loans is based primarily on
 conditions prevailing and information available about the counterparty's financial position, fair value of the underlying
 collaterals and future recoverable cash flows in workout/restructuring arrangements.
 Inherently, this assessment is subject to a significant degree of judgement and is heavily dependent on the estimates
 of collateral values and recoverable cash flows. The carrying value of non-performing loans net of specific provisions
 and interest/ income-in-suspense as at 31 December 2006 for the Group and the Company was RM1,262,476,000
 (2005: RM1,459,399,000) and RM1,361,450,000 (2005: RM1,558,129,000).
 (ii) Deferred tax assets
 Deferred tax assets are recognised on unused tax losses and unused tax credits to the extent that it is probable that
 taxable profit will be available against which the losses and tax credits can be utilised. Significant management
 judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely
 timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies. The total carrying value of
 recognised tax losses of the Group and of the Company was RM31,046,000 (2005: RM21,254,000).
 5. CASH AND SHORT TERM FUNDS
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Cash in hand 2,380 804 2,363 801
 Cash at banks 33,420 15,350 8,937 6,752
 Deposits with:
 Licensed banks 143,745 77,253 143,745 77,253
 Other financial institutions 130,034 41,000 130,034 41,000
 309,579 134,407 285,079 125,806
 Other financial institutions are licensed discount houses in Malaysia and other foreign banks.
 Included in cash at banks of the Group is an amount of RM15,714,000 (2005: RM5,689,000) held pursuant to Section 7A of the
 Housing Development (Control and Licensing) Act, 1966 and therefore restricted from use in other operations.
 The weighted average effective interest rates of deposits with licensed banks and other financial institutions at the balance
 sheet date were 3.20% and 3.35% respectively (2005: 3.05% and 2.75%) .
 The average maturities of deposits with licensed banks and other financial institutions as at the end of the financial year were
 365 days and 7 days respectively (2005: 26 days and 15 days).

Page 88
                        

��
 MB
 SBA
 nnua
 lRep
 ort
 2006Notes To The Financial Statements (contd.)
 31 December 2006
 6. TRADE RECEIVABLES
 Group2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Trade receivables 21,584 30,896
 Accrued billings in respect of property development costs 8,544 8,544
 Amount transferred from property development costs (Note 14(b)) – 9,705
 30,128 49,145
 Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (23,127) (23,067)
 7,001 26,078
 Included in trade receivables are retention sums on contracts amounting to RM77,000 (2005: RM448,000).
 Both the accrued billings in respect of property development costs and the amount transferred from property development
 costs are due from a former corporate shareholder of a subsidiary, JKP Sdn. Bhd. ("JKP") for Phase 1A-1 and 1A-2, Bandar Baru
 Air Putih, Penang development project ("the Project"). As described in Note 14(b), the transfer was made to reflect part of the
 proceeds receivable from JKP pursuant to a Rehabilitation and Project Management Agreement entered into on 31 May 2004.
 On 25 September 2006, the Board of Directors of the Company resolved that both the amounts were to be settled in the form
 of unsold units of Phase 1A-1 and 1A-2 Bandar Baru Air Putih, Penang project. The units received have been classified as
 completed properties held for sale.
 The Group's normal trade credit terms range from 7 to 30 (2005: 7 to 30) days. Other credit terms are assessed and approved
 on a case-by-case basis.
 The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk within trade receivables that may arise from exposures to a single
 debtor or to groups of debtors other than the accrued billings in respect of property development costs and the amount
 transferred from property development costs which are due from a corporate shareholder of a subsidiary.
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 7. OTHER RECEIVABLES
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Unsecured advances for joint ventures in respect
 of privatisation projects 192,636 118,433 – –
 Unsecured advances to
 Employees Provident Fund Board’s projects 16,313 16,313 16,058 16,058
 Loan to former investee company 6,848 6,261 6,848 6,261
 Loan commitment fees 8,740 8,740 8,740 8,740
 Amount due from subsidiaries – – 62,099 58,583
 Interest to be waived under a restructuring scheme 40,578 40,578 40,578 40,578
 Foreclosed properties 97,522 32,323 97,522 32,323
 Sundry receivables 22,502 20,464 20,748 18,895
 385,139 243,112 252,593 181,438
 Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (207,397) (132,040) (104,083) (100,964)
 177,742 111,072 148,510 80,474
 The unsecured advances for joint ventures in respect of privatisation projects relates to monies advanced and interest charged
 on these advances by a subsidiary of the Company to fund the development of an army camp in Skudai, Johor. This amount
 is receivable from a joint venture partner, KCSB Konsortium Sdn. Bhd.
 The unsecured advances to Employees Provident Fund Board relates to payments made on behalf to contractors for property
 development projects and interest charged on these advances.
 The loan to former investee company relates to loan granted to a company in which MBSB Development Sdn. Bhd., a
 subsidiary of the Company, previously had an equity interest. The company had been disposed of in 2003. The loan to former
 investee company has been fully provided for.
 The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, bear interest of 3.65% (2005: 3.36%) per annum and have no fixed terms
 of repayment.
 The amount of interest to be waived under a restructuring scheme of RM40,578,000 (2005: RM40,578,000) relates to interest
 receivable from a third party borrower which is to be waived. The waiver of the interest is pending the borrower's adherence
 to instalment payments of RM25,000,000 by 2006. These instalment payments have not been received at the date of this
 report. The amount to be waived however, has been fully provided against.
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 7. OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONTD.)
 Included in the foreclosed properties is land with carrying value of RM47,013,000 sold to third party after balance sheet date
 for a total consideration of RM55,000,000.
 Included in sundry receivables of the Group and of the Company are rental deposits paid to ultimate holding body
 amounting to RM98,000 (2005: RM104,000).
 The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk within other receivables that may arise from exposures to a single
 debtor or to groups of debtors other than the unsecured advances for joint ventures in respect of privatisation projects and
 amounts claimed from the Employees Provident Fund Board.
 8. INVENTORIES
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 At cost:
 Hotel inventories 106 130 – –
 At net realisable value:
 Inventories of completed properties 29,814 20,260 – –
 Land held for sale 159,070 – 54,545 –
 188,884 20,260 54,545 –
 Less: Allocation of remeasurement (11,973) – (11,973)
 176,911 20,260 42,572 –
 Total inventories 177,017 20,390 42,572 –
 The cost of inventories recognised as an expense was RM10,488,627 (2005: RM5,896,000).
 During the financial year, there was a write-back of inventories of RM1,543,000 (2005: write-down of RM2,031,000) to net
 realisable value.
 Land held for sale relates to land previously acquired for development which is now intended for sale.
 Included in the inventories are land previously acquired for development with the following carrying amounts:
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 8. INVENTORIES (CONTD.)
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Title registered under the name of a subsidiary 8,200 8,500
 Pending transfer of title from a third party 680 680
 8,880 9,180
 9. LOANS, ADVANCES AND FINANCING
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 End finance:
 Normal housing programme 3,149,859 2,336,186 3,151,291 2,337,939
 Low cost housing programme 18,313 17,481 18,313 17,481
 Islamic:
 Property 342,821 157,088 342,821 157,088
 Personal 134,049 92,247 134,049 92,247
 Bridging and term loans 4,526,345 4,559,335 4,792,809 4,795,795
 Staff loans 1,024 643 1,024 643
 Gross loans, advances and financing 8,172,411 7,162,980 8,440,307 7,401,193
 Interest/income-in-suspense (2,448,326) (2,278,737) (2,584,066) (2,384,539)
 Allowance for bad and doubtful debts
 and financing:
 - General (52,501) (42,912) (52,501) (42,912)
 - Specific (585,195) (576,634) (616,945) (608,562)
 Net loans, advances and financing 5,086,389 4,264,697 5,186,795 4,365,180
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 9. LOANS, ADVANCES AND FINANCING (CONTD.)
 (i) Movements in non-performing loans, advances and financing (including interest and income receivable) are as follows:
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Non-performing loans (“NPL”)At beginning of year 4,217,471 4,187,453 4,453,931 4,416,020
 Classified as non-performing during the year 466,994 623,754 496,998 808,964
 Reclassified as performing during the year (150,276) (254,473) (150,276) (254,473)
 Amount recovered (97,347) (85,915) (97,347) (85,915)
 Amount written off (256,967) (253,348) (256,967) (430,665)
 At end of year 4,179,875 4,217,471 4,446,339 4,453,931
 Interest/income-in-suspense (2,372,638) (2,244,755) (2,508,378) (2,350,557)
 Specific allowance (544,761) (513,317) (576,511) (545,245)
 Net non-performing loans, advances and financing 1,262,476 1,459,399 1,361,450 1,558,129
 Ratio of net non-performing loans
 and financing to gross loans and
 financing less specific allowance
 and interest./income-in-suspense 25% 34% 26% 35%
 (ii) Movements in allowance for bad and doubtful debts and interest/income-in-suspense are as follows:
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 General allowanceAt beginning of year 42,912 37,776 42,912 37,776
 Allowance made during the year 9,589 5,136 9,589 5,136
 At end of year 52,501 42,912 52,501 42,912
 As % of gross loans, advances and
 financing less specific allowance
 and interest/income – in-suspense 1% 1% 1% 1%
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 9. LOANS, ADVANCES AND FINANCING (CONTD.)
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Specific allowanceAt beginning of year 576,634 603,386 608,562 700,338
 Allowance made during the year 86,132 21,040 85,954 35,529
 Amount recovered (67,688) (43,320) (67,688) (43,320)
 Amount written off (9,883) (4,472) (9,883) (83,985)
 At end of year 585,195 576,634 616,945 608,562
 Interest/income-in-suspenseAt beginning of year 2,278,737 2,131,408 2,384,539 2,313,641
 Interest suspended during the year 433,650 444,924 458,682 459,645
 Reclassified from gross loan 13,983 – 18,889 –
 Amount recovered (30,960) (42,595) (30,960) (42,595)
 Amount written off (247,084) (255,000) (247,084) (346,152)
 At end of year 2,448,326 2,278,737 2,584,066 2,384,539
 The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk within loans, advances and financing that may arise from exposures
 to a single debtor or to groups of debtors.
 Included in bridging and term loans granted by the Company in respect of joint venture projects are the following non-
 performing amounts:
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Loans to subsidiaries – – 101,262 102,027
 Loans to joint venture partners 243,111 315,151 243,111 315,151
 243,111 315,151 344,373 417,178
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 10. OTHER INVESTMENTS
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Quoted shares, at cost 1,294 1,294
 Quoted warrants, at cost 106 106
 Quoted Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stock (“ICULS”), at nominal value – 8,180
 Unquoted Redeemable Convertible Secured Loans Stock (“RCSLS”), at nominal value 43,070 43,070
 44,470 52,650
 Less: Accumulated impairment losses (842) (9,052)
 43,628 43,598
 Market value:
 Quoted shares 522 421
 Quoted warrants 36 73
 Quoted ICULS – 941
 558 1,435
 11. LOANS TO SUBSIDIARIES
 Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Secured 38,743 37,366
 Unsecured 181,632 179,058
 220,375 216,424
 Less: Allowance for doubtful debts (83,061) (76,534)
 137,314 139,890
 The loans to subsidiaries have no fixed terms of repayment.
 The secured loans are secured against landed properties.
 The weighted average effective annual interest rates of loans to subsidiaries at the balance sheet date were 3.62%
 (2005: 3.36%) per annum.
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 12. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES
 Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Unquoted shares at cost 210,805 210,803
 Less: Accumulated impairment losses (137,359) (135,835)
 73,446 74,968
 Details of the subsidiaries are as follows:
 Effective InterestHeld (%)
 Name of Subsidiaries 2006 2005 Principal Activities
 MBSB Properties Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Letting of real property
 MBSB Development Sdn.Bhd 100 100 Property development
 Prudent Legacy Sdn. Bhd. 92 51 Property development
 Sigmaprise Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Hospitality services
 Gadini Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Property development
 Ganesha Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Property development
 Springtide Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Property development
 Trimonds Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Investment holding
 MBSB Project Management Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Ceased operations
 Supreme Design Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Ceased operations
 Definite Pure Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Dormant
 Malaya Borneo Building Society Limited (MBBS)* 100 100 Dormant
 MBSB Land Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Dormant
 Longterm Pride Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Dormant
 Farawide Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Dormant
 Maxroute Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Dormant
 Raynergy Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Dormant
 Idaman Usahamas Sdn. Bhd. 100 100 Dormant
 * Audited by a firm of auditors other than Ernst & Young
 All the above subsidiaries are incorporated in Malaysia except for MBBS which is incorporated in Singapore.
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 13. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES
 Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 At 1 January – –
 Transfer from property, plant and equipment (Note 15) 2,614 –
 At 31 December 2,614 –
 The fair value of the investment properties as at 31 December 2006 amounted to approximately RM3,903,000 based on a
 valuation performed by independent valuer.
 Included in investment properties of the Group are the following net book value of properties which are:
 Group2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Pending subdivision of titles 1,589 –
 Charged to the ultimate holding body
 for loans which had been fully settled 416 –
 14. LAND HELD FOR PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT AND PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT COSTS
 (a)Land Held for Property Development
 Freehold LeaseholdLand Land Total
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 GroupAt 31 December 2006:CostAt 1 January 2006 158,240 76,375 234,615
 Reclassified to inventories (Note 8) (158,240) (76,375) (234,615)
 At 31 December 2006 – – –
 Accumulated Impairment LossesAt 1 January 2006 60,170 15,375 75,545
 Reclassified to inventories (Note 8) (60,170) (15,375) (75,545)
 At 31 December 2006 – – –
 Carrying Amount at 31 December 2006 – – –
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 14. LAND HELD FOR PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT AND PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT COSTS (CONTD.)
 (a)Land Held for Property Development (Contd.)
 Freehold LeaseholdLand Land Total
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Group At 31 December 2005:CostAt 1 January 2005 273,006 100,679 373,685
 Addition 70 – 70
 Reversal – (2,322) (2,322)
 Redemption (97,036) (21,982) (119,018)
 Disposal (17,800) – (17,800)
 At 31 December 2005 158,240 76,375 234,615
 Accumulated Impairment LossesAt 1 January 2005 109,742 26,452 136,194
 Impairment losses for the year 1,040 223 1,263
 Reversal of impairment losses for the year (694) – (694)
 Redemption (49,918) (11,300) (61,218)
 At 31 December 2005 60,170 15,375 75,545
 Carrying Amount at 31 December 2005 98,070 61,000 159,070
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 14. LAND HELD FOR PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT AND PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT COSTS (CONTD.)
 (a) Land Held for Property Development (Contd.)
 Freehold LeaseholdLand Land Total
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 CompanyAt 31 December 2006:CostAt 1 January 2006 110,246 – 110,246
 Reclassified to inventories (Note 8) (110,246) – (110,246)
 At 31 December 2006 – – –
 Accumulated Impairment LossesAt 1 January 2006 55,701 – 55,701
 Reclassified to inventories (Note 8) (55,701) – (55,701)
 At 31 December 2006 – – –
 Carrying Amount at 31 December 2006 – – –
 CompanyAt 31 December 2005: CostAt 1 January 2005 110,940 – 110,940
 Disposal (694) – (694)
 At 31 December 2005 110,246 – 110,246
 Accumulated Impairment LossesAt 1 January 2005 56,395 – 56,395
 Impairment losses for the year (694) – (694)
 At 31 December 2005 55,701 – 55,701
 Carrying Amount at 31 December 2005 54,545 – 54,545
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 14. LAND HELD FOR PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT AND PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT COSTS (CONTD.)
 (b) Property Development Costs
 Group2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Property development costs at 1 January:
 Freehold land – 7,940
 Development costs – 64,777
 – 72,717
 Costs incurred during the year:
 Development costs – 8,208
 Costs recognised in income statement:
 At 1 January – (68,313)
 (Recognised)/reversed during the year – (2,635)
 At 31 December – (70,948)
 Transfers:
 To trade receivables (Note 6) – (9,705)
 To trade payables – (272)
 – (9,977)
 Property development costs at 31 December – -
 (a) Land Held for Property Development
 During the financial year, land held for property development has been reclassed to inventories as land for sale.
 (b) Property Development Costs
 No interest expense were included in property development costs of the Group incurred during the financial year
 (2005: RM6,449,000).
 The freehold land of the Group were registered under the names of the respective joint venture partners.
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 15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENTGroup
 ShortLong term term Furniture Data
 Freehold leasehold leasehold Building and Motor processingland land land Buildings renovation equipment vehicles equipment Total
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 CostAt 1 January 2006 25,510 11,400 318 167,324 10,093 18,526 665 18,582 252,418 Additions – – – – 331 305 109 661 1,406 Disposals (8,646) – – (279) – – (5) - (8,930)Write-off – – – – – (407) - (452) (859)Reclassification from inventories of land held for sale 10,426 – – 8,031 – – – – 18,457 Reclassification to intangible asset – – – – – – – (2,600) (2,600)Reclassification to investment properties (272) – – (3,520) – – – – (3,792)Transfer to foreclosed properties – – – (3,742) – – – – (3,742)
 At 31 December 2006 27,018 11,400 318 167,814 10,424 18,424 769 16,191 252,358
 Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment Losses
 At 1 January 2006:Accumulated depreciation – 843 121 33,267 8,156 16,790 348 13,080 72,605 Accumulated impairment losses 3,971 143 – 34,723 – – – – 38,837
 3,971 986 121 67,990 8,156 16,790 348 13,080 111,442 Depreciation charge
 for the year – 165 – 4,518 362 498 104 841 6,488 Accumulated depreciation
 reclassified to intangibles asset – – – – – – – (693) (693)
 Accumulated depreciation reclassified to investment properties – – – (893) – – – – (893)
 Accumulated depreciation transfer to foreclosed properties – – – (102) – – – – (102)
 Impairment lossesAccumulated impairment losses reclassified from inventories of land held for sale – – – 6,484 – – – – 6,484
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 15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)
 Group
 ShortLong term term Furniture Data
 Freehold leasehold leasehold Building and Motor processingland land land Buildings renovation equipment vehicles equipment Total
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Accumulated impairment losses reclassified to investment properties – – – (285) – – – – (285)Disposals
 Accumulated depreciation – – – (25) – – (1) – (26)Accumulated impairment losses (3,600) – – (161) – – – – (3,761)
 Write-off – – – – (20) – – (35) (55)
 At 31 December 2006 371 1,151 121 77,526 8,498 17,288 451 13,193 118,599
 Analysed as:Accumulated
 depreciation – 1,008 121 36,765 8,498 17,288 451 13,193 77,324 Accumulated
 impairment losses 371 143 – 40,761 – – – – 41,275
 371 1,151 121 77,526 8,498 17,288 451 13,193 118,599
 Net Book ValueAt 31 December 2006 26,647 10,249 197 90,288 1,926 1,136 318 2,998 133,759
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 15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)
 Company
 Furniture DataFreehold Building and Motor processing
 land Buildings renovation equipment vehicles equipment TotalRM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 CostAt 1 January 2006 162 4,253 2,510 5,537 424 17,006 29,892 Additions – – 85 105 – 661 851 Disposals – – – (1) (5) – (6)Reclassification from inventories of land held for sale 10,426 8,031 – – – – 18,457
 Reclassification to intangible asset – – – – – (2,600) (2,600)Transfer to foreclosed properties – (3,742) – – – – (3,742)
 At 31 December 2006 10,588 8,542 2,595 5,641 419 15,067 42,852
 Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment Losses
 At 1 January 2006:Accumulated depreciation – 154 2,385 5,250 62 12,401 20,252 Accumulated impairment losses – 22 – – – – 22
 – 176 2,385 5,250 62 12,401 20,274 Depreciation charge for the year – 112 34 86 83 846 1,161Accumulated depreciation reclassified to intangible asset – – – – – (693) (693)
 Accumulated depreciation transfer to foreclosed properties – (102) – – – – (102)
 Impairment lossesAccumulated impairment losses reclassified from inventories of land held for sale – 6,484 – – – – 6,484
 Disposals – – – – (1) – (1)
 At 31 December 2006 – 6,670 2,419 5,336 144 12,554 27,123
 Analysed as:Accumulated depreciation – 164 2,419 5,336 144 12,554 20,617 Accumulated impairment losses – 6,506 – – – – 6,506
 – 6,670 2,419 5,336 144 12,554 27,123
 Net Book ValueAt 31 December 2006 10,588 1,872 176 305 275 2,513 15,729
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 15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)
 Group
 ShortLong term term Furniture Data
 Freehold leasehold leasehold Building and Motor processingland land land Buildings renovation equipment vehicles equipment Total
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Cost At 1 January 2005 25,510 11,400 318 163,582 8,052 17,007 669 17,648 244,186 Additions – – – 3,742 2,041 1,630 383 1,228 9,024 Disposals – – – – – (111) (387) (294) (792)
 At 31 December 2005 25,510 11,400 318 167,324 10,093 18,526 665 18,582 252,418
 Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment Losses
 At 1 January 2005:Accumulated
 depreciation – 693 106 28,837 8,033 14,618 669 12,088 65,044 Accumulated
 impairment losses 3,567 – – 33,295 – – – – 36,862
 3,567 693 106 62,132 8,033 14,618 669 12,088 101,906 Depreciation charge
 for the year – 150 15 4,430 123 2,283 66 1,286 8,353 Impairment losses 404 143 – 1,428 – – – – 1,975 Disposals – – – – – (111) (387) (294) (792)
 At 31 December 2005 3,971 986 121 67,990 8,156 16,790 348 13,080 111,442
 Analysed as:Accumulated
 depreciation – 843 121 33,267 8,156 16,790 348 13,080 72,605Accumulated
 impairment losses 3,971 143 – 34,723 – – – – 38,837
 3,971 986 121 67,990 8,156 16,790 348 13,080 111,442
 Net Book ValueAt 31 December 2005 21,539 10,414 197 99,334 1,937 1,736 317 5,502 140,976

Page 104
                        

������
 MB
 SBA
 nnua
 lRep
 ort
 2006Notes To The Financial Statements (contd.)
 31 December 2006
 15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)
 Company
 Furniture DataFreehold Building and Motor processing
 land Buildings renovation equipment vehicles equipment TotalRM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 CostAt 1 January 2005 162 511 2,373 5,541 434 17,022 26,043 Additions – 3,742 137 83 377 278 4,617 Disposals – – – (87) (387) (294) (768)
 At 31 December 2005 162 4,253 2,510 5,537 424 17,006 29,892
 Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment Losses
 At 1 January 2005:Accumulated depreciation – 135 2,371 5,258 410 11,470 19,644 Accumulated impairment losses – 22 – – – – 22
 – 157 2,371 5,258 410 11,470 19,666 Depreciation charge for the year – 19 14 79 39 1,225 1,376 Disposals – – – (87) (387) (294) (768)
 At 31 December 2005 – 176 2,385 5,250 62 12,401 20,274
 Analysed as:Accumulated depreciation – 154 2,385 5,250 62 12,401 20,252 Accumulated impairment losses – 22 – – – – 22
 – 176 2,385 5,250 62 12,401 20,274
 Net Book ValueAt 31 December 2005 162 4,077 125 287 362 4,605 9,618
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 15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)
 Included in freehold land and buildings are the net book value of properties which are:
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Pending subdivision of titles 7,096 16,008 285 294
 Charged to the ultimate holding body
 for loans which had been fully settled 48,095 41,566 208 188
 The cost of property, plant and equipment which have been fully depreciated but still in use are as follows:
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Building renovation 7,985 7,985 2,370 2,370
 Furniture and equipment 16,549 16,544 5,144 5,139
 Motor vehicles 248 248 8 8
 Data processing equipment 11,331 11,331 10,721 10,721
 36,113 36,108 18,243 18,238
 16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Software licence
 At 1 January:
 Reclassified from property, plant and equipment (Note 15) 1,907 –
 Less: Amortisation (520) –
 At 31 December 1,387 –
 17. BANK BORROWINGS
 Bank borrowings represents unsecured revolving credit and interest charged on these borrowings based on the lenders' cost
 of funds plus 0.50% to 0.75% (2005: cost of funds plus 0.50% to 0.75%). The interest charged on these borrowings during the
 year ranged from 3.59% to 4.51% (2005: 3.35% to 4.30%) per annum. The bank borrowings are due within one year.
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 18. DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Savings 4,995 2,364
 Fixed deposits 4,944,925 3,355,418
 4,949,920 3,357,782
 Government and statutory bodies 929,677 739,143
 Business enterprises 3,189,656 2,083,704
 Individuals 826,891 528,479
 Others 3,696 6,456
 4,949,920 3,357,782
 19. OTHER BORROWINGS
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Short Term BorrowingsDebenture loans 50,079 50,033
 Long Term BorrowingsSecured:
 Debenture loans 149,954 200,000
 Total BorrowingsDebenture loans 200,033 250,033
 Maturity of borrowings:
 Within one year 50,004 50,033
 One year to three years 100,008 100,000
 Three years to five years 50,021 100,000
 200,033 250,033
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 19. OTHER BORROWINGS (CONTD.)
 The weighted average effective annual interest rates of borrowings at the balance sheet date were as follows:
 Group and Company2006 2005
 % %
 Debenture loans 4.82 4.43
 The debenture loans are provided by the Employees Provident Fund Board. These debenture loans are secured by way of a
 first floating charge on the Company's assets except for assets arising from the Low Cost Housing Finance Programme and
 the Public Low Cost Housing Programme.
 20. TRADE PAYABLES
 Included in trade payables of the Group are retention sums on contracts amounting to RM61,000 (2005: RM61,000).
 The normal trade credit terms granted to the Group range from 30 to 60 (2005: 30 to 60) days.
 21. OTHER PAYABLES
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Consultants' and contractors' fee payable 616 628 582 583
 Due to subsidiaries – - 17,907 17,907
 Deposit for disposal of freehold properties – 520 – –
 Deposit for disposal of foreclosed properties 1,928 – 1,928 –
 Finance cost payable - Redeemable
 Convertible Preference Shares 691 733 691 733
 Others 42,177 38,000 38,764 33,923
 45,412 39,881 59,872 53,146
 The amounts due to subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed terms of repayment.
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 22. RECOURSE OBLIGATION ON LOANS SOLD TO CAGAMAS BERHAD
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Maturing within 12 months 1,044 1,664
 Maturing after 12 months 13,962 14,404
 15,006 16,068
 These amounts relate to proceeds received from conventional housing loans sold to Cagamas Berhad with recourse to the
 Company. Under the agreement, the Company undertakes to administer the loans on behalf of Cagamas Berhad and to buy
 back any loans which are regarded as defective based on pre-determined criteria. These loans are repayable as follows:
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 2006 – 1,664
 2007 1,044 1,723
 2008 13,962 12,681
 15,006 16,068
 23. DEFERRED TAXATION
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 At 1 January 5,890 18,225 (20,000) (10,000)
 Recognised in the income statement (Note 35) (10,074) (12,335) (10,000) (10,000)
 At 31 December (4,184) 5,890 (30,000) (20,000)
 Presented after appropriate offsetting as follows:
 Deferred tax assets (30,000) (20,000) (30,000) (20,000)
 Deferred tax liabilities 25,816 25,890 – –
 (4,184) 5,890 (30,000) (20,000)
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 23. DEFERRED TAXATION (CONTD.)
 The components and movements of deferred tax assets and liabilities during the financial year prior to offsetting were as
 follows:
 Deferred Tax (Assets) / Liabilities of the Group:
 Fair valueadjustmentarising from Property,
 Unused business plant andtax losses combination equipment Others Total
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 At 1 January 2006 (21,254) 25,440 1,254 450 5,890
 Recognised in income statement (9,792) (74) (208) – (10,074)
 At 31 December 2006 (31,046) 25,366 1,046 450 (4,184)
 At 1 January 2005 (10,827) 25,513 827 2,712 18,225
 Recognised in income statement (10,427) (73) 427 (2,262) (12,335)
 At 31 December 2005 (21,254) 25,440 1,254 450 5,890
 Deferred Tax (Assets) / Liabilities of the Company:
 AcceleratedUnused capital
 tax losses allowances TotalRM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 At 1 January 2006 (21,254) 1,254 (20,000)
 Recognised in income statement (9,792) (208) (10,000)
 At 31 December 2006 (31,046) 1,046 (30,000)
 At 1 January 2005 (10,827) 827 (10,000)
 Recognised in income statement (10,427) 427 (10,000)
 At 31 December 2005 (21,254) 1,254 (20,000)
 During the financial year, after taking into consideration the improvement in the Company's performance, the directors
 resolved to recognise additional deferred tax assets in relation to unused tax losses to the extent of the taxable profits
 expected to be realised in the foreseeable future.
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 23. DEFERRED TAXATION (CONTD.)
 Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the following items:
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Unused tax losses 253,354 352,718 125,204 249,132
 Allowance for doubtful debts 188,136 178,350 297,346 279,275
 Impairment losses on inventories of land held for sale 65,750 72,304 49,214 55,700
 Interest-in-suspense 64,229 69,171 124,275 101,504
 Unabsorbed capital allowances 34,432 30,507 – –
 Others 33,699 37,586 10,157 10,289
 639,600 740,636 606,196 695,900
 The availability of the unused tax losses and unabsorbed capital allowances for offsetting against future taxable profits of the
 Company and subsidiaries are subject to no substantial changes in shareholdings of the Company and of those subsidiaries
 under Section 44(5A) and (5B) of Income Tax Act, 1967.
 24. REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERENCE SHARES
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Liability component at 1 January 12,192 21,155
 Finance cost payable 528 753
 Over-accrual of finance cost in prior years – (212)
 Dividends paid during the year (4,752) (9,504)
 Liability component at 31 December 7,968 12,192
 The proceeds received from the issue of the RCPS have been split between the liability component and the equity
 component. The fair value of the liability component is estimated based on the present value of the dividend obligations
 whilst the equity component represents the fair value of the conversion option.
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 24. REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERENCE SHARES (CONTD.)
 The salient features of the RCPS are as follows:
 (a) Redemption : the RCPS is redeemable at the discretion of the Company at RM2 per RCPS at any time during
 the tenure of the RCPS but excluding the maturity date.
 (b) Conversion rights : the registered holders of the RCPS will have the option at any time during conversion period
 to convert the RCPS at the conversion rate into new ordinary shares of RM1 each in the
 Company.
 (c) Conversion rate : on the basis of 1 RCPS for 2 new ordinary shares of RM1 each in the Company.
 (d) Conversion period : period commencing from third anniversary of the issue date of the RCPS but excluding the
 maturity date provided the market price of the Company's shares does not exceed RM1.20
 for a consecutive period of 90 market days before the date of the conversion notice.
 (e) Maturity date : on the fifth anniversary from the date of issue of the RCPS, i.e. 22 August 2008.
 (f ) All remaining RCPS will be automatically converted into new ordinary shares of the Company within thirty days
 commencing immediately after maturity date.
 (g) The RCPS carries a fixed cumulative dividend. Dividend is payable subject to the availability of distributable profits. The
 dividend is payable as follows:
 - A dividend of 4% on the par value of RCPS for the period from 1 January 2005 to 31 December 2007, payable
 in arrears on 28 February after each financial year.
 - No dividend is payable for the period from 1 January 2008 to the maturity date.
 - No dividend is payable for any RCPS already redeemed or converted during the preceding twelve months
 period.
 (h) The new ordinary shares to be allotted and issued upon conversion of the RCPS will rank pari passu in all respects
 with the existing ordinary shares of the Company except that they shall not be entitled to any dividends, rights,
 allotments and/or other distribution, the entitlement date of which precedes the allotment date of the new ordinary
 shares.
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 25. PROVISON FOR LIABILITIES
 Liquidated Damages
 Group2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 At 1 January 3,610 6,248
 Additional provision during the year – 229
 Payments made during the year (230) (2,867)
 At 31 December 3,380 3,610
 At 31 December 2006:
 Current 3,380 3,610
 Provision for liquidated damages is in respect of projects undertaken by certain subsidiaries. The provision is recognised for
 expected liquidated damages claims based on the terms of the applicable sale and purchase agreements.
 26. SHARE CAPITAL
 Number of Sharesof RM1 Each Amount
 2006 2005 2006 2005‘000 ‘000 RM’000 RM’000
 Authorised:
 - Ordinary Shares
 At 1 January/31 December 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
 - Redeemable Cumulative Preference Shares
 At 1 January/31 December 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
 - Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares
 At 1 January/31 December 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000
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 26. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTD.)
 Number of Sharesof RM1 Each Amount
 2006 2005 2006 2005’000 ’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Issued and fully paid:
 - Ordinary Shares
 At 1 January 337,856 337,856 337,856 337,856
 - Ordinary Shares issued during the year:
 Issued for cash pursuant to ESOS (Note 26(b)) 90 – 90 –
 At 31 December 337,946 337,856 337,946 337,856
 - Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares
 (equity component)
 At 1 January/31 December 165,000 165,000 165,000 165,000
 502,946 502,856 502,946 502,856
 (a) Employee Share Option Scheme (ESOS)
 The Malaysia Building Society Berhad ESOS is governed by the by-laws approved by the shareholders at an Extraordinary
 General Meeting held on 23 June 2003. The ESOS was implemented on 26 September 2003 and is to be in force for a
 period of 5 years from date of implementation.
 The salient features of the ESOS are as follows:
 (i) Eligible persons are employees of the Group (including executive directors) who are on the payroll of the Group other
 than a subsidiary which is dormant.
 (ii) The total number of shares to be issued under the ESOS shall not exceed in aggregate 10% of the issued share
 capital of the Company at any point of time during the tenure of the ESOS.
 (iii) The option price for each share shall be the average of the mean market quotation of the shares of the Company
 in the daily official list issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad for the five trading days preceding the date of offer,
 or the par value of the shares of the Company of RM1, whichever is higher.
 (iv) The actual number of new shares which may be offered to an eligible employee shall be at the discretion of the
 Option Committee and, subject to any adjustments that may be made under Clause 15 of the by-laws, shall not be
 less than 200 shares but not more than maximum allowable allocation and shall always be in multiple of 200 shares.
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 26. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTD.)
 (v) An option granted under the ESOS shall be capable of being exercised by the grantee by notice in writing to the Company
 commencing from the date of the offer but before the expiry of five years from 26 September 2003 in respect of all or
 any part of the Company's shares comprised in the option, such part in multiples of 200 shares. Any partial exercise of an
 option shall not preclude the grantee from exercising the option in respect of the balance of the Company's shares
 comprised in the option.
 (vi) No option shall be granted to an Executive Director of the Company unless the specific grant of option and the related
 allotment of the Company's Shares to the Executive Director shall have first been approved by the shareholders of the
 Company in general meeting.
 The number of Company's Shares allocated, in aggregate, to the Executive Directors and senior management of the Group
 shall not exceed 50% of the total Company's Shares available under the Scheme.
 The number of Company's Shares allocated to any individual Executive Director or employee who, either singly or
 collectively through persons connected (which term shall have the same meaning as that assigned to "a person connected
 with a director" in Section 122A of the Malaysian Companies Act), holds 20% or more in the issued and paid-up share
 capital of the Company shall not exceed 10% of the total Company's Shares available under the Scheme.
 (vii) The persons to whom the options have been granted have no right to participate by virtue of the options in any share
 issue of any other company.
 (viii) In respect of ESOS granted in year ended 31 December 2003, 80% of the options granted are exercisable immediately and
 the remaining 20% of the options shall become exercisable after 25 September 2007 provided that the employee has been
 in continuous service with the Group throughout the period.
 (ix) In respect of ESOS granted in year ended 31 December 2006, 70% of the options granted are exercisable immediately and
 the remaining 30% of the options shall become exercisable after 25 September 2007 provided that the employee has been
 in continuous service with the Group throughout the period.
 (x) All new ordinary shares issued upon exercise of the options granted under the ESOS will rank pari passu in all respects
 with the existing ordinary shares of the Company other than as may be specified in a resolution approving the distribution
 of dividends prior to their exercise dates.
 The following table illustrates the number and weighted average exercise prices (“WAEP”) of, and movements in, ESOS
 during the year:
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 26. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTD.)
 Number of share option
 Grant Expiry Exercise At 1 Granted Exercised Lapsed At 31 ExercisableDate Date price January December at 31
 December2006 RM ‘000 ‘000 ‘000 ‘000 ‘000 ‘000
 26 September 25 September 1.00 22,571 – – (3,118) 19,4531
 15,570
 2003 2008
 1 October 25 September
 2006 2008 1.00 – 9,897 (90) (557) 9,250 6,4962
 22,571 9,897 (90) (3,675) 28,703 22,066
 WAEP (RM) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
 2005
 26 September 25 September
 2003 2008 1.00 27,379 – – (4,808) 22,5711
 13,558
 WAEP (RM) 1.00 – – 1.00 1.00 1.00
 1 These outstanding options were granted prior to 31 December 2004 and therefore not recognised in the financial
 statements, in accordance with the transitional requirements of FRS 2.
 2 These outstanding options were granted and vested after 1 January 2006 and therefore recognised in accordance with
 the requirements of FRS 2.
 (b) ESOS exercised during the year
 ESOS exercised during the financial year resulted in the issuance of 90,000 (2005: Nil) ordinary shares at an average price
 of RM1 (2005: Nil) each. The related weighted average share price at the date of exercise was RM1 (2005: Nil).
 (c) Fair value of ESOS granted during the year
 The fair value of equity-settled share options granted during the year was estimated using a binomial model, taking into
 account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The following table lists the inputs to the
 model used:
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 26. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTD.)
 On 1 October 2006Fair value per ESOS granted (RM) 0.03
 Weighted average share price (RM) 0.77
 Weighted average exercise price (RM) 1.00
 Expected volatility (%) 20.00
 Expected life (years) 1.99
 Risk free rate (%) 4.16
 Expected dividend yield (%) 3.00
 The expected life of the share option is based on historical data and is not necessarily indicative of exercise patterns that may occur. The
 expected volatility reflects the assumption that the historical volatility is indicative of future trends, which may also not necessarily be the
 actual outcome. No other features of the option grant were incorporated into the measurement of fair value.
 27. REVENUE
 Revenue of the Company comprises gross interest income (after deducting net interest suspended), fee and commission
 income and other income derived from granting of loans, including Islamic banking operations.
 Revenue of the Group comprises all types of revenue derived from the business of granting of loans, property development,
 property management, letting of real property and hotel operations.
 28. INTEREST INCOME
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Interest income 646,113 598,453 668,099 610,589
 Less: Interest suspended (401,851) (402,329) (426,883) (417,050)
 244,262 196,124 241,216 193,539

Page 117
                        

������M
 BSB
 Ann
 ualR
 epor
 t20
 06 Notes To The Financial Statements (contd.)31 December 2006
 29. INTEREST EXPENSE
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Bank borrowings 27,486 35,953 27,486 35,953
 Other borrowings 11,676 34,920 11,676 19,942
 Deposits from customers 120,400 76,656 120,400 76,656
 Loans sold to Cagamas Berhad 579 635 579 635
 Finance cost - Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares 485 733 485 733
 160,626 148,897 160,626 133,919
 30. OTHER INCOME
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Other revenue:
 Rental income 463 1,004 30 5
 Sale of properties 10,489 5,896 – –
 Sale revenue from hospitality services 4,062 903 – –
 Property development – 5,088 – –
 Loan commitment fees – 293 – 293
 Loan agency fees 236 257 237 257
 Insurance commission 4,943 2,209 4,943 2,209
 Others 2,261 2,644 1,461 2,402
 Other income:
 Gain on disposal of foreclosed properties 2,741 1,700 2,741 –
 Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 61 166 1 164
 Gain on principal and interest waived – – – –
 Others 3,297 923 3,030 707
 28,553 21,083 12,443 6,037
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 31. OTHER EXPENSES
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Personnel expenses (Note 32) 23,627 21,914 23,509 21,816 Establishment related expenses 10,046 11,596 7,266 7,141 Promotion and marketing related expenses 1,544 211 1,246 211 General administrative expenses 16,754 21,999 11,909 17,794
 51,971 55,720 43,930 46,962
 Included in other expenses are the following:
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Auditors' remuneration:Statutory audits 125 108 96 81 Other services – 10 – 10
 Amortisation 520 – 520 – Depreciation 6,488 8,353 1,161 1,376 Directors' remuneration (Note 33) 303 241 303 241 Impairment loss on:
 - other investments – 872 – 872 - investments in subsidiaries – – 1,524 – - inventories of land held for property development – 1,263 – – - property, plant and equipment – 1,975 – –- foreclosed properties 1,300 – 1,300 – - inventories of completed properties – 2,031 – –
 Liquidated damages payable – 229 – – Allowance for doubtful debts of:
 - amount due from subsidiaries – – 1,965 5,404 - loans to subsidiaries – – 6,527 5,888 - other receivables 15,394 13,296 2,139 1,655 - trade receivables 60 1,802 – –
 Bad debts written off – 152 – – Bad debts written back – (1,299) – –Rental of buildings 593 653 5,799 5,905Reversal of impairment loss on:
 - other investments (30) – (30) – - investments in subsidiaries – – – (2,652)- land held for property development – (694) – (694)- inventories of completed properties (1,543) – – –
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 32. PERSONNEL EXPENSES
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Wages and salaries 16,151 13,692 16,033 13,623
 Social security costs 231 188 231 188
 Pension costs:
 - Employees Provident Fund 2,961 2,050 2,961 2,021
 - other defined contribution plan – 288 – 288
 Voluntary Separation Scheme – 1,827 – 1,827
 Share options granted under ESOS 214 - 214 -
 Other staff related expenses 4,070 3,869 4,070 3,869
 23,627 21,914 23,509 21,816
 33. DIRECTORS’ RUMENERATION
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Directors of the Company
 Non-Executive:
 Fees 204 168
 Other emoluments 99 73
 Total 303 241
 The number of directors of the Company whose total remuneration during the financial year fell within the following band
 is as follows:
 Number of Directors2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Non-executive directors:
 Below RM50,000 8 8
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 34. ALLOWANCE FOR LOSSES ON LOANS AND FINANCING
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Allowance for bad and doubtful debts on debts on loans
 and financing
 (a) Specific allowance
 - Made in the financial year 86,132 21,040 85,954 35,529
 - Written back (67,688) (43,320) (67,688) (43,320)
 - Settlement costs 458 396 458 396
 (b) General allowance
 - Made during the financial year 9,589 5,136 9,589 5,136
 Bad debts on loans and financing
 - Written off 99 532 99 532
 Loss on termination of a joint venture agreement * – 2,800 – –
 28,590 (13,416) 28,412 (1,727)
 * Based on the Rescission Agreement and Settlement Agreement ("the Agreements") entered into between the Company
 and two of its subsidiaries with Grand Chart Sdn. Bhd.("GCSB"), a former corporate shareholder of a subsidiary of the
 Company, all parties to the Agreements had agreed to a mutual termination of the Joint Venture Agreement ("JVA") and
 Supplemental JVA dated 3 May 1996 and 25 January 1999 respectively and a full and final settlement sum of RM55,000,000
 for the amount owing by/(to) GCSB. The result of this termination on the income statement of the Group is as follows:
 Group2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Gain on principal and interest waived – 159,955
 Bad debts written off on settlement of loan – (162,755)
 Loss on termination of a joint venture agreement – (2,800)
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 35. TAXATION
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Income tax:
 Overprovided in prior years – (985) – (985)
 Underprovision of RPGT in prior years 191 – – –
 191 (985) – (985)
 Deferred tax (Note 23):
 Relating to origination and reversal of
 temporary differences – 2,803 – 5,138
 Asset recognised during the year (10,074) (15,138) (10,000) (15,138)
 (10,074) (12,335) (10,000) (10,000)
 (9,883) (13,320) (10,000) (10,985)
 Income tax is calculated at the Malaysian statutory tax rate of 28% (2005: 28%) of the estimated assessable profit for the year.
 A reconciliation of income tax expense applicable to profit before taxation at the statutory income tax rate to income tax
 expense at the effective income tax rate of the Group and of the Company is as follows:
 2006 2005Group RM’000 RM’000
 Profit before taxation 30,409 25,466
 Taxation at Malaysian statutory tax rate of 28% (2005: 28%) 8,515 7,130
 Effect of income not subject to tax (5,087) (13,655)
 Effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes 14,861 13,139
 Effect of utilisation of previously unrecognised tax losses
 and unabsorbed capital allowances (18,290) (619)
 Recognition of deferred tax assets not previously recognised (10,000) (15,995)
 Real Property Gains Tax 191 –
 Overprovision of tax expense in prior years – (985)
 Overprovision of deferred tax liabilities in prior years – (2,557)
 Recognition of deferred tax on fair value adjustment upon consolidation (73) 222
 Tax income for the year (9,883) (13,320)
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 35. TAXATION (CONTD.)
 2006 2005Company RM’000 RM’000
 Profit before taxation 29,961 28,413
 Taxation at Malaysian statutory tax rate of 28% (2005: 28%) 8,389 7,956
 Effect of income not subject to tax (8) (743)
 Effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes 6,736 7,824
 Effect of utilisation of previously unrecognised tax losses
 and unabsorbed capital allowances (15,117) –
 Recognition of deferred tax assets not previously recognised (10,000) (25,037)
 Overprovision of tax expense in prior years – (985)
 Tax income for the year (10,000) (10,985)
 Tax savings during the financial year arising from:
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Utilisation of current year tax losses 42 16 – –
 Utilisation of tax losses brought forward 24,700 14,680 24,700 13,973
 36. EARNINGS PER SHARE
 (a) Basic
 Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year by the weighted average number of ordinary
 shares in issue during the financial year.
 2006 2005RM’000 RM’000
 Net profit for the year (RM'000) 40,182 38,786
 Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000) 337,859 337,856
 Basic earnings per share (sen) 11.89 11.48
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 36. EARNINGS PER SHARE (CONTD.)
 (b) Diluted
 For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit for the year and the weighted average number
 of ordinary shares in issue during the financial year have been adjusted for the dilutive effects of all potential ordinary
 shares, i.e. Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares ("RCPS") and Employee Share Option Scheme ("ESOS").
 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Net profit for the year (RM'000) 40,182 38,786
 After-tax effect of finance cost on RCPS 527 527
 After-tax effect of finance cost on ESOS 35 –
 Adjusted net profit for the year 40,744 39,313
 Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 337,859 337,856
 Effect of dilution:
 RCPS 330,000 330,000
 ESOS 874 *
 Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 668,733 667,856
 Diluted earnings per share (sen) 6.09 5.89
 * For financial year 2005, the ESOS' exercise price is above the average market price of the Company's shares. Therefore,
 the assumed conversion of the ESOS is not included in the computation of diluted earnings per share as the assumed
 conversion is considered anti-dilutive.
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 37. DIVIDENDS
 Net Dividends perAmount Ordinary Share
 2006 2005 2006 2005RM’000 RM’000 Sen Sen
 Final2.5% less 28% taxation, on 337,856,727 ordinary shares,
 declared on 23 May 2006 and paid on 12 June 2006 – 6,081 – 1.8
 3% less 27% taxation, on 337,946,727 ordinary shares 7,401 – 2.2 –
 7,401 6,081 2.2 1.8
 At the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, a first and final dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 December
 2006, of 3% less 27% taxation on 337,946,727 ordinary shares, amounting to a dividend payable of RM7,401,033 (2.19 sen net
 per ordinary share) will be proposed for shareholders' approval. The financial statements for the current financial year do not
 reflect this proposed dividend. Such dividend, if approved by the shareholders, will be accounted for in equity in the financial
 year ending 31 December 2007.
 38. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS/BALANCES
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Transactions/balances with Employees
 Provident Fund Board, the ultimate holding body:
 Expenses/(income)
 Interest on loans 9,964 13,661 9,964 13,661
 Rental paid 299 290 299 290
 Agency fees received (21) (26) (21) (26)
 Balances NoteDebenture loans 19 200,033 250,033 200,033 250,033
 Other receivables 7 16,313 16,313 16,058 16,058
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 38. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS/BALANCES (CONTD.)
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Transactions/balances with subsidiaries:
 (Income)/expensesInterest received on loans/advances – – (21,986) (19,969)Interest received on loans for joint venture projects – – (3,205) (3,054)Rental paid – – 5,206 5,241
 Transactions/balances with subsidiaries:
 Balances NoteLoans to subsidiaries 11 – – 220,373 216,424 Bridging and term loans 9 – – 259,076 245,464 Amount due from 7 – – 62,099 58,583 Amount due to 21 – – 17,907 17,907 End finance loans 9 – – 1,778 2,107
 The directors are of the opinion that all the transactions/balances above have been entered into in the normal course ofbusiness and have been established on terms and conditions that are not materially different from those obtainable intransactions with unrelated parties.
 39. COMMITMENTS AND CONTIGENCIES
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 (i) Operational Commitments
 Loan commitments not provided for in thefinancial statements:
 End finance 718,120 814,376 718,120 814,376 Islamic 189,159 68,828 189,159 68,828 Bridging and term loans 1,161,938 1,094,137 1,161,938 1,094,137
 2,069,217 1,977,341 2,069,217 1,977,341 Property development:Approved and contracted for 439,485 437,836 – –
 Total 2,508,702 2,415,177 2,069,217 1,977,341
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 39. COMMITMENTS AND CONTIGENCIES (CONTD.)
 Group Company2006 2005 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 (ii) Capital Commitments
 Property, plant and equipment:
 Approved and contracted for 1,511 530 1,511 530
 Approved but not contracted for 12,641 4,834 12,641 4,834
 14,152 5,364 14,152 5,364
 (iii) Contingencies
 Fully secured:Financial guarantee to secure payments
 by a borrower 42,080 22,000 42,080 22,000
 Partly Secured:Obligation to secure performance by third parties 285,911 285,911 285,911 285,911
 327,991 307,911 327,991 307,911
 The fully secured contingency is secured by way of a fixed charge over the borrower's development project, and a debenture
 creating a fixed and floating charge over the entire assets of the borrower.
 The partly secured contingencies are secured by 2 pieces of land which had been provided as collateral for loans granted to
 third parties.
 The excess of the security value over the net loans amount to RM50,868,000 (2005: RM51,977,000).
 40. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (UNSECURED)
 (i) In two (2) civil suits brought against the Company, a contractor appointed by one of the Company's borrowers is claiming
 damages amounting to RM2.54 million for an alleged breach of contract. The suits were filed in the High Court at Kuala
 Lumpur as well as in the High Court at Kota Bahru.
 The Court has dismissed the contractor's application for Summary Judgement. Both suits have since been consolidated
 and will be heard in the High Court at Kuala Lumpur.
 The matter is now fixed for Mention on 5 April 2007.

Page 127
                        

������M
 BSB
 Ann
 ualR
 epor
 t20
 06 Notes To The Financial Statements (contd.)31 December 2006
 40. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (UNSECURED) (CONTD.)
 (ii) Upon default by a borrower, the Company has proceeded with foreclosure proceedings to foreclose the property provided
 by a third party chargor as security for the facilities granted to the borrower. In turn the third party chargor has proceeded
 with a legal suit against the Company for an alleged breach of the terms relating to the Charge. The matter was further
 fixed for Decision on 9 May 2007.
 In respect of the foreclosure proceedings, the Company has to date obtained an Order for Sale. An Auction was held on
 28 October 2003 but was aborted by the Land Office as there were no bidders. The owner has filed a motion in Court to
 set aside the Order for Sale. The motion was subsequently dismissed by the Court on 22 April 2004. The Land Office had
 fixed a date on 28 February 2006 to auction the property which was again called off as there were no bidders. The Land
 Office has yet to fix a fresh third (3rd) auction date with respect to this matter.
 (iii) In a civil suit brought against the Company, a borrower is claiming damages amounting to RM134.4 million for the alleged
 breach of the Loan Agreement.
 This matter is now further fixed for case management on 19 April 2007.
 (iv) Upon the winding up of an unrelated company, the creditor of the said unrelated company has named a subsidiary of
 the Company, Sigmaprise as well as 3 other defendants as co-conspirators in a scheme to sell off a major asset of the
 unrelated company and thereafter allowing the said unrelated company to be wound up in order to defeat the said
 creditor's claim for payment from the unrelated company amounting to RM4.8 million for goods sold and delivered.
 In the said suit, the creditor claims that by virtue of such conspiracy all the defendants including Sigmaprise are deemed
 to be constructive trustees of the creditor and are either jointly or severally liable to account to the said creditor for the
 amount of RM4.8 million. Sigmaprise has to date filed an Application to Strike Out the creditor's suit. The said Application
 was dismissed by High Court on 1 December 2005. Sigmaprise has to date filed a Notice of Appeal to the Court of Appeal
 against the said decision. The Court of Appeal has yet to fix a date for the Hearing of the Company's appeal.
 In the meantime, the Plaintiff's solicitors had informed the Court that they would like to discharge themselves from acting
 for the Plaintiff on the case management date on 19 October 2006. As such, the Court has fixed for Mention on 11 June
 2007.
 (v) A borrower of the Company has instituted a civil suit against the Company and its subsidiary, MBSB Development for an
 alleged breach of the terms of a Joint Venture Agreement entered into by the borrower, the Company and the said
 subsidiary. The borrower has sought for judgement in the sum of RM52.007 million being loss of profits from the project
 contemplated under Joint Venture Agreement, the sum of RM0.015 million being part payment for the purchase of several
 parcels of project land and the sum of RM4.391 million being the compensation paid by the State Government directly
 to the Company for the acquisition of a portion of the project land, damages for losses suffered by the Plaintiff as a result
 of claims made by third parties, consultants and contractors involved in the Joint Venture Project, damages for loss of
 reputation, interests and costs.
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 40. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (UNSECURED) (CONTD.)
 The Court had on 28 September 2005 struck out the borrower's suit against the Company. However, the borrower still has
 an existing suit against MBSB Development. The borrower has yet to take any further steps in relation to the proceedings
 against MBSB Development since the filing of MBSB Development's defence.
 Notwithstanding the above, upon default by the borrower, the Company has filed suit for recovery of loans outstanding
 together with interest and cost pursuant to a breach by the borrower of the terms of the Loan Agreement entered into
 between the Company and the borrower. In response to the same, the borrower had served on the Company their
 Defence as well as a Counterclaim. The Counterclaim is premised upon their allegation that the Company has breached
 the terms of a Joint Venture Agreement entered into by the Company, the borrower and the Company's subsidiary.
 The borrower has in its Counterclaim sought for judgement of the same as previously struck out by the Court on 28
 September 2005.
 In view that the borrower's Counterclaim principally revolves around and duplicates their earlier claim against the Company
 and the Company's subsidiary, the Company has instructed their solicitors to strike out the borrower's Counterclaim for
 being frivolous, vexatious and an abuse of the Court process. The Hearing date for the Company's application to strike out
 the borrower's Counterclaim is yet to be fixed by the Court.
 The Company has filed an application for Summary Judgement on 28 August 2006 and has been fixed for Hearing on 28
 February 2007. The Hearing for Originating Summons has been fixed on 22 February 2007 with regards to the Company's
 foreclosure action over the charged property. The Court has fixed for Hearing of Summons in Chambers on 24 April 2007
 in respect of the Injunction Order (Inter Parte).
 (vi) A borrower of the Company has instituted a civil suit against the Company and its subsidiary, MBSB Development for an
 alleged breach of the terms of an undated Joint Venture Agreement entered into by the borrower, the Company and said
 subsidiary. As against the Company, the borrower has sought for damages to be assessed by the Court, a true account
 status of the loan, a change in the interest rate in accordance with the rate that is at par with the interest rate imposed
 in the financial market, interest and cost. As against MBSB Development, the borrower has sought for damages to be
 assessed by the Court, specific performance to compel MBSB Development to complete the development project
 mentioned in the said suit within a reasonable time, specific performance to compel MBSB Development to ensure
 premium payments are made to the authorities for the conditions for the use of the project land mentioned in the said
 suit is converted buildings for the purpose of housing, interest and costs.
 Both the Company and its subsidiary have entered their appearance in Court on 25 January 2005 and 26 January 2005
 respectively. The Company and its subsidiary have both filed their Defenses on 18 April 2005. The borrower has yet to take
 any further steps in relation to the proceedings since the filing of the said Defenses.
 MBSB Development has later amended its defence in order to include a counterclaim against the borrower. The Court has
 ordered Order in terms of its subsidiary's application on 7 June 2006 and case management is yet to be fixed by the Court.
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 40. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (UNSECURED) (CONTD.)
 The Company has to date filed an application to strike out the borrower's claim. The Hearing date of the said applicationis fixed on 26 January 2007. The claim was dismissed by the Deputy Registrar. The Company's solicitor has filed a Noticeof Appeal to Judge in Chambers on 2 February 2007 and currently awaiting extraction of the sealed copy from Court.
 The Company has initiated foreclosure proceeding in respect of the charged properties and the hearing date for theCompany's Originating Summons has been fixed on 18 April 2007.
 (vii) A former borrower of the Company has instituted a civil suit against the Company for an alleged breach of an agreementto grant loan facilities to the former borrower for their commercial development project. The Company had terminatedthe said facilities due to the former borrower's breach of the said agreement and had thereafter sold the loan asset toPengurusan Danaharta Nasional Berhad. Notwithstanding the same, the former borrower now alleges that the Companyhad failed to fully disburse the said facilities pursuant to the terms of the Facility Agreement.
 As such, the former borrower has sought for damages amounting to RM18.011million as at 31 July 2002, interest on amonthly rest basis at the rate of 2% per annum above Malayan Banking Berhad's Base Lending Rate on the sum ofRM18.011million from 1 August 2002 until the date of full settlement, penalty interest of 1% per annum on the sum ofRM18.011million from 1 August 2002 until the date of full settlement with regard to the liabilities incurred by the formerborrower in relation to the said commercial development project or in the alternative to the abovementioned reliefs,damages amounting to RM18.240million being the total development expenditure incurred by the former borrower,damages amounting to RM43.311million for loss of profit or alternatively damages to be assessed by the Court as well ascosts.
 The Company has filed its appearance in Court on 26 July 2005 and had on 5 September 2005 served and filed theirDefence against the former borrower. The former borrower has yet to take any further steps in relation to the proceedingssince the filing of the Company's Defense except that the former borrower's solicitors served Summons for Withdrawal asSolicitors on 28 August 2006 and has obtained order. This matter is now fixed for Mention on 25 May 2007 to enable theborrower's solicitors to serve the fair order of withdrawal on the borrower.
 (viii) A former borrower of the Company has instituted a civil suit against the Company for an alleged breach of loanagreement. The former borrower alleges that the Company had failed to fully disburse the said facilities pursuant to theterms of the loan agreement.
 As such the former borrower has sought for damages amounting to RM5.0 million or any other sum as determined bythe Court, interest at the rate of 8% on the sum of RM5.0 million or any other sum as determined by the Court from thedate of the Writs of Summon until the date of full realisation, as well as costs.
 The Company has filed the Statement of Defence on 31 July 2006 and no hearing date has been fixed yet. The formerborrower has yet to take any further steps in relation to the proceedings since the filing of the Company's Defense. TheCompany's application to strike out the former borrower's Writ of Summons has been filed on 24 January 2007. Pendingextraction of the sealed copies of the same from Court.
 The directors after obtaining advice from the Company's solicitors, are of the opinion that the Company has reasonably goodcases in respect of all the claims against the Company and as such, no provision has been made in the financial statements.
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 41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
 (a) Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies
 The risks identified by the Group are categorised as market, credit, operational and strategic risks. The market risk includes
 the interest rate and liquidity risks. The credit risk addresses credit factors such as credit limit, collateral and valuation of
 assets and classification by default. The operational risk encompasses the legal, human resource, information technology
 and reputational risks.
 The Board of Malaysia Building Society Berhad ("MBSB") through the Audit and Risk Management Committee (ARMCO)
 ensures that sufficient control is in place to identify and minimise financial risks and policies are adhered.
 The manuals of all divisions, departments and branches are to be regularly reviewed and adhered to by all business and
 supervisory units to ensure processes of risk identification, quantification, mitigation and reporting of risk based capital
 exposure of the Group are addressed and in place.
 (b) Operational Risk
 Operational risk is the risk of potential loss due to failures or inadequacies of internal operating procedures resulting in
 inefficiency, reduction in productivity and increase in operating cost. Employees' risk will also impact the operational risk
 subject to quality and skills of the employees in addressing the various risks.
 Three supervisory management committees, namely Management Committee (MANCO), Asset and Liability Committee
 (ALCO) and Credit Committee, monitor the compliance of the Group's policies on the operational risk arising from any
 failure in the internal operation process. The internal operation process is currently being reviewed.
 (c) Market Risk
 Market risk is the risk of potential loss as a result of changes in the intrinsic value of financial instruments caused by the
 movement in market variables such as interest rates, equity prices and other related macro economic factors that will
 eventually affect the profitability and liquidity gap monitoring of sources and uses of funds.
 The ALCO supervises the market risk exposure by monitoring the fluctuations in net interest income or investment value
 from the impact in market risk factors affecting the Company.
 (i) Interest Rate Risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk of potential earnings movement arising from movements in interest rates.
 The Company's existing policy on interest rate risk is to maximise Net Interest Income (NII) to be derived, increase in
 Net Interest Margin (NIM) and to minimise their volatility impact to the Company's assets and liabilities.
 (ii) Liquidity Risk
 Liquidity risk is the risk of potential losses as a result of mismatch exposure in the maturity of funding of the Group
 that could be affected by interest rate risk and adverse cash flow position of the Group.
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 41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTD.)
 (c) Market Risk (Contd.)
 (ii) Liquidity Risk (Contd.)
 The policy on managing liquidity risk exposure arising from cash flow obligations are as follows:
 - To ensure maximisation of earnings while maintaining adequate liquidity to meet expected and potential(unexpected funding) needs.
 - To match cash inflows and outflows within MBSB's natural market for loans and deposits.
 (d) Credit Risk
 Credit risk is the risk of loss due to credit assessment and valuation and inability of borrowers to perform their contractualobligations to the Company.
 The Group mitigates the credit risk arising from credit and investment portfolio by ensuring that the credit exposures aresubjected to approved counterparty limits (including single customer limit) and terms and conditions for granting offacilities such as borrower's credit worthiness, structure of lending facility, interest rate pricing and overall viability of thecredit exposure.
 The credit risk process incorporates compliance to the Company's policies and guidelines and credit procedures in orderto improve efficiency in the processing of credit assessment and market risk impact, monitoring the quality of theCompany's loan portfolio through the establishment of an appropriate credit risk environment and maintaining theappropriate credit administration and management of credit risk as well as independent credit risk monitoring.
 The Board of Malaysia Building Society Berhad ("MBSB") through the EXCO Committee ensures that sufficient control is inplace to identify and minimise credit risks and policies are adhered.
 (e) Fair Values
 The carrying amount and estimated fair values of financial instruments of the Group and of the Company as at the financialyear end are as follows:
 2006 Group CompanyCarrying Fair Carrying Fair
 Note Amount Value Amount ValueRM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Financial AssetsCash and short term funds 5 309,579 309,579 285,079 285,079Trade receivables 6 7,001 7,001 – –Other receivables (excluding
 amount due from subsidiaries) 7 177,742 177,742 86,411 86,411Amount due from subsidiaries 7 – – 62,099 * Loans, advances and financing 9 5,086,389 5,074,348 5,186,795 5,174,754Other investments 10 43,628 41,834 43,628 41,834Loans to subsidiaries 11 – – 137,314 *
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 41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTD.)
 (e) Fair Values (Contd.)
 2006 Group CompanyCarrying Fair Carrying Fair
 Note Amount Value Amount ValueRM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Financial LiabilitiesBank borrowings 17 277,557 277,557 277,557 277,557Deposits from customers 18 4,949,920 4,948,984 4,949,920 4,948,984Other borrowings 19 200,033 200,033 200,033 200,033Trade payables 20 15,314 15,314 – – Other payables (excluding amount
 due to subsidiaries) 21 45,412 45,412 41,965 41,965Amount due to subsidiaries 21 – – 17,906 * Recourse obligation on loans sold
 to Cagamas Berhad 22 15,006 15,006 15,006 15,006Redeemable convertible preference share 24 7,968 9,321 7,968 9,321
 2005
 Financial AssetsCash and short term funds 5 134,407 134,407 125,806 125,806 Trade receivables 6 26,078 26,078 – –Other receivables (excluding amount
 due from subsidiaries) 7 111,029 111,029 49,970 49,970 Amount due from subsidiaries 7 – – 30,504 * Loans, advances and financing 9 4,264,697 4,221,620 4,365,180 4,322,103 Other investments 10 43,598 36,589 43,598 36,589 Loans to subsidiaries 11 – – 139,890 *
 Financial LiabilitiesBank borrowings 17 804,828 804,828 804,828 804,828 Deposits from customers 18 3,357,782 3,354,516 3,357,782 3,354,516 Other borrowings 19 250,033 250,033 250,033 250,033 Trade payables 20 15,699 15,699 – – Other payables (excluding amount
 due to subsidiaries) 21 39,881 39,881 35,239 35,239 Amount due to subsidiaries 21 – – 17,907 * Recourse obligation on loans sold
 to Cagamas Berhad 22 16,068 16,068 16,068 16,068 Redeemable convertible preference shares 24 12,192 12,680 12,192 12,680

Page 133
                        

������M
 BSB
 Ann
 ualR
 epor
 t20
 06 Notes To The Financial Statements (contd.)31 December 2006
 41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTD.)
 (e) Fair Values (Contd.)
 * It is not practical to estimate the fair values of amounts due from/to subsidiaries due principally to no fixed repaymentterms entered into by the parties involved and without incurring excessive costs.
 The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair values of the following classes of financial instruments:
 (i) Cash and short term funds, Trade and Other receivables/payables and Deposits maturing within 12 months
 The carrying amounts approximate fair values due to the relatively short term maturity of these financial instruments.
 (ii) Loans, advances and financing, Bank borrowings, Deposits maturing after 12 months, Other borrowings, Recourseobligation on loans sold to Cagamas Berhad
 The fair value of floating rate loans receivable/payable is estimated to approximate their carrying value.
 The fair value of fixed rate loans receivables/borrowings/deposits is estimated using discounted cash flow analysis, based
 on current incremental lending/borrowing/deposit rates for similar types of lending/borrowing/deposit arrangements.
 (iii) Other investments
 The fair values of quoted investments are determined by reference to stock exchange quoted market bid prices at the
 close of the business on the balance sheet date.
 The fair value of unquoted investments is estimated by discounting the expected future cash flows using the current
 interest rates for instruments with similar risk profiles.
 (iv) Redeemable convertible preference share
 The fair value of redeemable convertible preference shares is estimated using discounted cash flow analysis, based on
 current incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements.
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 42. INTEREST RATE RISKThe table below summarises the Group's and the Company's exposure to interest rate risk. The table indicates effectiveaverage interest rates at the balance sheet date and the periods in which the financial instruments reprice or mature,whichever is earlier.
 Group2006
 AverageNon- interest
 Up to 1 >1-3 >3-12 >1-5 Over 5 interest ratemonth months months years years sensitive Total % perRM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 annum
 AssetsCash and short
 term funds 273,568 211 – – – 35,800 309,579 3.34 Trade receivables – – – – – 7,001 7,001 –Other receivables – – – – – 80,220 80,220 –Loans, advances
 and financing- performing 11,441 13,535 64,307 454,465 3,396,287 – 3,940,035 6.84- non-performing – – – – – 1,146,354 1,146,354 –
 Other investments – – – – 43,070 558 43,628 2.00 Other assets – – – – – 442,299 442,299 –
 Total assets 285,009 13,746 64,307 454,465 3,439,357 1,712,232 5,969,116
 LiabilitiesBank borrowings 277,557 – – – – – 277,557 4.38 Deposits from customers 1,827,541 1,178,743 1,499,436 444,200 – – 4,949,920 3.78Other borrowings 4,167 8,334 37,503 150,029 – – 200,033 4.82Trade payables – – – – – 15,314 15,314 –Other payables – – – – – 45,412 45,412 –Recourse obligation on loans sold to
 Cagamas Berhad 87 174 783 13,962 – – 15,006 3.75Redeemable convertible
 preference shares – 4,752 – 3,216 – – 7,968 Other liabilities – – – – – 47,829 47,829
 Total liabilities 2,109,352 1,192,003 1,537,722 611,407 – 108,555 5,559,039 Shareholders' equity – – – – – 410,077 410,077
 Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 2,109,352 1,192,003 1,537,722 611,407 – 518,632 5,969,116
 On-balance sheet interest sensitivity gap (1,824,343) (1,178,257) (1,473,415) (156,942) 3,439,357 1,193,600 –
 Off-balance sheet interest sensitivity gap – – – – – – –
 Total interest sensitivitygap (1,824,343) (1,178,257) (1,473,415) (156,942) 3,439,357 1,193,600 –
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 42. INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTD.)Group2005
 AverageNon- interest
 Up to 1 >1-3 >3-12 >1-5 Over 5 interest ratemonth months months years years sensitive Total % perRM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 annum
 AssetsCash and short
 term funds 98,053 20,000 200 – – 16,154 134,407 2.86Trade receivables – – – – – 26,078 26,078 –Other receivables – – – – – 111,072 111,072 – Loans, advances
 and financing- performing 429,568 48,507 206,224 918,084 1,202,915 – 2,805,298 6.84- non-performing – – – – – 1,459,399 1,459,399 –Other investments – – – – 43,070 528 43,598 2.00Other assets – – – – – 340,436 340,436 –
 Total assets 527,621 68,507 206,424 918,084 1,245,985 1,953,667 4,920,288
 LiabilitiesBank borrowings 463,268 341,560 – – – – 804,828 3.46Deposits from customers 19,722 1,400,780 1,348,250 589,030 – – 3,357,782 3.34Other borrowings 4,200 8,333 37,500 200,000 – – 250,033 4.43 Trade payables – – – – – 15,699 15,699 –Other payables – – – – – 39,881 39,881 –Recourse obligation
 on loans sold to Cagamas Berhad 190 380 1,710 13,788 – – 16,068 3.75
 Redeemable convertible preference shares – 4,223 – 7,969 – – 12,192 4.00
 Other liabilities – – – – – 48,133 48,133 –
 Total liabilities 487,380 1,755,276 1,387,460 810,787 - 103,713 4,544,616 –
 Shareholders' equity – – – – – 375,672 375,672 – Total liabilities and
 shareholders' equity 487,380 1,755,276 1,387,460 810,787 – 479,385 4,920,288 –
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 42. INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTD.)Group2005 (Contd.)
 AverageNon- interest
 Up to 1 >1-3 >3-12 >1-5 Over 5 interest ratemonth months months years years sensitive Total % perRM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 annum
 On-balance sheet interest sensitivity gap 40,241 (1,686,769) (1,181,036) 107,297 1,245,985 1,474,282 –
 Off-balance sheet interest sensitivity
 gap – – – – – – –
 Total interest sensitivity gap 40,241 (1,686,769) (1,181,036) 107,297 1,245,985 1,474,282 –
 Company2006AssetsCash and short term
 funds 273,568 211 – – – 11,300 285,079 3.34Other receivables
 (excluding amount due from subsidiaries) – – – – – 86,411 86,411 –
 Amount due from subsidiaries – – – – 62,099 – 62,099 3.65
 Loans, advances and financing- performing 11,441 13,535 64,307 454,465 3,397,719 – 3,941,467 6.84- non-performing – – – – – 1,245,328 1,245,328 -
 Other investments – – – – 43,070 558 43,628 2.00Loans to subsidiaries – – – – 137,314 - 137,314 3.62Other assets – – – – – 163,134 163,134 –
 Total assets 285,009 13,746 64,307 454,465 3,640,202 1,506,731 5,964,460
 LiabilitiesBank borrowings 277,557 – – – – – 277,557 4.38 Deposits from customers 1,827,541 1,178,743 1,499,436 444,200 – – 4,949,920 3.78 Other borrowings 4,167 8,334 37,503 150,029 – – 200,033 4.82 Other payables – – – – ≠– 59,872 59,872 – Recourse obligation on
 loans sold to Cagamas Berhad 87 174 783 13,962 – ≠– 15,006 3.75
 Redeemable convertible preference shares – 4,752 – 3,216 – ≠– 7,968
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 42. INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTD.)Company2006
 AverageNon- interest
 Up to 1 >1-3 >3-12 >1-5 Over 5 interest ratemonth months months years years sensitive Total % perRM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 annum
 Other liabilities – – – – – 18,584 18,584 –
 Total liabilities 2,109,352 1,192,003 1,537,722 611,407 – 78,456 5,528,940 Shareholders' equity – – – – – 435,520 435,520 Total liabilities and
 shareholders' equity 2,109,352 1,192,003 1,537,722 611,407 – 513,976 5,964,460
 On-balance sheetinterest sensitivity gap (1,824,343) (1,178,257) (1,473,415) (156,942) 3,640,202 992,755 –
 Off-balance sheet interest sensitivity gap - - - - - - -
 Total interest sensitivity gap (1,824,343) (1,178,257) (1,473,415) (156,942) 3,640,202 992,755 –
 Company2005
 AssetsCash and short
 term funds 98,053 20,000 200 – – 7,553 125,806 2.86Other receivables
 (excluding amount due from subsidiaries) – – – – – 49,970 49,970 –
 Amount due from subsidiaries – – – – 30,504 – 30,504 3.25
 Loans, advances and financing- performing 429,568 48,507 206,224 918,084 1,204,668 – 2,807,051 6.84- non-performing - - - - - 1,558,129 1,558,129 -
 Other investments – – – – 43,070 528 43,598 2.00Loans to subsidiaries - - - - 139,890 - 139,890 3.36Other assets – – – – - 159,131 159,131 –
 Total assets 527,621 68,507 206,424 918,084 1,418,132 1,775,311 4,914,079
 LiabilitiesBank borrowings 463,268 341,560 – – – – 804,828 3.46Deposits from customers 19,722 1,400,780 1,348,250 589,030 – – 3,357,782 3.34
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 42. INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTD.)Average
 Non- interestUp to 1 >1-3 >3-12 >1-5 Over 5 interest ratemonth months months years years sensitive Total % perRM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 annum
 Company2005
 Other borrowings 4,200 8,333 37,500 200,000 – – 250,033 4.43Other payables – – – – – 53,146 53,146 –Recourse obligation
 on loans sold to Cagamas Berhad 190 380 1,710 13,788 – – 16,068 3.75
 Redeemable convertible preference shares – 4,223 – 7,969 – – 12,192 4.00
 Other liabilities – – – – – 18,584 18,584
 Total liabilities 487,380 1,755,276 1,387,460 810,787 – 71,730 4,512,633 –Shareholders' equity – – – – – 401,446 401,446 –
 Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 487,380 1,755,276 1,387,460 810,787 – 473,176 4,914,079
 On-balance sheet interest sensitivity gap 40,241 (1,686,769) (1,181,036) 107,297 1,418,132 1,302,135 –
 Off-balance sheet sensitivity gap – – – – – – –
 Total interest sensitivity gap 40,241 (1,686,769) (1,181,036) 107,297 1,418,132 1,302,135 –
 43. SEGMENT INFORMATION
 (a) Business Segment:
 The Group is organized into four major business segments:
 (i) Financing - the granting of loans on the security of freehold and leasehold properties and provision of retail financingand related services;
 (ii) Property development - the development of residential and commercial properties;
 (iii) Letting of real property - the letting of office buildings; and
 (iv) Hotel operations - the letting of hotel rooms, sale of food and beverage and other related income.
 Other business segments include project management and investment holding, none of which are of a sufficientsize to be reported separately.
 The directors are of the opinion that all inter-segment transactions have been entered into in the normal course ofbusiness and have been established on terms and conditions that are not materially different from those obtainablein transactions with unrelated parties.
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 43. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTD.)
 (a) Business Segment
 Financing Properly Letting of Real Hotel Others Eliminations ConsolidatedDevelopment Property Operations
 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 REVENUE AND EXPENSESRevenueExternal sales 265,008 199,118 10,489 10,984 433 999 4,062 903 – – 13,067 17,448 293,059 229,452
 Inter-segment
 sales 10,021 14,863 – – 5,206 5,241 – – – – (15,227) (20,104) – –
 Total revenue 293,059 229,452
 ResultSegment
 results 29,961 28,413 (20,807) 145,579 (7,997) (15,609) (5,310) (1,941) (198) (139) 34,760 (130,837) 30,409 25,466
 Taxation 9,883 13,320
 Zakat (110) –
 Profit after tax
 and zakat 40,182 38,786
 Minority interest – –
 Net profit for
 the year 40,182 38,786
 ASSETSSegment assets 5,964,460 4,914,079 119,528 114,064 71,708 74,118 71,858 73,708 395 395 (288,833) (256,279) 5,939,116 4,920,085
 Unallocated
 corporate
 assets 30,000 203
 Consolidated
 total
 assets 5,969,116 4,920,288
 LIABILITIESSegment liabilities 5,528,733 4,512,633 335,527 309,065 138,401 132,814 100,541 97,081 1,923 1,992 (565,169) (528,052) 5,539,956 4,525,533
 Unallocated
 corporate
 liabilities 19,083 19,083
 Consolidated total
 liabilities 5,559,039 4,544,616
 Notes To The Financial Statements (contd.)31 December 2006
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 43. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTD.)
 (a) Business Segment
 Financing Properly Letting of Real Hotel Others Eliminations ConsolidatedDevelopment Property Operations
 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 OtherInformation
 Capital
 expenditure 851 4,617 2 – – 1 553 4,451 – – – – 1,406 9,069
 Depreciation 1,161 1,376 – 6 2,556 2,595 2,543 4,148 – – 228 228 6,488 8,353
 Impairment
 loss on:
 - other
 investments – 872 – – – – – – – – – – – 872
 - land held for
 property
 development – – – 70 – – – – – – – 1,193 – 1,263
 - property,
 plant and
 equipment – – – – – 1,975 – – – – – – – 1,975
 - other receivables 1,300 – – – – – – – – – – – 1,300 –
 - investments in
 subsidiaries 1,524 – – – – – – – – – – – 1,524 –
 Reversal of
 impairment
 loss on:
 - other investments (30) – – – – – – – – – – – (30) –
 - investments in
 subsidiaries – (2,652) – – – – – – – – – 2,652 – –
 development – (694) – – – – – – – – – – – (694)
 Non-cash
 expenses
 other than
 depreciation,
 amortisation and
 impairment
 losses 459,559 428,270 14,904 4,819 – 573 73 – – – (33,463) (27,391) 441,073 406,271
 (b) Geographical Segments:
 Segmental reporting is not analysed by geographical locations as the Group's activities are pre-dominantly in Malaysia.
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 44. THE OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BUSINESSBALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2006
 Group and CompanyNote 2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 ASSETSCash and short term funds (a) 172,230 63,441 Financing, advances and other loans (b) 468,875 246,076 Other receivables (c) 202,941 24,043
 TOTAL ASSETS 844,046 333,560
 LIABILITIESDeposits from customers (d) 816,525 316,028 Other payables (e) 12,868 9,359 Provision for taxation 4,980 1,573
 TOTAL LIABILITIES 834,373 326,960
 Islamic fund 4,000 4,000 Retained profits 5,673 2,600
 9,673 6,600
 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND ISLAMIC FUND 844,046 333,560
 INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006Group and Company
 Note 2006 2005RM’000 RM’000
 Income derived from investment of general investmentdeposits and islamic capital funds (f ) 27,170 15,280
 Income attributable to depositors (17,900) (7,289)
 Net income from financing operations 9,270 7,991 Other income 2,100 1,268 Other expenses (g) (977) (3,640)Allowance for losses on advances and financing (4,300) (1,757)
 Profit before taxation and zakat 6,093 3,862 Taxation (i) (2,910) (1,573)Zakat (110) –
 Profit after taxation and zakat 3,073 2,289
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 44. THE OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BUSINESS (CONTD.)STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITYFOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006
 Group and Company
 Islamic Retained Fund Profits Total
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 At 1 January 2005 4,000 311 4,311Profit after taxation and zakat – 2,289 2,289
 At 31 December 2005 4,000 2,600 6,600
 At 1 January 2006 4,000 2,600 6,600 Profit after taxation and zakat – 3,073 3,073
 At 31 December 2006 4,000 5,673 9,673
 CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2006
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIESProfit before taxation and zakat 6,093 3,862 Adjustments for:
 Income-in-suspense 839 527 Allowance for losses on advances and financing 4,300 1,757
 Operating profit before working capital changes 11,232 6,146 Increase in financing, advances and other loans (227,938) (152,695)Increase in other receivables (178,898) (23,761)Increase in deposits from customers 500,497 231,778 (Decrease)/Increase in other payables 4,006 (19,374)
 Cash generated from operations 108,899 42,094 Zakat paid (110) –
 Net cash generated from operating activities 108,789 42,094
 Net increase in cash and short term funds 108,789 42,094 Cash and short term funds at beginning of financial year 63,441 21,347
 Cash and short term funds at end of financial year 172,230 63,441
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 44. THE OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BUSINESS (CONTD.)
 (a) CASH AND SHORT TERM FUNDS
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Cash at banks 474 225
 Deposits with:
 Licensed banks 102,733 22,216
 Other financial institutions 69,023 41,000
 172,230 63,441
 The weighted average effective yield rates of deposits with licensed banks and other financial institutions at the balance
 sheet date were 3.44% and 3.25% respectively (2005: 2.95% and 2.75%).
 The average maturities of deposits with licensed banks and other financial institutions as at the end of the financial year
 were 30 days and 15 days respectively (2005: 30 days and 15 days).
 (b) FINANCING, ADVANCES AND OTHER LOANS
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 (i) By type:
 Term financing
 Corporate financing 403 –
 Property financing 831,340 369,070
 Personal financing 179,209 126,682
 Staff financing 2,430 1,703
 Less: Unearned income (536,108) (248,119)
 477,274 249,336
 Income-in-suspense (1,374) (535)
 Allowance for bad and doubtful financing:
 - General (4,736) (2,487)
 - Specific (2,289) (238)
 Net financing, advances and other loans 468,875 246,076
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 44. THE OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BUSINESS (CONTD.)
 (b) FINANCING, ADVANCES AND OTHER LOANS (CONTD.)
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 (ii) By contract:Bai Bithaman Ajil (deferred payment sale) 337,346 154,977 Bai Al-Inah(cost-plus) 131,529 91,099
 468,875 246,076
 (iii) Movements in non-performing financing, advancesand other loans (including income receivable)
 Non-performing loans ("NPL")At beginning of year 12,039 425 Classified as non-performing during the year 9,073 11,614
 At end of year 21,112 12,039
 Specific provision (2,289) (238)Income-in-suspense (1,374) (535)
 Net non-performing loans, advances and financing 17,449 11,266
 Ratio of net non-performing loans and financing to gross loans and financing less income-in-suspense 4% 5%
 (iv) Movements in allowance for bad and doubtful debtsand income-in-suspense are as follows:
 General allowanceAt beginning of year 2,487 968 Allowance made during the year 2,249 1,519
 At end of year 4,736 2,487
 As % of gross loans, advances and financing lessSpecific allowance and interest-in-suspense 1% 1%
 Specific AllowanceAt beginning of year 238 – Allowance made during the year 2,051 238
 At end of year 2,289 238
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 44. THE OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BUSINESS (CONTD.)
 (b) FINANCING, ADVANCES AND OTHER LOANS (CONTD.)
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Income-in-suspenseAt beginning of year 535 8 Income suspended during the year 839 527
 At end of year 1,374 535
 (c) OTHER RECEIVABLES
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Due from Head Office 202,934 23,931 Others 7 112
 202,941 24,043
 (d) DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS
 (i) By type of Deposits:
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Al-Wadiah savings account 2,172 1,245 Mudharabah Fund 814,353 314,783
 816,525 316,028
 (ii) By type of Customer:Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Business enterprises 812,005 312,576 Individuals 4,520 3,452
 816,525 316,028
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 44. THE OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BUSINESS (CONTD.)
 (e) OTHER PAYABLE
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Profit payable 2,536 1,058
 Others 10,332 8,301
 12,868 9,359
 (f) INCOME DERIVED FROM INVESTMENT OF GENERAL INVESTMENT DEPOSITS AND ISLAMIC CAPITAL FUNDS
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Financing, advances and other loans 27,308 14,215
 Deposits with financial institutions 701 1,592
 28,009 15,807
 Less: Income suspended (839) (527)
 27,170 15,280
 (g) OTHER EXPENSES
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Personnel expenses (Note 44(h)) 352 243
 Promotion and marketing related expenses 48 48
 General administrative expenses 577 3,349
 977 3,640
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 44. THE OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BUSINESS (CONTD.)
 (h) PERSONNEL EXPENSES
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Wages and salaries 301 211
 Social security costs 5 4
 Pension costs - Employees Provident Fund 46 28
 352 243
 The number of employees of the Islamic Business operations in the Group and in the Company at the end of the financial
 year were 16 (2005: 16).
 (i) TAXATION
 Income tax is calculated at the Malaysian statutory tax rate of 28% (2005: 28%) of the estimated assessable profit for the
 year.
 A reconciliation of the income tax expense applicable to profit before taxation and zakat at the statutory income tax rate
 to income tax expense at the effective income tax rate of the Group and of the Company is as follows:
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Profit before taxation and zakat 6,093 3,862
 Taxation at Malaysian statutory tax rate of 28% (2005: 28%) 1,706 1,081
 Deferred tax assets not recognised during the year 1,204 492
 Tax expense for the year 2,910 1,573
 Deferred tax assets amounting to RM1,326,000 (2005: RM696,000) have not been recognised in respect of the following
 items:
 Group and Company2006 2005
 RM’000 RM’000
 Allowance for doubtful debts 1,326 696
 Notes To The Financial Statements (contd.)31 December 2006
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 44. THE OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BUSINESS (CONTD.)
 (j) YIELD/PROFIT RATE RISK
 The table below summarises the Group's and the Company's exposure to yield/profit rate risk for the Islamic business
 operations. The table indicates effective average yield/profit rates at the balance sheet date and the periods in which the
 financial instruments either reprice or mature, whichever is earlier.
 Group and Company2006
 AverageNon-yield/ yield/profit
 Up to 1 >1-3 >3-12 >1-5 Over 5 profit rate ratemonth months months years years sensitive Total % per
 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 annumAssetsCash and short
 term funds 171,500 256 – – – 474 172,230 3.27Financing, advances
 and other loans
 - performing – 3 208 21,994 429,221 – 451,426 6.26- non-performing – – – – – 17,449 17,449 –
 Other receivables – – – – – 202,941 202,941 –
 Total assets 171,500 259 208 21,994 429,221 220,864 844,046
 LiabilitiesDeposits from
 customers 468,734 199,155 145,902 2,734 – – 816,525 3.32Other liabilities – – – – – 17,848 17,848 –
 Total liabilities 468,734 199,155 145,902 2,734 - 17,848 834,373 Equity – – – – – 9,673 9,673 Total liabilities
 and equity 468,734 199,155 145,902 2,734 – 27,521 844,046 On-balance
 sheet yield/profit sensitivity gap (297,234) (198,896) (145,694) 19,260 429,221 193,343 –
 Off-balance sheet yield/profit sensitivity gap – – – – – – –
 Total yield/profitsensitivity gap (297,234) (198,896) (145,694) 19,260 429,221 193,343 –
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 44. THE OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BUSINESS (CONTD.)Group and Company2005
 AverageNon-yield/ yield/profit
 Up to 1 >1-3 >3-12 >1-5 Over 5 profit rate ratemonth months months years years sensitive Total % per
 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 annum
 AssetsCash and short
 term funds 43,016 20,000 200 – – 225 63,441 2.83Financing,
 advances and other loans
 - performing 2,775 5,548 24,932 99,608 101,947 - 234,810 6.26- non-performing – – – – – 11,266 11,266 –
 Other receivables – – – – – 24,043 24,043 –
 Total assets 45,791 25,548 25,132 99,608 101,947 35,534 333,560
 LiabilitiesDeposits from
 customers 80,486 155,343 80,086 93 20 – 316,028 3.32Other liabilities – – – – – 10,932 10,932 –
 Total liabilities 80,486 155,343 80,086 93 20 10,932 326,960 Equity – – – – – 6,600 6,600
 Total liabilities and equity 80,486 155,343 80,086 93 20 17,532 333,560
 On-balance sheet yield/profit sensitivity gap (34,695) (129,795) (54,954) 99,515 101,927 18,002 –
 Off-balance sheet yield/profit sensitivity gap – – – – – – –
 Total yield/profitsensitivity gap (34,695) (129,795) (54,954) 99,515 101,927 18,002 –
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Proxy FormMalaysia Building Society Berhad (9417-K)
 (Incorporated In Malaysia)
 I/We ________________________________of ________________________________________________________________________________
 being a member/members of MALAYSIA BUILDING SOCIETY BERHAD hereby appoint ________________________________________________
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 of __________________________________ or failing him ______________________________________________________________________
 of _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 or failing him, the Chairman of the Meeting as my/our proxy to vote for me/us on my/our behalf at the Annual General Meeting of the Companyto be held at Banquet Hall, First Floor, Kuala Lumpur Golf & Country Club, No. 10, Jalan 1/70D, Off Jalan Bukit Kiara, 60000 Kuala Lumpur on Thursday,14 June 2007 at 12.00 noon and at any adjournment thereof.
 My/Our proxy to vote as indicated hereunder.
 NO. FOR AGAINSTRESOLUTIONS
 1. To receive and adopt the Audited Statement of Accounts of the Company and of the Group for the yearended 31 December 2006 and the Directors’ and Auditors’ Report thereon. Resolution 1
 2. To declare a first and final dividend of 3% Less 27% income tax in respect of the financial year ended 31December 2006. Resolution 2
 3. To approve the Directors’ Fees amounting to RM312,000 for the financial year ended 31 December 2006.Resolution 3
 4. To re-elect the following Directors who retire in accordance with Article 86 of the Company’s Articles ofAssociation:-
 i) Puan Cindy Tan Ler Chin Resolution 4
 ii) YBhg Datuk Abdullah bin Haji Kuntom Resolution 5
 5. To re-appoint Messrs Ernst & Young (AF 0039) as the Company’s Auditors and to authorise the Directors tofix their remunerations. Resolution 6
 6. To transact any other ordinary business for which due notice has been given. Resolution 7
 7. SPECIAL BUSINESS:
 To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following ordinary resolution:
 Authority To Directors To Issue Shares
 “That pursuant to Section 132D of the Companies Act, 1965, the Directors be and are hereby empowered to issueshares in the Company, at any time and upon such terms and conditions and for such purposes as the Directorsmay, in their absolute discretion, deem fit, provided that the aggregate number of shares issued pursuant to thisresolution in any one financial year does not exceed 10% of the issued capital of the Company for the time beingand that the Directors be and are also empowered to obtain the approval for the listing of and quotation for theadditional shares so issued on the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and that such authority shall continue in forceuntil the conclusion of the next Annual General meeting of the Company.” Resolution 8
 Number of Shares Held
 NOTES:-
 1. This proxy form duly signed and sealed, must be deposited at the Registered Office of the Company, 11th Floor, Wisma MBSB, 48 Jalan Dungun, Damansara Heights, 50490 Kuala Lumpur,not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding the meeting.
 2. If you wish to appoint a proxy, please insert the full name of the proxy (in block letters) in the space provided. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. Where a member appointstwo proxies, the appointments shall be invalid unless he specifies the proportions of his holding to be represented by each proxy.
 3. In case of a corporation, the instrument appointing the proxy must be under seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.4. Unless voting instructions are indicated in the spaces provided above, the proxy may vote or abstain as he/she thinks fit.
 Date: _____________________________ Signed:____________________________
 In the presence of: ________________________
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